STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Sandra Ruiz Case No.: FEC 15-044
/
TO: Mark Herron, Esquire Breno Penichet
Messer Caparello PA Miami Ethics Commission
P.O. Box 15579 19 W. Flagler Street, Ste. 820
Tallahassee, FL 32317 Miami, FL 33130

NOTICE OF HEARING (CONSENT ORDER)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, August 16, 2017 at 8:30 am, or as soon
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 110-
S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your
case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission. In
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered)
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission
on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other
confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official
record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Amy McKeever Toman
Executive Director

Florida Elections Commission
August 1, 2017

NOH
FEC # 15-044



Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality
has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. Respondent may not testify, call
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing. The Commission
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another
hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes;
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The
Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations
charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the
recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial affidavit
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

Florida:Elections: Commssron,

Petltmner,
) Agency Case:No.:; FEC 15-044-.
V. F.0.No.: FOFEC <#>
Sandra Ruiz, |
Respondent.

GCONSENT. ORDER
Respondent, Sandfa Ruiz, and the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) agree that
this Consent Order resolves all of the iséues between the parties in this case. The parties jointly
stipulate to-the following facts, conchusions of Tasw, and brder..
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. On July 7, 2016, the staff of fhe Coiﬁrhiséioh iséued a Staff Recomméndation,
recommending to the Commission that there was probable cause to believe that Respondent

-yiotated‘Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

2. t‘(i_)nf_"i-;\lc)xv;ember__ 16, 2016, ‘the Commission enitered -an Order. of Probable ‘Cause -

ﬁhdiﬁg that there was probab'lé cause to charge the Respondent with the following Vioiations:
Count1:
Between: November 6; 2012 and November 30; 2012, Sandia Ruaiz:
violated Section 106: 19(1)(a) Florida Statutes, when she accepted

'contnbutmns in exeess:of the:limits. prescnbed by Sectlon 106 08;.
Florida Statutes.

-Consent:Order; FEC 15-044




Count 2:

On or around November 23, 2012, Sandra Ruiz violated Section
106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when she failed to report
‘contributions:- reqmred to: be reported by Chapter 106; . Florida:
Statutes, on the campaign’s:2012 RO=1 Report.

Count 3¢

On or around February 25, 2013, Sandra Ruiz violated Section

106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when she failed to report

contributionssegquired 4o be reported by Chapter - 106, Flmda.
- “Btatutes,-on the campaign’s 2013 RO-TR Report.

3. Respondént expressed a desire to enter into negotiations directed toward reaching
. .
a consent agreement.
4. Respondent and staff stipulate to. the following facts: .

A Respondent was.a 2012 candidate. for Doral City: Council, Seat 1.

B.  Respondent disputed material issues of fact and elécted to pursue a formal
hearing before the Division of Administrative Hearings.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
5. "The*Commission has j'u;r&?dizc“-timn:»owér ‘the parfies to ;and subject ‘matter-of this .

“cause, pursuant-to- Section 10626, Florida Statutes.

6. Respondent neither admits nor denies that she violated the Florida Election Code, -
ORDER -
T Respondent and the staff of the:Commission have-entered into- this; Consent-Order

| voluntarily and upon advice of counsel.

8. The parti_es shall bear their own attorney’s fees and costs that are in any way
- ass@ciaté.d awith this-case.

9. The Commission-will-consider the Consent Order.at its next available mectlng

10. Respondent voluntarily waives the right to any further proceedings under

Consent Qrder; FEC:15:044




Chaptefs 104, 106, and 120, Florida Statutes, and the right to appeal the Consent Order.

11. This Consent Order is enforceable under Sections 106.265 and 120.69, Florida -
Statutes. Respondent expressly waives any venue privileges and-agrees that if enforcement of this -

Consent Order is. necessary,. venue: shall bewin Leon County,,,_F lorida, andvResgondent shall be:

responsible for all fees and costs associated with enforcement.
12. Payment of the civil penalty by cashier’s check, or money order, good for at least
120 .days, -or :attorney trust:account <check; -is «a -condition precedent to-the ‘Commission’s
~consideration of the Consent Order.
- PENALTY

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing facts and conclusions of law, the Commission

findg that the Respondent has violated Sections- 106, 19(I)(a); and 106:19(1)(b); FIéifida- Statutes,

and imposes.a fine:of $1 ,250.
| Therefore it is
ORDERED that the Respondent shall remit to the Commission a civil penalty in the
-amount-of $1,250, inclusive of fees and-costs. - The-civil penaltyshall be paid-cashier’s check or
money order, good for at fiea;-st 120 days, or attorney trust .-.ac.count':ché,ck. ‘The civil penalty shall
be payable to the Florida Elections Commission, 107 West Gaines Street, Collins Building, Suite

224, Tallahassee, Fiorida, 32399-1050.

Respondent hereby agrees and consents to- the terms of this Consent Order onm

24 Folgf\

N 210
Sahdra Ruiz

6812 NW 113™ Cout
Doral, FL. 33178

"Consent Order; FEC 15:044




Commission staff hereby agrees and consents to the terms of this Consent Order on

duly 20 12017,

\ .
Stephdade:J. Cufa.mﬁgham
Assistant General Counsel
Florida Elections Commission
107 West Gaines Street
The Collins Building, Suite 224
- Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

. Approved by the Florida Elections Commiission atits regularly-scheduled meeting held.on

, in-Tallahassee, Florida. -

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman
Florida Elections:Commission.

Copies furnished to:
Stephanie J. Cunningham, Assistant General Counsel

~ Mark Herron, Attorney for Respondent
Breno Penichet, Complainant

S LU SR W % § £ O3
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
Petitioner,
vs. " Case No. 17-0136FEC

SANDRA RUIZ,

Respondent.
‘ /
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
Petitioner,
vs. 7 Case No. 17-0139FEC
ALDO RUIZ,
Respondent.
/

ORDER CILOSING FILES AND RELINQUISHING JURISDICTION

This cause having come before the undersigned on the
parties’ Joint Motion to Relinquish Jurisdiction, and the
undersigned being fully advised in the premises, it is,
therefore,

ORDERED that:
1. The motion is granted.

2. The final hearing scheduled for July 18 and 19, 2017,
is canceled. :

3. The files of the Division of Administrative Hearings
are closed. Jurisdiction is relinquished to the Florida
Elections Commission.
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DONE AND ORDERED this 12th day of July, 2017, in

Tallahassee, Leon County,

COPIES FURNISHED:

Stephanie Jane Cunningham,
Florida Elections Commission
Collins Building,- Suite 224
107 West Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida
(eServed)

32399

Mark Herron, Esquire
Messer, Caparello, P.A.
Post Office Box 15579
2618 Centennial Place
Tallahassee, Florida
(eServed)

32317

Florida.

Lsocs f Sloceraom

LAWRENCE P. STEVENSON
Administrative Law Judge

Division of Administrative Hearings
The DeSoto Building

1230 Apalachee Parkway

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847

www.doah.state.fl.us

Filed with the Clerk of the
Division of Administrative Hearings
this 12th day of July, 2017.

Esquire
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Petitiqner,
Vs. Case No. 17-0136FEC
SANDRA RUIZ,

Respondent.

/
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Petitioner,
Vs. Case No. 17-0139FEC
ALDO RUIZ,

Respondent.

JOINT MOTION TO RELINQUISH JURISDICTION
COMES NOW, PETITIONER, FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION, by and
through its undersigned attorney, and RESPONDENTS, SANDRA RUIZ and ALDO RUIZ, by
and through their undersigned attorney, and state as follows:
1. A final hearing in these matters is scheduled for July 18 and 19, 2017, at 9:00 a.m., in
Miami, Florida.
2. The parties have reached a settlement in these matters which if approved by the

Commission will dispose of the cases.

Filed July 11, 2017 3:56 PM Division of Administrative Hearings
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WHEREFORE, the parties request that this Court issue an order relinquishing
| jurisdiction of these matters to the Florida Elections Commission so that the Commission may
take action on the settlement agreements at its next regularly scheduled meeting.

Respectfully submitted this 11th day of July 2017.

[s/ Mark Herron : [s/ Stephanie J. Cunningham
Mark Herron ' Stephanie J. Cunningham
Attorney for Respondents Attorney for Petitioner

Fla. Bar No. 0199737 Fla. Bar No. 71389

Messer Caparello, P.A. ‘ 107 W. Gaines Street

Post Office Box 15579 Collins Building, Suite 224
Tallahassee, FL. 32317-5579 Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Tel: (850) 222-0720 Tel: (850) 922-4539

Fax: (850) 224-4359 ‘ Fax: (850) 921-0783

mherron@lawfla.com Stephanie.Cunningham@myfloridalegal.com
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STATE OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

Florida Elections Commission,
Petitioner,
Case No.: FEC 15-044
\2

Sandra Ruiz,
Respondent,

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its
regularly scheduled meeting on November 16, 2016, in Tallahassee, Florida.

On July 7, 2016, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable cause to
believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staff’s
Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint,
Report of Investigation, Staff’s Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the probable
cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent with the
following violation(s):

Count 1:

Between November 6, 2012 and November 30, 2012, Sandra Ruiz
violated Section 106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes, when she accepted
contributions in excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08,
Florida Statutes.

Count 2:

On or around November 23, 2012, Sandra Ruiz violated Section
106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when she failed to report

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14)
FEC Case # 15-044




0 0

J T
contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes, on the campaign’s 2012 RO-1 Report.

Count 3:
On or around February 25, 2013, Sandra Ruiz violated Section
106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when she failed to report

contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes, on the campaign’s 2013 RO-TR Report.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on November 16, 2016.

- den A

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman
Florida Elections Commission

Copies furnished to:

Stephanie J. Cunningham, Assistant General Counsel
Mark Herron, Attorney for Respondent

Breno Penichet, Complainant

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the
violation(s)s and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the
Commission for its approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in
the Order of Probable Cause.

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing, The date this order was
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will
have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission
will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing, Otherwise, live witness testimony
is unnecessary.

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right-

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14)
FEC Case # 15-044
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hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence
relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach
any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you.

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed
appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order.

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann
Malphurs. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building,
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850)922-4539, The
Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other
applicable rules upon request. No mediation is available.

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14)
FEC Case # 15-044
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 75y 1. .
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In re: SANDRA RUIZ, FEC caée»;No.,{;ggrow 'r' A

Respondent.

PETITION FOR FORMAL ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

SANDRA RUIZ, “Petitioner” herein, through undersigned counsel, files this
Petition for Formal Administrative Hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57,
Florida Statutes, and Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, and states;

1. The agency maintaining this action against Petitioner is:

Florida Elections Commission
107 West Gained Street

The Collins Building, Suite 224
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

The Florida Elections Commission’s (“FEC") file with respect to this matter is: FEC Case

No. 15-044.
2. Petitioner’s counsel in this matter is:
Mark Herron
Messer Caparello, P.A.,
Post Office Box 15579

Tallahassee, F1. 32317-5579
Telephone: (850) 222-0720
Facsimile: (850) 224-4359
Email: mherron@lawfla.com

3. On November 30, 2016, the FEC rendered its “Order of Probable Cause” in

which it alleged that Petitioner violdted Sections 106.19(1)(a) and 106.19(1)(b) Florida
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Statutes. Petitioner’s counsel received a copy of the “Order of Probable Cause” in early
December of 2016, A copy of the “Order of Probable Cause” is attached hereto as
Exhibit “A.”

4. Disputed issues of material fact include:

A, None of the alleged “contributions,” as specified in the Count 1 of the
“Order of Probable Cause,” and incorporated in the “Order of Probable Cause” via the
Complaint, Report of Ihvestigaﬁon, and Staff Recommendation, were “contributions” as
defined in Section 106.011(5), Florida Statutes.

B.  None of the alleged “contributions,” as specified in the Count 2 of the
“Order of Probable Cause,” and incorporated in the “Order of Probable Cause” via the
Complaint, Report of Investigation, and Staff Recommendation, were “contributions” as
defined in Section 106.011(5), Florida Statutes, which were required to be reported by
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

C. None of the alleged “contributions,” as specified in the Count 3 of the
“Order of Probable Cause,” and incorporated in the “Order of Probable Cause” via the
Complaint, Report of Investigation, and Staff Recommendation, were “contributions” as
defined in Section 106.011(5), Florida Statutes, which were required to be reported by
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

D.  None of the alleged violations, as specified in the Counts 1 through 3 of
the “Order of Probable Cause,” and incorporated in the “Order of Probable Cause” via

the Complaint, Report of Investigation, and Staff Recommendation, were “willful;” that




Q P

is “the willful performance of an act prohibited by this chapter or chapter 104 or the
willful failure to perform an act required by this chapter or chapter 104.”

5. Petitioner asserts that ultimate facts will show the that the payments by
Petitioner to the Doral Resort and Spa, as specified in the Counts 1 through 3 of the
“Order of Probable Cause,” and incorporated in the “Order of Probable Cause” via the
Complaint, Report of Investigation, and Staff Recommendation, were not
“contributions,” as defined in Section 106.011(5), Florida Statutes, to campaign of
Sandra Ruiz.

6.  The statutory provisions which require dismissal of the “Order of
Probable Cause” and the underlying Complaint, are Section 106,011(5), Florida Statutes,
and Section 106.25(3), Florida Statutes.

7. Petitioner requests that this matter be referred to the Division of
Administrative Hearings to have a formal administrative hearing conducted by an
administrative law judge in the Division of Administrative Hearings as provided in
Section 106.25(5), Florida Statutes, and for entry of a final order dismissing the
complaint in FEC Case 15-044.

Dated this 27t day of December 2016 by:

/s/ Mark Herron
MARK HERRON
Florida Bar Number: 0199737
Messer Caparello, P.A,
Post Office Box 15579
Tallahassee, FL 32317-5579
Telephone: (850) 222-0720

Facsimile: (850) 224-4359
Email: mherron@lawfla.com
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STATE OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

Florida Elections Commission,
Petitioner,
Case No.: FEC 15-044
\2

Sandra Ruiz,
Respondent,

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its
regularly scheduled meeting on November 16, 2016, in Tallahassee, Florida.

On July 7, 2016, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable cause to
believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staff’s
Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint,
Report of Investigation, Staff’s Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the probable
cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent with the
following violation(s):

Count 1:

Between November 6, 2012 and November 30, 2012, Sandra Ruiz
violated Section 106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes, when she accepted
contributions in excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08,
Florida Statutes.

Count 2:

On or around November 23, 2012, Sandra Ruiz violated Section
106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when she failed to report

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14)
FEC Case # 15-044
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contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes, on the campaign’s 2012 RO-1 Report.

Count 3:

On or around February 25, 2013, Sandra Ruiz violated Section
106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when she failed to report
contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes, on the campaign’s 2013 RO-TR Report.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on November 1.6, 2016.

e A

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman
Florida Elections Commission

Copies furnished to:

Stephanie J. Cunningham, Assistant General Counsel
Mark Herron, Attorney for Respondent

Breno Penichet, Complainant

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the
violation(s)s and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the
Commission for its approval, To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in

the Order of Probable Cause,

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will
have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission
will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing, Otherwise, live witness testimony

is unnecessary.

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Dlvismn
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right-

P:/Order of Probable Cause.dacx (07/14)
FEC Casc # 15-044
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hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence
relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach
any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you,

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed
appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order.

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann
Malphurs. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building,
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050, The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The
Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other
applicable rules upon request. No mediation is available.

P:/Order of Probable Cause.doex (07/14)
FEC Casc # 15-044
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FEC Case No. 15-044 and FEC Case 15-045

! Mark Herron
v o

'Donna Malphurs'
10/10/2016 09:10 AM
Hide Details
From: Mark Herron <mherron@lawfla.com>
To: 'Donna Malphurs' <Donna.Malphurs@myfloridalegal.com>

2 Attachments
“X X

S RUIZ Motion to Dismiss.pdf A RUIZ Motion to Dismiss.pdf

See attached

Wank Feveon

Messer Caparello

2618 Centennial Place
Tallahassee, FL 32308
Telephone: (850) 222-0720
Direct Fax: (850) 558-0659
Email: mherron@lawfla.com

Old Capitol

file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSD3EFE/~web6999 . htm 10/10/2016



STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

FEC Case No. 15-044

In re: SANDRA RUIZ, Respondent.

Motion to Dismiss

Respondent, SANDRA RUIZ (“Ruiz”), by and through the undersigned counsel,
hereby moves to dismiss the complaint filed in the above referenced matter and, in
support thereof, states:

1. On January 13, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission received a sworn
complaint from Breno Penichet, an investigator with the Miami-Dade Commission on
Ethics and Public Trust, alleging that Ruiz violated Chapter 106 of the Florida Statutes.
The Complaint, in totality, states: “see attached. Florida statutes: 106.08(7)(a),
106.19(1)(a), 106.19(1)(b).” The only document attached to the complaint is the
Investigative Report of the Miami-Dade Commission on Ethics & Public Trust. This
complaint forms the basis for this proceeding.

2. For the reasons set forth below, this complaint is legally insufficient and
must be dismissed.

Memorandum of Law

The Florida Elections Commission (“Commission”) is empowered with the
authority to investigate and determine violations of chapters 104 and 106 of the Florida
Statutes. § 106.25(1), Fla. Stat. This power is not unbridled, however, as the Commission

may investigate “only after having received either a sworn complaint or information



reported to it... by the Division of Elections.” § 106.25(2), Fla. Stat. The Commission is
also restricted to investigating “only those alleged violations specifically contained
within the sworn complaint.” Id.

A sworn complaint received by the Commission “must be based upon personal
information or information other than hearsay.” § 106.25(2), Fla. Stat.; see FLA. ADMIN.
CopE R. 2B-1.0025(2) (“A complaint is legally sufficient if it meets the following
criteria:... (f) The complaint is based on personal information or information other than
hearsay.”) Where a complaint is not based upon personal information or information
other than hearsay, it is legally insufficient and charges cannot be brought thereunder.
See § 106.25, Fla. Stat.; see FLA. ADMIN. CODE R. 2B-1.0025.

In this matter, Mr. Penichet is the complainant. Mr. Penichet, however, does not
possess any personal information about the subject of the complaint. In fact, Mr.
Penichet did not become involved in the matter until an investigation was opened by
the Miami-Dade Commission on Ethics & Public Trust six (6) months after the alleged
violations occurred. Therefore, Mr. Penichet did not personally witness or observe any
of the alleged violations and, as a result, Mr. Penichet refers to and relies solely on
statements and documents obtained from third parties. Absent these statements and
documents obtained from third parties, Mr. Penichet has absolutely no knowledge
about the subject of the complaint. He admits as much in the Investigative Report by

concluding that “[a]s a result of the interviews and records review, it appears that Vice-

Mayor Ruiz did pay for campaign workers’ stay at the Resort.” The complaint,

therefore, is undeniably not based upon the personal knowledge of Mr. Penichet.



The complaint is also not based upon information “other than hearsay.” The
restriction against hearsay in Section 106.25, Fla. Stat. was included to prohibit the
Commission from acquiring jurisdiction over claims that did not meet more rigorous
standards of reliability. Fla. Elections Comm’n. v. Valliere, Case No. 08-0138, (Fla. DOAH
Feb. 6, 2008).This restriction, accordingly, has been interpreted to forbid the use of
“inadmissible hearsay,”! meaning hearsay which will never be admissible. Fla. Elections
Comm’n v. Valliere, 45 So. 3d 506, 507 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).

Here, the complaint relies fully and entirely on the Investigative Report of Mr.
Penichet. Although the Investigative Report is a public record, it is inadmissible hearsay
as it relies on information supplied from outside sources. Lee v. Dep't of Health & Rehab.
Servs., 698 So.2d 1194, 1201 (Fla. 1997) (“Records that rely on information supplied by
outside sources or that contain evaluations or statements of opinion by a public official
are inadmissible under this provision.”); Arce v. Wackenhut Corp., 40 So. 3d 813, 816 (Fla.

3d DCA 2010); Charles W. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence §803.8 (2015 Edition) (“Records

of a public body that rely upon information supplied by outside sources, or records
which contain evaluations or statements of opinion by a public official are inadmissible
hearsay under the Evidence Code.”) As a result, the Investigative Report is not

information “other than hearsay” upon which a complaint can be based.

! Inadmissible hearsay can be contrasted with “admissible hearsay,” meaning hearsay which is
admissible by itself (such as the admission of a candidate) or will likely be admissible (such as with the
testimony of a records custodian). Valliere, 45 So. 3d at 507. This concept of inadmissible and admissible
hearsay is the same as that which “governs the acceptance of affidavits in summary judgment practice
under Rule 1.510, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure,” which, in turn, “requires that affidavits be based on
‘personal knowledge [and] shall set forth such facts as would be admissible in evidence.”” Id.
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As set forth above, the law is clear that in order for a sworn complaint to be
sufficient, it must be based on personal knowledge or knowledge “other than hearsay.”
See Fla. Stat. § 106.25; FLA. ADMIN. CODE R. 2B-1.0025. The complaint in this matter is
based upon neither. As a result, the complaint is legally insufficient and must be
dismissed. See Fla. Stat. § 106.25; FLA. ADMIN. CODE R. 2B-1.0025.

WHEREFORE, Sandra Ruiz respectfully requests that the complaint filed in the
above referenced matter be dismissed.

Dated this 10t day of October 2016 by:

/s/ Mark Herron
MARK HERRON
Florida Bar Number: 0199737
Messer Caparello, P.A.
Post Office Box 15579
Tallahassee, FL 32317-5579
Telephone: (850) 222-0720
Facsimile: (850) 224-4359
Email: mherron@lawfla.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Motion to Dismiss was forwarded by
U.S. Mail and electronic mail to the Agency Clerk, Florida Elections Commission, Room
224, The Collins Building, 107 West Gaines Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050, on this
10t day of October, 2016.

/s/ Mark Herron
MARK HERRON




STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Sandra Ruiz Case No.: FEC 15-044

ORDER CONTINUING CASE

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its
regularly scheduled meeting on August 17, 2016, in Tallahassee, Florida.

Respondent filed an Amended Motion to Continue Probable Cause Hearing.

The Commission reviewed Respondent’s Amended Motion and considered Staff’s
Response. Respondent’s Amended Motion was GRANTED.

THIS MATTER is continued until the next available meeting of the Florida Elections
Commission. No further continuances will be granted absent good cause shown.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on August 17, 2016.

g

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman
Florida Elections Commission

Copies furnished to:

Stephanie J. Cunningham, Assistant General Counsel
Mark Herron, Attorney for Respondent

Breno Penichet, Complainant

Order Continuing Case (07/14)
FEC Case # 15-044
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In re: SANDRA RUIZ, FEC Case No. 15-044

Respondent.

Amended Motion to Continue Probable Cause Hearing

Sandra Ruiz, through undersigned counsel, moves that this matter be continued
until the November 2016 meeting of the Florida Elections Commission (“Commission”)
and, in support thereof, states:

1. This matter is presently scheduled for a probable cause hearing before the
Commission at its August 17, 2016 meeting, at 8:30 a.m.

2. Undersigned counsel was just recently retained by Ms. Ruiz in this matter
and filed a Notice of Appearance with the Commission on July 28, 2016.

3. Review of the Staff Recommendation Following Investigation, the Report
of Investigation, the Complaint in this case, as well as the disposition by this
Commission on prior complaint, FEC Case 14-395, indicate that there are significant
issues regarding the jurisdiction of the Commission consider this complaint pursuant to
Section 106.25(2), Florida Statutes.

4. Undersigned counsel has been unable to address these significant issues
in a response to the Staff Recommendation Following Investigation, because of other

client matters requiring his attention and his jury service on August 1 and 2, 2016, as



indicated in the attached verification from the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the Second
Judicial Circuit.

5. Thus, in order to adequately represent Ms. Ruiz and to present argument
regarding the significant issues regarding the jurisdiction of the Commission to
consider this complaint, a continuance until the November 2016 meeting of the
Commission is required.

Accordingly, Sandra Ruiz respectfully requests that this matter be continued
until the November 2016 meeting of the Commission.

Dated this 4t day of August 2016 by:

/s/ Mark Herron
MARK HERRON
Florida Bar Number: 0199737
Messer Caparello, P.A.
Post Office Box 15579
Tallahassee, FL 32317-5579
Telephone: (850) 222-0720

Facsimile: (850) 224-4359
Email: mherron@lawfla.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing notice of appearance was forwarded by
U.S. Mail and electronic mail to the Agency Clerk, Florida Elections Commission, Room
224, The Collins Building, 107 West Gaines Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050, on this 4th
day of August 2016.

/s/ Mark Herron
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In re: SANDRA RUIZ, FEC Case No. 15-044

Respondent.

Amended Motion to Continue Probable Cause Hearing

Sandra Ruiz, through undersigned counsel, moves that this matter be continued
until the November 2016 meeting of the Florida Elections Commission (“Commission”)
and, in support thereof, states:

1. This matter is presently scheduled for a probable cause hearing before the
Commission at its August 17, 2016 meeting, at 8:30 a.m.

2. Undersigned counsel was just recently retained by Ms. Ruiz in this matter
and filed a Notice of Appearance with the Commission on July 28, 2016.

3. Review of the Staff Recommendation Following Investigation, the Report
of Investigation, the Complaint in this case, as well as the disposition by this
Commission on prior complaint, FEC Case 14-395, indicate that there are significant
issues regarding the jurisdiction of the Commission consider this complaint pursuant to
Section 106.25(2), Florida Statutes.

4. Undersigned counsel has been unable to address these significant issues
in a response to the Staff Recommendation Following Investigation, because of other

client matters requiring his attention and his jury service on August 1 and 2, 2016, as



indicated in the attached verification from the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the Second
Judicial Circuit.

5. Thus, in order to adequately represent Ms. Ruiz and to present argument
regarding the significant issues regarding the jurisdiction of the Commission to
consider this complaint, a continuance until the November 2016 meeting of the
Commission is required.

Accordingly, Sandra Ruiz respectfully requests that this matter be continued
until the November 2016 meeting of the Commission.

Dated this 4t day of August 2016 by:

/s/ Mark Herron
MARK HERRON
Florida Bar Number: 0199737
Messer Caparello, P.A.
Post Office Box 15579
Tallahassee, FL 32317-5579
Telephone: (850) 222-0720

Facsimile: (850) 224-4359
Email: mherron@lawfla.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing notice of appearance was forwarded by
U.S. Mail and electronic mail to the Agency Clerk, Florida Elections Commission, Room
224, The Collins Building, 107 West Gaines Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050, on this 4th
day of August 2016.

/s/ Mark Herron
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

Inre: SANDRA RUIZ, FEC Case No. 15-044

Respondent.

Motion to Continue Probable Cause Hearing

Sandra Ruiz, through undersigned counsel, moves that this matter be continued
until the November 2016 meeting of the Florida Elections Commission (“Commission”)
and, in support thereof, states:

1. This matter is presently scheduled for a probable cause hearing before the
Commission at its August 17, 2016 meeting, at 8:30 a.m.

2. Undersigned counsel was just recently retained by Ms. Ruiz in this matter
and filed a Notice of Appearance with the Commission on July 28, 2016.

3. Review of the Staff Recommendation Following Investigation, the Report
of Investigation, the Complaint in this case, as well as the disposition by this
Commission on prior complaint, FEC Case 14-395, indicate that there are significant
issues regarding the jurisdiction of the Commission consider this complaint pursuant to
Section 106.25(2), Florida Statutes.

4. Undersigned counsel has been unable to address these significant issues
in a response to the Staff Recommendation Following Investigation, because of other

client matters requiring his attention and his jury service on August 1 and 2, 2014, as



indicated in the attached verification from the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the Second
Judicial Circuit.

5. Thus, in order to adequately represent Ms. Ruiz and to present argument
regarding the significant issues regarding the jurisdiction of the Commission to
consider this complaint, a continuance until the November 2016 meeting of the
Commission is required.

Accordingly, Sandra Ruiz respectfully requests that this matter be continued
until the November 2016 meeting of the Commission.

Dated this 4" day of August 2016 by:

/s/ Mark Herron
MARK HERRON
Florida Bar Number: 0199737
Messer Caparello, P.A.
Post Office Box 15579
Tallahassee, FL. 32317-5579
Telephone: (850) 222-0720

Facsimile: (850) 224-4359
Email: mherron@lawfla.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing notice of appearance was forwarded by
U.S. Mail and electronic mail to the Agency Clerk, Florida Elections Commission, Room
224, The Collins Building, 107 West Gaines Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050, on this 4th
day of August 2016.

/s/ Mark Herron
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August 1, 2016
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Please accept this letter verifying that MARK HERRON
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AND 2™ 2016.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

Inre: SANDRA RUIZ, FEC Case No. 15-044

Respondent.

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE

The undersigned is appearing as attorney for SANDRA RUIZ in this proceeding.
Please serve copies of all pleadings, motions or other papers relating to this matter on
the undersigned at the address set forth below.

Dated this 28t day of July 2016 by:

/s/ Mark Herron
MARK HERRON
Florida Bar Number: 0199737
Messer Caparello, P.A.
Post Office Box 15579
Tallahassee, FL 32317-5579
Telephone: (850) 222-0720
Facsimile: (850) 224-4359
Email: mherron@lawfla.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing notice of appearance was forwarded by
U.S. Mail and electronic mail to the Agency Clerk, Florida Elections Commission, Room
224, The Collins Building, 107 West Gaines Street, Tallahassee, FL. 32399-1050, on this
28t day of February, 2014.

/s/ Mark Herron




STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Sandra Ruiz Case No.: FEC 15-044

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this
written recommendation for disposition of the amended complaint in this case recommending
that there is probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.19(1)(a) and
106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes. Based upon a thorough review of the Report of Investigation
submitted on June 6, 2016, the following facts and law support this staff recommendation:

1. On January 13, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission (“Commission”) received
a sworn amended complaint' from Breno Penichet (“Complainant™), alleging that Sandra Ruiz
(“Respondent”) violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

2. Respondent was a 2012 candidate for Doral City Council, Seat 1. Respondent’s
Statement of Candidate form (“DS-DE 84”) was filed on November 1, 2011. (ROI Exhibit 19)?

3. By letter dated February 4, 2016, the Executive Director notified Respondent that
Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisions:

Section 106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes: Sandra Ruiz, a 2012
candidate for election to the Doral City Council, Seat 1, accepted
one or more contributions in excess of the limits prescribed by
Section 106.08, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the complaint.

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Sandra Ruiz, a 2012
candidate for election to the Doral City Council, Seat 1, failed to
report one or more contributions required to be reported by
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the complaint.

4, On November 1, 2011, Respondent filed her Appointment of Campaign Treasurer
and Designation of Campaign Depos1tory for Candidates form (“DS-DE 9”) appointing herself
as treasurer for her campaign. (ROI Exhibit 1)

! The original complaint was filed on October 24, 2014 and assigned case no. FEC 14-395. When the amended
complaint was filed it was inadvertently assigned a new case number.

2 The Report of Investigation is referred to herein as “ROL”
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Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes

5. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by
accepting contributions in excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08, Florida Statutes.

6. Under Section 106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes, a candidate for city council who
knowingly and willfully accepts a contribution in excess of $1,000 commits a violation of
Florida’s election laws. The contribution limit applies to each election, with the primary and
general election being treated as separate elections so long as the candidate is not unopposed.
The race for Doral City Council, Seat 1, had a primary election on November 6, 2012, with a
run-off election on November 27, 2012.

7. Complainant alleged that Respondent accepted excessive in-kind contributions
from her husband, Aldo Ruiz, for the purpose of maintaining her campaign’s headquarters at the
Doral Golf Resort & Spa (“Resort”) and providing hotel rooms and related expenses to her
campaign staff.

8. Complainant provided copies of invoices from the Resort. The invoices show that
seven rooms were rented between the primary and run-off election (November 6 — 30, 2012) for
the following individuals associated with Respondent’s campaign: Isabel Gonzalez, Ria Kahn,
Marco Giron, Monica Vila, William Forte, and Respondent. (ROI Exhibits 3-7, 13-14) The
invoices were charged to and paid by Member #3202, Aldo Ruiz.®> Mr. Ruiz’s statement from the
Resort totals $17,915.56. (ROI Exhibits 8-10)

9. Commission staff contacted those individuals listed above that had Resort
invoices in their names. Isabel Gonzalez stated that she was a paid campaign worker. Ms.
Gonzalez stated that Respondent’s campaign headquarters was located at the Resort and that
several rooms were used. She stated that Aldo Ruiz paid for all the rooms that were used by the
campaign and its workers. (ROI Exhibit 2, page 2) The campaign’s RO-1 Report shows that the
campaign made two expenditures to Ms. Gonzalez for canvassing between the primary and run-
off election, thereby confirming that Ms. Gonzalez was affiliated with the campaign. (ROI
Exhibit 11)

10.  Ria Kahn stated that she was a volunteer for Respondent’s campaign. Ms. Kahn
stated that she stayed at the Resort to assist in strategizing for the campaign. She stated that she
recognized the names of the four other individuals listed above as people affiliated with
Respondent’s campaign. Ms. Kahn stated that she did not pay for her room, but that Aldo Ruiz
did. (Attachment A, Phone Log Entry 10)

11.  Commission staff attempted to contact Marco Giron regarding his stay at the
Resort and his affiliation with the campaign, but Mr. Giron failed to respond to Commission

3 Some of the invoices contain scrivener’s errors and refer to Member #3202 as Member #3203 or Member #3032.
However, all of the charges on the seven invoices were either routed to Respondent’s invoices and thereafter paid by
Aldo Ruiz or paid by Aldo Ruiz directly.
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staff’s investigation. (Attachment A, Phone Log Entries 8, 12-15) Commission staff determined
that Mr. Giron was formerly a legislative analyst in Respondent’s office and previously served as
Respondent’s assistant. Further, the campaign’s RO-1 Report shows that the campaign made
multiple expenditures to Mr. Giron between the primary and run-off election, including a $2,500
expenditure for consulting services, thereby confirming that Mr. Giron was affiliated with the
campaign. (ROI Exhibit 11, page 1)

12. Monica Vila stated that she worked for Respondent’s campaign. Ms. Vila stated
that she canvassed with Respondent, telephoned residents, and drove Respondent to events. She
stated that while she was at the Resort she scheduled canvassing and telephoned volunteers. Ms.
Vila stated that she recognized the names of three of the individuals listed above as being
affiliated with Respondent’s campaign. Ms. Vila stated that she did not pay for her room, but that
Aldo Ruiz did. (ROI Exhibit 12)

13, Commission staff attempted to contact William Forte regarding his stay at the
Resort and his affiliation with the campaign, but was unable to locate him.

14.  Respondent stayed at the Resort and had two rooms listed in her name.
Respondent’s room invoices show multiple charges for merchandise, dining, valet parking,
entertainment, and long distance telephone calls. The invoices also show that room charges for
Monica Vila, Isabel Gonzalez, and William Forte were routed to her invoice for payment. It also
appears that there may have been rooms rented to other individuals that were routed to
Respondent’s invoice for payment. (ROI Exhibits 13-14) These invoices were also charged to
and paid by Aldo Ruiz. (ROI Exhibits 8-10)

15. Respondent stated that she stayed at the Resort with her mother and that the
Resort was not used as the campaign’s headquarters. (Attachment A, Phone Log Entry 4)
Respondent failed to explain why Aldo Ruiz paid to have her campaign workers stay at the
Resort between the primary and run-off election, and failed to file a sworn response with the
Commission or respond to further telephone inquiries. (Attachment A, Phone Log Entries 6, 17-
20)

16.  Respondent accepted in-kind contributions from Aldo Ruiz in excess of the limits
prescribed by Section 106.08, Florida Statutes.

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes

17.  Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by failing to
report contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. More specifically,
Complainant alleged that Respondent accepted excessive in-kind contributions from her
husband, Aldo Ruiz, for the purpose of maintaining her campaign’s headquarters at the Doral
Golf Resort & Spa and providing hotel rooms and related expenses to her campaign staff.

18.  Based on the above analysis, Respondent accepted in-kind contributions from
Aldo Ruiz between the primary and run-off election (November 6 — 30, 2012).

Staff Recommendation FEC 15-044 3




19.  Commission staff reviewed Respondent’s campaign treasurer’s reports for the
2012 election cycle and determined that Respondent failed to disclose the in-kind contributions
from Aldo Ruiz.

20.  Respondent stated that she stayed at the Resort with her mother and that the
Resort was not used as the campaign’s headquarters. (Attachment A, Phone Log Entry 4)
Respondent failed to explain why Aldo Ruiz paid to have her campaign workers stay at the
Resort between the primary and run-off election, and failed to file a sworn response with the
Commission or respond to further telephone inquiries. (Attachment A, Phone Log Entries 6, 17-
20)

21.  Respondent failed to report contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106,
Florida Statutes, on the campaign’s 2012 RO-1 and 2013 RO-TR reports.

22, “Probable Cause” is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supported by
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has
committed the offense charged. Schamitt v. State, 590 So. 2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991). Probable cause
exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably trustworthy
information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the conclusion that an
offense has been committed. Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Favino, 667
So. 2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).

23.  The facts set forth above show that Respondent was a 2012 candidate for Doral
City Council, Seat 1. Respondent accepted in-kind contributions from Aldo Ruiz in excess of the
limits prescribed by Section 106.08, Florida Statutes. Respondent failed to report contributions
required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the campaign’s 2012 RO-1 and 2013
RO-TR reports

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following:

Count 1:

Between November 6, 2012 and November 30, 2012, Sandra Ruiz
violated Section 106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes, when she accepted
contributions in excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08,
Florida Statutes.

Count 2:

On or around November 23, 2012, Sandra Ruiz violated Section
106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when she failed to report
contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes, on the campaign’s 2012 RO-1 Report.
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Count 3:
On or around February 25, 2013, Sandra Ruiz violated Section
106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when she failed to report

contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes, on the campaign’s 2013 RO-TR Report.

Respectfully submitted on July 2 , 2016.

(g~

Stephanie J. Chfninghdm
Assistant General Counsel

I reviewed this Staff Recommendation this lway of July 2016.

y R

-
j=]

Amy McKeever @
Executive Direct
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
PHONE LOG
Case No,: FEC 15-044

Respondent: Sandra Ruiz

Complainant: Breno Pinchet

Date and time: 02/19/16 @ 2:19 p.m.

Name: Complainant '

Phone #: 305-579-2594 :

Summary: I tried calling Complainant for the purpose of asking him a few questions
regarding their investigation regarding Respondent. Specifically, I wanted to inquire as to
whether or not he deposed the witness, Isabella Gonzalez, or whether he spoke to her over
the phone or in person. I left a message on his voice-mail asking that he return my call at
his earliest convenience.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: KS

Date and time: 02/19/16 @ 4:03 p.m.

Name: Complainant

Phone #: 305-579-2594

Summary: Complainant returned my call from earlier. I advised Complainant that I had
reviewed his complaint and his investigative report. I inquired of him as to the statements
attributed to Ms. Gonzalez and whether or not the statements came about as the result of a
deposition. Complainant said that he did not depose Ms. Gonzalez, rather, the statements
were made to him verbally when he visited her at her home.

When asked how he came to interview her, he said that he contacted Ms. Gonzalez after
seeing her name in Respondent’s campaign reports as a paid campaign worker.
Complainant added that the Executive Director received an anonymous complaint and he
(Executive Director) forwarded it to him to review.

Complainant said that he may have some additional information relative to the case in the
form of notes and that he would peruse his case file and call me back on Monday
(02/22/16) should he have anything additional to provide.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: KS

Date and time: 02/22/16 @ 2:40 p.m.

Name: Complainant

Phone #: 305-579-2594

Summary: Complainant called to advise that he had an opportunity to review his case file
relative to their investigation of Respondent.

I reviewed with him the receipts I had for the various rooms used for the campaign. On a
receipt for Room 0423, with Respondent’s name at the top, I advised him that the name
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“Carlos Savando III” was hand-written at the bottom of the receipt. Complainant said that
to his knowledge Carlos Savando occupied that room for the dates listed on the receipt.

I also advised that I had a receipt for a room with the name “Ria Kahn,” “Marco Giron,”
“William Forte,” “Isabel Gonzalez,” and “Monica Vila.”

Also, I advised him that I had several receipts with Respondent’s name at the top and the
words, “Main Suite,” written across the top. Relative to the several pages of receipts with
Respondent’s name at the top, I advised that the last page had the names “Aldo Ruiz,” “Ria
Kahn,” Marco Giron,” “Willie Herrera,” “Isabel Gonzalez,” and “Monica Vila,” hand-
written at the bottom of the receipt. Complainant said that to his knowledge, the names
listed are the individuals who stayed at the resort or who helped with the campaign.

I inquired of Complainant as to whether he spoke with anyone other than Isabel Gonzalez
during his investigation. He said that he also spoke with Ria Kahn and he thought a third
person but he could not recall.

I inquired of Complainant whether their office forwarded the results of their investigation
over to the State Attorney’s office. He said that he has a “Close-out” memo from the State
Attorney’s office that he would forward to me for review.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: KS

4. Date and time: 03/30/16 @ 2:01 p.m.
Name: Respondent
Phone #: 786-514-8009
Summeary: I called Respondent to advise her that correspondence, including an affidavit,
had been mailed to her home address, 6812 NW 113 Ct, Doral, FL, and the purpose of my
call was to make sure she had received staff’s correspondence given that she had not
responded to any of the correspondence.

Respondent said that she received a letter from our office dated March 23, 2016, and upon
opening it, she said it was an affidavit. Respondent said that she is planning to forward all
of the correspondence she has received to her attorney, Ben Kuehne, for his review. I
interjected and informed her that before I would be able to discuss the case with Mr.
Kuehne, I would need a notice-of-appearance from him; she said she understood.

Respondent went on to say that she thought this matter had been closed because she
thought she had received correspondence that the complaint was found to be legally
insufficient. I informed her that a letter from our office dated, February 4, 2016, to her
explained that the confusion surrounding the initial complaint and the amended complaint
and that within the letter it advised her that our office would be investigating two sections
of the election laws,

Respondent took a few minutes to say that she read the Ethics Commission report and that
their investigator never interviewed her and was basically relying on a statement made by a
campaign worker who did not fully understand what had happened. She briefly touched on
the fact that she stayed at the Resort with her mother and that it was not the campaign’s
headquarters. She said that the headquarters was a warehouse-type building near city hall
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and that she has previously used her own home as her campaign headquarters in her
previous campaigns. She said that she would have Mr. Kuehne contact our office.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: KS

5. Date and time: 04/12/16 @ 2:00 p.m.
Name: Complainant
Phone #: 305-579-2594
Summary: I called Complainant to ask him some additional questions relative to their
investigation involving Respondent. I wanted to inquire of him as to the reason why his
office did not call in Respondent for an interview and to determine whether or not he has
contact information for the campaign workers who allegedly stayed at the resort. I left a
message on his voice-mail asking that he return my call at his convenience.
Memo to File? No
Entered by: KS

6.  Date and time: 04/12/16 @ 2:05 p.m.
Name: Respondent
Phone #: 786-514-8009
Summary: I called Respondent to inquire as to whether she had planned to respond to the
questionnaire-affidavit that is outstanding in this matter or have her attorney file a notice of
appearance, as she indicated the last time we spoke. A message on her voice-mail stated
that the mail-box was full but through some voice-mail options, my telephone number
went through, indicating to me that she would be able to see a recent missed call from 850-
922-4539.
Memo to File? No
Entered by: KS

7. Date and time: 04/13/16 @ 10:03 a.m.
Name: Ria Kahn - Witness
Phome #: 1-844-200-2525
Summary: I called Ms. Kahn, allegedly one of Respondent’s campaign workers, to ask
her a few questions relative to her stay at the resort. When I began explaining the purpose
of my call, Ms. Kahn claimed that she was expecting an important call. It was agreed that
I would call her tomorrow afternoon at 1:00 p.m. on her cell-phone to ask her the questions
I have about her knowledge of the campaign and her stay at the resort.
Memo to File? No
Entered by: KS

8.  Date and time: 04/13/16 @ 11:39 am,
Name: Marco Giron - Witness
Phome #: 305-593-6725x 1115
Summary: I called Mr. Giron, allegedly one of Respondent’s campaign workers, to ask
him some questions relative to his stat at the resort. [ had to leave a message on his voice-
mail asking that he return my call at his convenience.
Memo to File? No
Entered by: KS
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9.  Date and time: 04/14/16 @ 10:21 a.m.
Name: Complainant
Phone #: 305-579-2594
Summary: I called Complainant for the purpose of asking him a few questions relative to
their investigation involving Respondent. I left a message on his voice-mail asking that he
return my call at his convenience.
Memo to File? No
Entered by: KS

10.  Date and time: 04/14/16 @ 1:00 p.m.
Name: Ria Kahn - Witness
Phone #: 305-546-8476
Summary: I called Ms. Kahn to ask her some questions relative to her stay at the resort
and her knowledge of the campaign.

Ms. Kahn said that she was a volunteer for Respondent’s 2012 campaign, having known
who she was but not knowing her personally. Ms. Kahn said that she was part of the
Miami-Dade Young Democrats and that by being affiliated with the Young Democrats, she
was aware of Respondent in that she was a candidate and that she was seeking public
office. ’

Ms. Kahn was asked about other individuals who may have been involved in Respondent’s
campaign. When asked, she said that she knew “Marco Giron” as he was also involved
with the Young Democrats and that he also worked on Respondent’s campaign. When
asked, she said that she knew the names “Monica Vila,” “William Forte,” and “Isabel
Gonzalez” as individuals who worked on the campaign. When asked, she said that she did
not know any of the individuals, other than Marco Giron, aside from working with each of
them on Respondent’s campaign.

Ms. Kahn was asked about the campaign headquarters in that it had been mentioned the
headquarters shared space with another candidate but eventually moved to the Doral
Resort. Ms. Kahn said that to her knowledge the campaign did not share space with
another candidate and that the campaign was initially headquartered at Respondent’s home.
She added that to her knowledge, Respondent wanted to get away from her home for a
while and spend some time at the Resort. When asked, she said that she did not know why
and she did not inquire because she did not feel it was her place to ask,

When asked, Ms. Kahn acknowledged that she did stay at the Resort for “a couple of days”
around the time of the election for the campaign to strategize. When asked, she said that
she did not pay for her room, Respondent’s husband paid for her stay at the Resort.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: KS

11. . Date and time: 04/14/16 @ 3:44 p.m.
Name: Complainant
Phone #: 305-579-2594
Semmary: Complainant returned my call from earlier. I brought it to his attention that I
did not see in any of the records he provided where he called Respondent in to interview
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12.

13.

14.

15.

her in order to get her side of the story. When asked, he said that he did not call in
Respondent for an interview because he did not want to “step on any toes” or do anything
that would have hampered our investigation. I informed him that I would like to have
contact information—an accurate telephone number—for Isabel Gonzalez and Monica
Vila, two of the individuals who stayed at the resort, according to the room receipts. It was
agreed that I would e-mail him asking for telephone numbers for Gonzalez and Vila as
well as any notes he had with regards to his conversations with Gonzalez, Vila, Ria Kahn
and Marco Giron.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: KS

Date and time: 04/22/16 @ 1:55 p.m.

Name: Marco Giron - Witness

Phomne #: 305-593-6725 x 1115

Summary: I tried returning Mr. Giron’s call from late afternoon on April 19, 2016, 1 left
a message on his voice-mail asking that he return my call at his earliest convenience.
Memo to File? No

Entered by: KS

Date and time: 05/02/16 @ 2:27 p.m.

Name: Marco Giron - Witness

Phone #: 305-593-6725 x 1115

Summary: I tried calling Mr. Giron to ask him some questions about his stay at the
Resort and his connection to Respondent’s campaign. I left a message on his voice-mail
asking that he return my call at his earliest convenience.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: KS

Date and time: 05/04/16 @ 1:40 p.m.

Name: Marco Giron - Witness

Phone #: 305-593-6725 x 1115

Summary: Mr. Giron returned my telephone call from a few days ago. When I began
explaining the purpose of my initial telephone call to him—to ask him some questions
about Respondent’s 2012 campaign—he said that he was at work at the time and asked
whether or not he could call me during his lunch hour at some point this week. It was
agreed that I would call him tomorrow at around noon-time.

Memeo to File? No

Entered by: KS

Date and time: 05/05/16 @ 12:06 p.m.

Name: Marco Giron — Witness

Phone #: 305-593-6725 x 1115

Summary: I tried calling Mr. Giron, who had requested that I call him during his lunch-
break, around noon, to ask him some questions about Respondent’s 2012 campaign. I left
a message on his voice-mail explaining that I was calling him at the time he suggested and
asked that he return my call at his earliest convenience.

Memeo te File? No

Entered by: KS
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16.

17.

18.

19,

20.
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Date and time: 05/24/16 @ 3:43 p.m.

Name: Isabel Gonzalez - Witness

Phone #: 305-593-6760

Summary: I tried calling Ms. Gonzalez to ask her a few questions about her involvement
with Respondent’s campaign and to review the statements she had previously made to
Complainant. I called Human Resources with the City of Doral as research, and a
statement made by another witness, Monica Vila, led me believe that Ms. Gonzalez was
employed with the city. A woman answering the telephone for the City of Doral stated
that Ms. Gonzalez is no longer employed and left her job several years ago. When asked,
she did not know where Ms. Gonzalez was currently employed.

Memeo to File? No

Entered by: KS

Date and time: 05/31/16 @ 10:18 am.

Name: Respondent

Phone #: 786-514-8009 :

Summary: I tried calling Respondent for the purpose of the final interview. A message
stated that the mail-box was full. However, through an option on her voice-mail, I was
able to choose an option that allowed my telephone number to go through, indicating that
Respondent would see where someone from our office telephone number, 850-922-4539,
attempted to contact her. Afterward, a recorded message stated, “SMS notification has
been sent.”

Memo to File? No

Entered by: KS

Date and time: 05/31/16 @ 11:02 a.m.

Name: Respondent

Phone #: 305-593-6725

Summary: I tried calling Respondent at her office at the City of Doral. I asked for and
was transferred to Respondent’s extension. I had to leave a message on her voice-mail
asking that she return my telephone call at her earliest convenience.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: KS

Date and time: 06/0216 @ 2:34 p.m.

Name: Respondent

Phone #: 786-514-8009

Summary: I tried calling Respondent for the purpose of the final interview. A message
stated that the mail-box was full. However, through an option on her voice-mail, I was
able to choose an option that allowed my telephone number to go through, indicating that
Respondent would see where someone from our office telephone number, 850-922-4539,
attempted to contact her. Afterward, a recorded message stated, “SMS notification has
been sent” and indicated that the phone number was left on her T-Mobile voice-mail.
Memo to File? No

Entered by: KS

Date and time: 06/02/16 @ 2:40 p.m.
Name: Respondent
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Phone #: 305-593-6725 v

Summary: I tried calling Respondent at her office within the City of Doral. I asked for
and was transferred to Respondent’s office. I left a message on her voice-mail asking that
she call me at her earliest convenience in reference to case number FEC 15-044.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: KS
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Case No.: FEC 15-044

Respondent: Sandra Ruiz

Complainant: Breno Penichet

On January 13, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission received a sworn complaint
alleging that Respondent violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. The Commission staff
investigated whether Respondent violated the following statutes:

Section 106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person or
organization from accepting a contribution in excess of the legal
limits; and

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, failure of a person or
organization to report a contribution required to be reported by
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

I. Preliminary Information:

1. Respondent, Sandra Ruiz, was a candidate for the Doral City Council, Seat 1, in
the November 6, 2012 municipal election; she advanced to the run-off election held on
November 27, 2012. Respondent defeated Elena Ortega-Tauler to win the election.

2. On November 1, 2011, Respondent’s “APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN
TREASURER AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES”
form (DS-DE 9) was filed with the Doral City Clerk’s office. Respondent appointed herself as
campaign treasurer. To review the DS-DE 9 form, refer to Exhibit 1.

3. Complainant, Breno Penichet, is an investigator with the office of the Miami-
Dade County Commission on Ethics and Public Trust. (COE).

4. Complainant authored an “Investigative Report” summarizing his findings into
allegations made against Respondent relative to her 2012 campaign. The investigation was
instigated by an anonymous complaint alleging that Respondent used the Doral Resort and Spa
as her campaign headquarters and that expenses for the campaign headquarters were never
reported in any of her campaign reports. Moreover, the anonymous complaint alleged that
Respondent’s husband, Aldo Ruiz, paid for multiple rooms at the resort’.

! The COE closed its case and referred the matter to the Miami-Dade County State Attorney’s office (SAO) for
review. An agreement was made between the COE and SAO that a complaint would be filed with the Florida
Elections Commission.

Inv002 (7/08) 1




IL. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes:

S. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by
accepting a contribution in excess of the legal limit.

6. Complainant offered with his complaint a copy of an investigative report that he
authored based on an interview he conducted while investigating the allegations involving
Respondent. According to Complainant’s investigative report, Isabel Gonzalez, a paid campaign
worker for Respondent’s 2012 campaign, told him that the campaign headquarters was located at
the Doral Resort and Spa (Resort) and that several rooms were used. Ms. Gonzalez informed
Complainant that Respondent’s husband, and not the campaign, paid for all of the rooms that
were utilized by the campaign and its workers.

7. According to Complainant, Ms. Gonzalez explained to him that the campaign
moved its headquarters from a previous location to the Resort and that a number of campaign
workers were provided rooms at the Resort’. From the investigative report, it appears that a
number of rooms at the Resort were rented from November 6 through November 29, 2012. To
review a copy of Complainant’s investigative report, refer to Exhibit 2.

8. Complainant also submitted copies of invoices for the different rooms that were
used. According to the invoices, five individuals stayed in various rooms at the Resort and each
invoice seems to indicate that the room charges were to go to “Member #3202.” The five
individuals identified on the invoices are: “Isabel Gonzalez,” “Ria Kahn,” “Marco Giron,”
“Monica Vila,” and “William Forte.” To review the invoices, refer to Exhibits 3 through 7.

9. It was later discovered that Respondent’s husband is “Member #3202.” In
addition, Complainant submitted a document which appears to be a statement with Respondent’s
husband’s name; the document includes an “Account Balance” in the amount of $17,915.56 and
a “Statement Date” of 11/30/2012. To review the statement, refer to Exhibit 8.

10.  As part of the complaint, Complainant also offered records from the Resort
obtained via a subpoena issued from the state attorney’s office. The subpoena referenced the
statement (Exhibit 8) and requested records of any and all payment methods for account #3202
and documentation relative to who paid the balance of the bill.

11.  In response to the subpoena, the Custodian of Records for the Resort provided
records showing that the bills were paid utilizing a Visa credit card; a separate document titled,
“Membership Credit Card Application,” showed that the Visa credit card belongs to
Respondent’s husband. To review a copy of the bills paid utilizing a Visa credit card and the
credit card application, refer to Exhibit 9 and 10, respectively.

12.  Respondent did not offer a written response to the complaint.

21n a telephone interview, Complainant stated that he interviewed Ms. Gonzalez during a face-to-face meeting at her
home. Complainant said that he spoke with Ms. Gonzalez because he had seen her name appear several times in
Respondent’s campaign reports. He added that he did not depose Ms. Gonzalez and that the statements attributed to
her came as a result of his face-to-face interview.,
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13. As per paragraph eight, according to invoices, five individuals stayed in various
rooms at the Resort. Information relative to each individual will be addressed in the following
paragraphs, with the exception of William Forte?,

Isabel Gonzalez

14, According to Respondent’s campaign report identified as report type “RO-1,” Ms.
Gonzalez was paid by the campaign on two occasions. On November 12, 2012, she was paid
$160 for “canvassing,” and on November 21, 2012, she was paid $400, also for “canvassing.”
To review the pages from Respondent’s report showing the expenditures, refer to Exhibit 11.

Invoice

15.  According to an invoice®, Isabel Gonzalez stayed in room 515. Based on the
invoice, the arrival date was “11-27-12” and the departure date was “11-30-12.” To review the
invoice, refer to Exhibit 3.

16.  As to information relative to the comments made by Ms. Gonzalez to
Complainant, during their face-to-face interview, refer to paragraphs six and seven. In an
attempt to follow-up with Ms. Gonzalez, a questionnaire-affidavit® was mailed to her on May 3,
2016. The mailing was returned by the post-office and stamped, “Return to Sender - Not
Deliverable As Addressed - Unable to Forward.”

Ria Kahn

17. According to her “LinkedIn” profile, Ms. Kahn served as Respondent’s “Deputy
Campaign Manager” from June 2012 to January 2013.

Invoice

18.  According to an invoice, Ria Kahn stayed in room 426. Based on the invoice, the
arrival date was “11-06-12” and the departure date was “11-08-12.” To review the invoice, refer
to Exhibit 4.

19. In a telephone interview on April 14, 2016, Ms. Kahn stated that she was a
volunteer for Respondent’s campaign. When asked, she identified the other individuals, whose
names appeared on the other invoices, as individuals affiliated with Respondent’s campaign.
She acknowledged that she stayed at the Resort for “a couple of days” with the campaign to
assist in strategizing and that she did not pay for her room, Respondent’s husband paid for the

3 Complainant did not have contact information for William Forte. In addition, an internet search connecting Mr
Forte with Respondent’s campaign was futile.

4 The statement indicates that charges are to go “Member 3203.” It is presumed that this is a typographical error in
that it should have been 3202; Ms. Gonzalez advised Investigator Breno Penichet that Respondent’s husband paid
for the rooms.

5 A questionnaire-affidavit was mailed as Complainant was unable to secure a telephone number for Ms. Gonzalez.
In addition, research led me to believe that Ms. Gonzalez worked for the City of Doral. However, when I called the
City of Doral, I was told that Ms. Gonzalez had left her employment with the City of Doral several years ago.
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room.
Marco Giron

20.  According to Respondent’s campaign report identified as Report Type “RO-1,”
Mr. Giron was paid by the campaign on three occasions. On November 12, 2012, he was paid
$2,500 for “consulting.” On November 15, 2012, he was paid twice: $267.50 for a
reimbursement for door-hangers and $321.46 for a reimbursement for print/magnets. To review
the page from Respondent’s report showing the expenditures, refer to Exhibit 11, page 1.

Invoice

21.  According to an invoice, Marco Giron stayed in room 425. Based on the invoice,
the arrival date was “11-06-12” and the departure date was “11-10-12.” To review the invoice,
refer to Exhibit 5.

22. 1 attempted to interview Mr. Giron by telephone; however, he did not return my
telephone call®. Research shows that Marco Giron is employed by the City of Doral.
Specifically, in 2014, he was a legislative analyst in Respondent’s office and in 2015, he served
as Respondent’s assistant.

Monica Vila

23. According to an invoice’, Monica Vila stayed in room 535. Based on the
invoice, the arrival date was “11-26-12” and the departure date was “11-29-12.” To review the
invoice, refer to Exhibit 6.

24.  In response to a questionnaire-affidavit, Ms. Vila described her involvement with
Respondent’s campaign as canvassing, calling residents and driving Respondent to events. Ms.
Vila stated that while she was at the Resort, the campaign activity consisted of canvassing areas
within the city and that calls were made to volunteers. Ms. Vila attested that she did not pay for
her room while at the Resort, Respondent’s husband, paid for the room. In addition, Ms. Vila
stated that she was familiar with the other individuals whose names appeared on the invoices as
those helping with Respondent’s campaign with the exception of William Forte. To review the
affidavit of Monica Vila, refer to Exhibit 12.

Respondent

25.  In addition, Complainant noted in his investigative report that Respondent stayed
at the Resort and, based on invoices, it appeared that Respondent had two rooms listed under her
name. An invoice indicates that Respondent’s name was affiliated with room 423 from “11-06-

6 On May 4, 2016, I spoke with Mr. Giron by telephone. When I began to explain the purpose of my telephone call,
Mr. Giron stated that he was at work and asked that I call him the next day during his lunch hour. It was agreed that
I would call him at noon on May 5, 2016. I called and left a message on his voice-mail asking that he return my
telephone call. As of the date of this report, Mr. Giron has not returned my call.

7 The statement indicates that charges are to go to “Member 3032.” It is presumed that this is a typographical error
in that it should have been 3202; Isabel Gonzalez advised Investigator Breno Penichet that Respondent’s husband
paid for the room.
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127 to “11-09-12.” The invoice indicates that all charges are to go to Member #3202. To review
the invoice for room 423, refer to Exhibit 13.

26.  Furthermore, another invoice shows that Respondent’s name was affiliated with
room 5128 from “11-06-12"to “11-29-12.” A notation on 11-29-12 indicates that all charges are
to go to Member #3202. To review the invoice for room 5128, refer to Exhibit 14.

Correspondence to Respondent regarding the complaint

27.  On December 28, 2015, Commission staff sent Respondent a letter relative to the
complaint. The letter read, in part, “Thank you for agreeing to receive a copy of the complaint
filed against you on January 13, 2015 via regular mail.” Further, the letter advised Respondent
of previous notifications sent to her relative to the complaint as well as a copy of the complaint.
To review Commission staff’s letter to Respondent dated December 28, 2015, refer to Exhibit
15.

28.  On February 22, 2016, Commission staff sent Respondent a letter informing her
that previous correspondence, dated February 4, 2016, had been returned due to an error in the
address. The letter of February 22, 2016 included previous correspondence dated February 4,
2016. The correspondence dated February 4, 2016 advised Respondent that the Commission
would be investigating possible violations of Section 106.19(1)(a) and Section 106.19(1)(b),
Florida Statutes. The letter advised Respondent she could file a notarized statement providing
any information regarding the facts surrounding the allegations. Respondent did not provide a
response to the allegations. To review Commission staff’s letter to Respondent dated February
22,2016, along with the letter dated February 4, 2016, refer to Exhibit 16.

29.  On March 23, 2016, a questionnaire-affidavit was sent to Respondent for the
purpose of soliciting her responses to questions relative to the allegations. The questionnaire-
affidavit also solicited Respondent for any statements that she wanted to make regarding the
allegations. As of the date of this report, Respondent has not returned the questionnaire-
affidavit, and the questionnaire-affidavit has not been returned by the post office®. To review
Commission staff’s questionnaire-affidavit to Respondent, refer to Exhibit 17.

30.  No record was found to indicate that Respondent has previously violated this
section of the election laws.

III.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes:

31. T investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by
failing to report a contribution.

32.  As previously mentioned, there was no disclosure of any in-kind contributions
relative to the Resort for campaign headquarters listed in any of Respondent’s campaign reports.

§ In a telephone interview on March 30, 2016, Respondent acknowledged that she had received the questionnaire-
affidavit and that she had planned to forward all correspondence relative to this investigation to her attorney for his
review. Respondent briefly mentioned that she paid for her mother to stay at the Resort and that the allegations
made against her were false. She did not explain why the invoices included names of other people whose rooms
appeared to have been paid for by her husband. .
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33.  As per paragraphs 27-29, Respondent did not file a written response to the
complaint nor did she return a questionnaire-affidavit.

34.  No record was found to indicate that Respondent has previously violated this
section of the election laws.

IV.  FEC History:
35.  Respondent has no prior history with the Florida Elections Commission.

Conclusion:

36.  On May 31 and June 2, 2016, I left voice-mail messages asking Respondent to
return my calls for the purpose of reviewing the report of investigations with her. As of the date
of this report, Respondent has not returned my calls.

37. In an affidavit, Doral City Clerk Connie Diaz attested that Respondent was
provided with Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, as well as a copy of the Candidate and Campaign
Treasurer Handbook. Ms. Diaz further attested that Respondent was also a candidate in 2006;
she was elected to Seat 2 on the Doral City Commission in November 2006. To review the
affidavit of Connie Diaz, refer to Exhibit 18.

38.  According to the Division of Elections, in 2010, Respondent was a candidate for
State Representative, District 112; she won in the primary election but she was defeated in the
general election.

39.  Respondent executed a “Statement of Candidate” form indicating that she had
been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes;
the form is dated as November 1, 2011. To review the signed Statement of Candidate form, refer
to Exhibit 19.

Respectfully submitted on June 6, 2016.

Keith Smith <
Investigation Specialist
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Current address of Respondent o ‘ ' Currentaddress of Complamant
The Honorable Sandra Ruiz Breno Penichet

6812 NW 113 Court 19 West Flagler Street — Suite 820
Doral, Florida 33178 Miami, Florida 33130

‘Name and Address of Filing Officer:

Connie Diaz, City Clerk
City of Doral

8401 NW 53 Terrace
Doral, Florida 33166

Copy furnished to: David Flagg, Investigations Manager
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Sandra Ruiz -- FEC 15-044

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits

Exhibit 1 DS- DE 9 form

Exhibit 2 Complainant’s Investigative Report

Exhibit 3 Resort Invoice — Isabel Gonzalez

Exhibit 4 Resort Invoice — Ria Kahn

Exhibit 5 Resort Invoice — Marco Giron

Exhibit 6 Resort Invoice — Monica Vila

Exhibit 7 Resort Invoice — William Forte

Exhibit 8 Statement re: Acct. balance

Exhibit 9 Copy of bills to Aldo Ruiz

Exhibit 10 Credit card for Aldo Ruiz

Exhibit 11 R’s CTR re: exps. to Isabel Gonzalez & Marco Giron
Exhibit 12 Affidavit of Monica Vila

Exhibit 13 Resort Invoice — Respondent — Room 423
Exhibit 14 Resort Invoice — Respondent — Room 5128
Exhibit 15 Commission staff’s letter of 12/28/15
Exhibit 16 Commission staff’s letter of 02/22/16
Exhibit 17 Commission staff’s Q/A to R

Exhibit 18 Affidavit of Connie Diaz — City Clerk
Exhibit 19 Statement of Candidate
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APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER i - X
AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN [ t

DEPQOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES oy - 204 }
(Section 106.021(1), F.S.) At

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) SN y
NOTE: This farm must be on file with the qualifying
officer before opening the campaign account.

1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES):
[X]  Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: [T] TreasurerDeputy [[] Depository [] Office [] Party

OFFICE USE ONLY

2. Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Middle, Last) 3, Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip
Sandra Ruiz code)

6812 NW 113 Court
4. Telephone 5. E-mail address Doral, FL 33178
(786 ) 514-8009 sandraruiz.fi@gmail.com
6. Office sought (include district, circuit, group number) 7. If a candidate for 2 nonpartisan office, chack if
Doral City Councilmember - Seat 1 applicable: _ ,

(] My intentis to run as a Write-In candidate.

8. If a candidata for a partisan office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intentistorunasa

(1 writesn [] No Pany Afilliation [ ] Party  candidate

9. | have appointed the following person to act as my [] Campaign Treasurer [:] Deputy Treasurer

10, Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer

Sandra Ruiz

11. Mailing Address 12. Telephone

6812 NW 113 Court (786 ) 514-8009

13. City 14. County 15, State | 16. Zip Code | 17. E-mail address

Doral Miami-Dade FL 33178 sandraruiz.fi@gmail.com

18.  have designated the following bank as my Primary Depository [C] Secondary Depository
19, Name of Bank 20. Address

Mercantile Commercebank 3105 NW 107 Avenue

21, City 22. County 23, State 24. Zip Code
Doral Miami Dade FL - 33172

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, | DECLARE THAT | HAVE READ THE FOREGUING F MﬁéR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER ARD
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT TH FI}GTS STATED INIT ARE TRUE. )

25, Date 26. sy/of Candidate /‘/
7/ -
" \ . /'/, - “
27. Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointmeg,(ﬁil/in the blanks and check the appr‘opriate Q
1, Sandra Ruiz _~ . do hereby accept %heap dintment
(Please Print or Type Name) / 7
/,
designated above as: Campaign Treasurer (] /Deputy Treasurer. -
11/1/11 X N Zmozh2
Date 7' —Signature of Campaign Treasy )ef'or-%ékty Treasurer

DS-DE 9 (Rev. 10/10) EXHIBIT [ u Rule1S-2.0001, F.A.C.
-




Miami-Dade Commission on Ethics & Public Trust

Investigative Report

Investigator: Breno Penichet

Case No.: Case Name: Date Open: (/‘ A E
K13-080 City of Doral Y L

Commissioner ‘

Sandra Ruiz C m N ED

Subject(s):
Sandra Ruiz May 28, 2013 Date:_!! ! {3,}’1 L

Allegation(s):

The COE received an anonymous complaint alleging that City of Doral Vice Mayor, Sandra
Ruiz (Ruiz), used the Doral Golf Resort and Spa (the Resort) as her campaign headquarters
during the November 2012 campaign. The caller also alleged that Ruiz’s husband Aldo Ruiz
(Aldo) paid for the resort expenses and they were never reported on the CTR’s.

Relevant Ordinances:

Violation of Florida State Statue: 106.08 (7)(a), 106.19 (1)(a), 106.19 (1)(b) and 106.08 (1)
(a)(2), 106.08 (7)(a)

EXHIBIT 2 (183>
1




Investigation:

Interviews

The City of Doral had primary elections on November 6, 2012. In that race, Ruiz ran against
Flena Ortega-Tauler (Tauler) and Carlos Ruiz (C. Ruiz).

~1-As a-result of that-election; Ruiz-and- Fauler went to.a run-off election. That election was on__

November 27, 2012 and Ruiz was elected as a City of Doral councilwoman Seat 1.

A review of documents obtained from the Resort show that Ruiz checked into the Resort
(Room 0423) on November 6, 2012 and checked out of room 0423 on November 9, 2012.

Additional information from the Resort shows that Ruiz checked into room 05125 on
November 6, 2012 and checked out on November 29, 2012 (two days after her victory in the

run-off election.)

Other Resort documentation shows that charges were routed from Isabel Gonzalez
(Gonzalez), a paid campaign worker for Ruiz from Gonzalez’s room at the Resort (room
0515) to Ruiz’s room. (11/27/12 check-in and 11/30/12 departure)

Other documentation shows that another paid campaign worker of Ruiz’, Marco Giron,
checked into the Resort on November 6, 2012 and departed November 10, 2012.

Ria Kahn, another person associated with the Ruiz campaign checked into the Resort on
November 6, 2012 and departed November 8, 2012. It should be noted that the room bills for
Gonzalez, Giron and Kahn were charged to Resort member # 3202. Resort member #3202 is
Aldo Ruiz, husband of Ruiz.

Other individuals believed to be campaign workers and/or volunteers also checked into the
Resort during the time period between the primary and the run-off. Those individuals include
William Forte and Monica Vila. Numerous charges from their rooms were routed to Ruiz
and/or Aldo Ruiz. ,

Resort records and bills show that numerous meals and other room charges from all the rooms
mentioned above were charged to Resort member #3202°s account.

A review of Ruiz’ campaign treasury reports (CTR’s) fail to reflect that the stay at the resort
was paid for by campaign funds. Moreover, the CTR’s do not show that Ruiz paid any rent

for any campaign headquarters.

Resort records obtained via subpoena show that the bill for all the rooms, for all the
individuals mentioned above (a sum of $17, 915.58) was paid for by Aldo Ruiz by credit
card.

An Ethics Commission investigator spoke to Gonzalez, who advised that she did work for the
Ruiz campaign during the general election and the run-off. Gonzalez advised that Ruiz
moved the campaign from the space it was sharing with the headquarters of the Cabrera
campaign (another candidate in the Doral elections) to the Resort because they did “not feel
safe.” Gonzalez advised that the staff was housed in a big suite and that no one stayed
overnight. The bill was paid by Aldo Ruiz, not by the campaign, as far as Gonzalez knew.
Gonzalez confirmed that Giron, Forte, and Vila also made up the rest of the staff.

The evidence establishes that Ruiz utilized the Resort as a campaign headquarters between
the primary and the run-off. Several campaign workers stayed at the resort with Ruiz and her
husband during this time period. All the expenges were paid fo{ by Aldo Ruiz and were NOT




paid for out of campaign funds.

Ruiz received campaign contributions in excess of the statutory limit and failed to report said

contributions, in violation of FSS: 106.08 (7)(2), 106.19 (1)(a), 106.19 (1)(b).
Q-

)

Aldo Ruiz made campaign confzibutions it excess of the statutory- 1xm1t-In V1ela’£10n of FW.
106.08 (1)(2)(2) and 106.08 (7)(a). [

Note: ,
This investigation was referred to the SAO for review and possible criminal charges, and
assigned to ASA Luis Perez (Perez). Perez subpoenaed documents and other pertinent
documentation regarding who stayed at the Resort, and who ultimately paid the bill. After a
discussion with the SAO it was decided that an Elections complamt would be filed by the
COE.

Conclusion(s):

As aresult of the interviews and records review, it appears that Vice-Mayor Ruiz did pay for
campaign workers’ stay at the Resort. There is reason to conclude that Sandra Ruiz along with
Aldo Ruiz, may have violated provisions of the Florida State elections law.

Therefore, Advocate Michael Murawski filed a complaint with the Florida Elections
Commission for further action. Case closed

1 S0 o

Breno Pe 1chet COE Inves’ugatgr

Approved by:

YR o

Miriam S/ Ramo Deputy General Counsel

// //7/'/ ¥

Date

EXHIBIT _z_ ( 343)




BORAL
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GOLF RESORT & SPA
Isabel Gonzalez RoomNo, :0315
8030 SW 36 Street Arrival 1 112742
Miami, FL 33165 Departure  :-11-30-12
Unifed Sfafes Folio No. 124932
i . Conf.No. = 52867
Company Name; Cashier No. :54
Group Name: Finance No. :
INFORMATIGON INVOICE
Date Description ‘Charges.  Cyedits
14-2942  Room Charge 10500
114-28-12  Sales Tax-~7% - Room 735
11-28-12  Occupancy Tax- 6% 6.30
113012 Visa 118.65
2OCCOCOCOK2973
XKIXK .
12-06-12 Member Clearing 118,65
Goes to Member # 3203
12-06-12 Visa -118.65
credit
XCOOCCOO0OOXK 2973
Total Charges 000
Total Credits 0.00
Balance 0.60
Page Na 1 of 1

EXHIBIT 5

44900 NW. 87th Avenue Miami, Florida 33178 }| Telephone: 305-592-2000 || Fec 305-594-4682
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B GOLF RESORT & SPA
keboRm . R " Room No. ': 0426
Amival - 1110612
; 110812

United States Departure
’ . Folio No. : 24335

Conf No 43947

Company Name: Doral Club Members Cashier No. :54

Group Name: Finance No. :
INFORMATION INVOICE ’
Dafe Descyption Charges Credits
110612 Room Charge . 129.00
11-06-12  Sales Tax - 7% ~Room : ¢ : 8.03
11-06-12  Occupancy Tax -6% 7.74
110612 Resort Fes , 20.00
11-06-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 120
11-06-12  Sales Tax~ 7% - Room 148
11-07-12  Intémet -~ 2 ' 1295
Roorri# 0426 : DATASVC
11-07-12 liternet 1295
Roorre 0426 : DATASVC
11-07-12 Room Charge 129.00
11-07-12  Sales Tax - 7% - Room . ’ 4 303
110712 Occupancy Tax - 6% 7.74
11-07-12  Resort Fee 2000
11-07-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 120
11-07-12  Sales Tax-7% -~ Room 148
110812 Mini Bar - Other 5186
11-12-12  Member Clearing 367 96
All Charges to Member # 3202
Total Charges 000
Total Credits 0.00
Balance DGO
Fsage No 1of1
4400 N.W. 87th Avem%%xgtg?,%(!};a 2 " 52 || Fac 305-5244682
QCHOSY




BORAL

GOLF RESORT & SPA
Mamo Glron . " RoomNo. :0425
BRI TR O E »T Arfval 0 tH1-06-12
Um'fed States fae . Departure 1 41-10-12
oS FoioNo.  :21334
Compariy Neime: Doral Ciitb Meinbers . - " Cashiér No. :54
Group Name: Finance No :
INFORMATION INVOICE
Date Description Charges |, Credits

11-06-12  Room Charge 129.00
11-06-12  Sales Tax- 7% - Room 803
11-06-12  Oceupancy Tax - 6% 7.74
11-06-12  Resort Fee 20.00
11-06-12  Occupancy Tax- 6% 120
110512  Sales Tax- 7% - Room 148
11-07-12  Ovemight Valet Parking 24.00

11/06M2 .

" {KiH681229 "

1107412 lntemet 12.95

Roonw# 0425 : DATASVC
110712 Intemet 12.85

Roor 0425 : DATASVC
11-07-12  Room Charge 128.00
11-07-12  Sales Tax - 7% - Room 9.03
14-07-12  Occupancy Tax-6% 774
11-07-12  Resott Fee 20 00
110742 Occupancy Tax- 6% 1.20
11-07-12  Sales Tax- 7% - Room 148
11-07-12  Ovémight Valet Parking 24.00

. k81220

11-08-12 Room Charge 129.00
110812  Sales Tax-7% ~ Room 903
11-08-12  Occupancy Tax-6% 774
11-08-12  Résort Fee 20.00
11-08-12  Qccupancy Tax - 6% 1.20
11-08-12  Sales Tax - (% - Room 1.48
11-08-12 Overmght Valet Parkmg 24.00

681229
11-08-12  Room Charge 129 00
110812  Sales Tax-7%- Room 803
11-08-12  Occupancy Tax- 6% 774
1108-12 ResortFee - 20.00
11-08-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 120
110812  Sales Tax - 7% - Room 148
1108142 Ovemight SelfParidog_ . e 42.00_ -
11-12-12  Member Clearing . -783.70

All Charges o Member # 3202

Total Charges 0.00
Total Credits 0.00

-2000 J} Faxc 305-594-4682




Mafco Giron
United States

Company Name: Doral Club Members

Group Name:
INFORMATION INVOICE

=2
BORAL

GOLF RESORT & SPA

RoomNo, ;0425
Arival < 11-06-12
Departre  : 11-16-12
Folic Ne. 121334
Conf, No. ;43843
CashierNo. : 54
Finance No. :

Batance 8.80

Page No 20F2

4400 NW. 87th Averubn il %k?ssﬁﬁexe@w-zoao || Fex: 305-534-4682

4

000053




GOLF RESORT & SPA i
Monica Vila Room No, : 0535
Miizimi, FL 33178 © Armvel 1112642
United States- - Departure 112912
2 FoloNo, 24809
. . Conf.No. 54803
Company Neme: Doral Club Members _ CashierNo, :54
Group Name:  ~ ~ " Finance No. :
INFORMATION INVOICE
Date Dedeription Charges * Credits
142712  Resort Fee 20.00
14-2612  Resort Fee 20.00
11-28-12  Member Clearing ' -40.00
' Charges to Member # 3032
Total Charges . 0.00
Total Credits Q.00
Balance 0.00
Page No 1of 1
EXHIBIT b

4400 N.W. 871th Avenue Miami, Florida 33178 |] Telephone: 3055322000 | Faxc 305-584-4682

QOO0 2
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g
BORAL

GOLF RESORT & SPA
William Forte Room No.  : 0525
anxm,_FL 33178 < .. . Amival 1112712
United Staies A Depariure  © 11:28-12
Cer . FolioNo, 124850
' : ‘ Conf.No;  : 54806
Company Name Doral (,Iub Members . : . o Cashier No 154
Group Name: " Finance No.
INFORMATION INVOICE
Date ‘Pescription Cha§g§ " Credits
112712  Resort Fee 2000
11-28-12  Member Clearing 2000
Goes To Member # 3202
%& / Fotai Charges 0.00
%% ‘ . Tofal Gredits 0.00
) Balance 0.80
PageNo, 1 of 1

4400 N'W. 87th Avgzgmﬁgmmmﬂlwmm [| Fax: 305-584-4652
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45 %  Trump National Doral
ﬁ}«ﬁ%”; 4400 NW 87th Ave, Miami, Florida 33178
Tk g Tel: 305-392-4975
E“‘“jf{g\ *j}jj Web: www trumpnationaldoral com
SRR ¢
gfg 1%1\?1211 3 Coust Statement Date: 11/30/2012
Doral FI 3178 Account #: 3202
Account Balance: $17,915.56
Date Check # Description Charge Credit
Beginning balance $2,795 69
11/07/2012 0024850 Room Service $77.24
11/07/2012 0056283 Bossa Nova $342 47
11/08/2012 0024885 Room Sepvice $120 66
AM-IRD
11/08/2012 0024887 Room Service $48 42
AM-IRD
11/08/2012 0024889 Room Service $26 49
AM-IRD
11/08/2012 0038578 Mesazul $436 41
11/08/2012 0056335 Bossa Nova $65 37
11/08/2012 0056365 Bossa Nova $26 80
11/09/2012 0024922 Room Service $98.73
AM-IRD
11/09/2012 0024934 Room Service $3552
AM-IRD
11/09/2012 0024937 Room Service $141 46
AFTERNOON-IRD
14/12/2012" " ¢g5 " Room Charge- Kahn Rian - $36796 " T
11/12/2012 995 Room Charge-Silvano Zamaro $1,790 07

Payment is due upon receipt Mall payment to:
4400 NW 87 th Ave. Miami Fl, 33178 - Acct Dept

Any questions please contgos-392-4975

EXHIBIT
U
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Trump National Doral
4400 NW 87th Ave, Miami, Florida 33178
Tel: 305-392-4975
Web: www trumpnationaldoral.com
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g*;f; 1%1‘;1&113 Cout Staterment Date: 111300012

Doral 3 33178 Account #: 3202
Account Balance: $17,915.56

11/42/2012 998 Room Charge-Sandra Ruiz $58122 ¢

1112/2012 995 Room Charges- Marco Giron $783.70 ~ 7

14/15/2012 0039130 Mesazul $103 25

11/15/2012 0057283 éossa Nova $207 81

14/17/2012 0041777 Champion's $495 16

11/18/2012 0057720 Bossa Nova $235 83

11/20/2012 0042342 Champion's $250 70

14/20/2012 996 Auto-Bill, Tranld=(none), ApprovaiCo -$2,795 69

112412012 0039791 Mesazul $536 25

11/21/2012 0057956 Bossa Nova $150 63

11/23/2012 0058081 Bossa Nova $158 30

11/24/2012 0042966 Champlon's $226 39

11/25/2012 0043171 Champion's $89 73

1127/2012 0058476 Bossa Nova $229 85

11/27/2012 0058522 Bossa Nova $29 48

11/28/2012 0025786 Room Service $57 45

IRD AM
11/29/2012 0043707 Champion's $337 56
11/28/2012 0058721 Bossa Nova $12 46
413012042 7 TTYgs T T T T REGHTCHarges mrn— $9,572;99 ~ T s e
11/30/2012 998 Sports Membership Dues | $260 00
11/30/2012 9388 Total Tax $18.20

Payment is due upon receipt Mail payment to:
4400 NW 87 th Ave. Miami Fi, %3178 - Acct Dept

Any questions please con 05-392-4975.

EXHIBIT o 3
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Trump National Doral
4400 NW 87th Ave, Miami, Florida 33178
Tel: 305-3924875
Web: www trumpnationaldoral. com

Aldo Ruiz
Statement Date:
6812 N'W 113 Court atement Late
Account, #:

Doral F1L. 33178 Account Batance:

Account Balance:

Payment is due upon receipt Mail payment to: -
4400 NW 87 th Ave. Miamij %«3178 - Acct Dept

Any qum gﬁse con 05-3 -49675'5"

11/30/2012
3202
$17,918.56

$17,915.56
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BizPorial : Merchant &2 Link
Relox. We gol it,

mSight - Batch Detalls
~
SitetOutlel Doral Golf Memberships QQ
Stalus Accened G&‘\ ’
nNumbar of Transactions 5 N .
Toel $35.966.89 Y \,\j\)\\‘<v
W

Sewe Date L2/26/12 03:00:00 AM

Visa \ ‘ rp.*-:""?
\") N4
Cord Nusaber g Auth Cede Suquences? Daie Entry hode T#n Type Amount )
4427 XKAXNKXXNLF40 ) }\\:(\:\ 0445002 2497 22118 08:42:04 Manud safe i6.255.23 a
Count 1 Total: $6,235.28 U \@’J) 4§.2%
MasterCard
Card Number Auth Code Sequenced Date Entey Mode Txn Type Amount
Count: 2 Total: $2,718.04
American Express
Entey Mode Ten Type Amount

Card Number Auth Cote Sequenned Dsie

Gount: 2 Tolal: $27,013 .57

EXHIBIT




BizPorial

Batch Detail View

# of Transactions: 14 Tofak $18,762.28

Terminal ID: TRUMPMIAMI / DORALGOLF / DORAL GOLF RESORT

Visa
ML Tranid Auth Time
¢
MAQ001628436 01/10/2013 15:14:04
MC0001623352 01/10/2013 15:15:07

Count: 4 Total $10,665.85
MasterCard

ML TraniD Auth Time

Count: 3 Total $4,561.52
Discover
ML TraniD Auth Time
Count: 1 Total $178.32
American Express

ML TranlD Auth Time

Count: 6 Total $3,356.59

Type Clieck Num Card Num
CcCsale A427XXXXXAXXL340
CcC Sale 4427TXXXXXXXX1340

Type Checlt Num Card Nutm

Type Check Nun Card Nutn

Type Check Num Card Num

Exp

0714

0714

Exp

Exp

Exp

Approved Amt

$5,00000

$4,00000

Approved Amt

Approved Amt

Approved Amt

Merchant £ Link

Relox. We got it.

Tip Amt  Settle Amt Auth Code
000 $6,000.00 041415
000 $4,000.00 081515

TipAmt SefttleAmt  Auth Code

TipAmt  SettleAmt  Auth Code

TipAmt SettleAmt  Auth Code
000
$0.00
$0.00
3000
$0.00
000

EXHIBIT 9 (2.£3)

Page 1 of 1




BizPortal

Baich Detail View

# of Transactions: 8 Tolal: $17,720.93

Terminal ID: TRUMPMIAMI ] DORALGOLF / DORAL GOLF RESORT

Visa
ML. TraniD Auth Time
MAQ001829025 01/31/2013 08:33:53

Ccount: 4 Total $4,167.69
MasterCard
ML, TraniD Authy Time
Count: 1 Total $585.01
American Express

ML TraniD Auth Titme

Count: 3 Totaf $12,868.23

Type Check Num Card Num Exp
CC Sele A42TXKXKXAXAXL340 0714
Type Check Num Card Num EXp

Type Checlk Num Card Num Exp

Approved Amt

$2,384,67

Approved Amt

Approved Amt

Merchant  Link

Relax, We gof if.

TipAmt Setile Amt  Auth Code
000 $2,384.67 053308
TipAmt Seitle Amt  Auth Code
TipAmt Settle Amt  Auth Code

EXHIBIT 9 ¢ 33)
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ST T Membership Credit Card Application

ADDRESS: CRI1Z. Ay S AT

ThoeAL AL 93178

Golf Club’s policy on delinguent accounis:

iz accordance with Trump Deral
Dues skall be 'due and pavable monthly in a the first day of each month. I

membership &f any Member mot paying a Ch 3 s after its due date skall
e smzbject to Interest charges as the maximum rat

h—' 73]

If your club acceust balance is not paid within 30 days of the original Billing date, the total aceount
balarce will be charged off against a major credit card. At that time a 1.5% hansdling fee will also be
he Club requires a major credit card

assessed to your <leb account. In order te secure this measure, the
number and your authorization to charge the credit card. By providing such information, Member
authorizes the Club to charge Member’s credit card in accordance with the above policy.

’s respoasibility to emsure thah the Club has his ot her current address. Failure to

It is the Member
timely pay dues and other charges shall coustitute grounds for suspension or expulsion from the Club.
The Club alsc reserves the right to post the names of delinguent members at the Club.
\\ I

CREDIT CARD TVFE: \/ 1 SA
CREDBIT CARD NUMBER:
EXPIRATION DATE:

SYMENTS YOU WOULD LIXE AUTOWATICALLY CHARGED FROM THE

FLEASE CEECH BELOW ANY P:
ABQYE-MENTIQNEDR CRERDIT €A

HON-EERUNDARLE FEE §

DOWN PAVMENT AMOUNT §

TRANSFER FER AROUNT $

MONTELY BUES & CEAREES

LOCH]

=]
W
~~
&}
W

305230 2320

DAY TIME TELEYHONE NUWME
“

. e R
./~\ 2iAz.d 0 24 f O ALY ¢ e,ﬁ"\afb, am,

j
\

<

BATE: s

J
NS

xR U ()




GAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT ~

*

(

ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

{1) Name Sandra Ruiz (2) 1.D. Number
11/2/2012 4 11/22/2012 _
{3) Cover Period v £ through £ ! @yPage 2 of___ 2
5y {7 (8 {9} {10¥ an
Date Full Name Purpasé
® (Last, Suffix, First, Midde) (add cﬂ‘ ce: sought if y
eatiane Street A dreSS& foh to Expendifure _
'Numbér — Gt ; Type Amarndiment] Amount
11/12/2012 | GONZALEZ, ISABEL canvassing MO T s160.04 T
777 5030 SW 36 STREET &:
: MIAMI, FL 33165
9
11/12/2012 | GIRON, MARCO consulting MO $2,500.0(
3250 NE 1ST AVENUE
/ / MIAMI, FL 33137 «D
10
11/12/2012 ] RUIZ, ALDO reimbursement/m MO $2,814.84
6812 NW 113 COURT ailing
/ / DORAL, FL 3378
11
11/13/20121BB & T, banking fee MO $70. 04
DORAL
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
2
11/15/2012'| GIRON, MARCO reimbursement MO $267. 5
3250 NE 1ST AVENUE for doox
/ / MIAMI, FL 33137 hangers <>
13
11/15/2012 | RUIZ, ALDO advertising MO $700. 04
‘ 6812 NW 113 COURT ’
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
14
11/15/2012 | GIRON, MARCO reimbursement MO $321.46€
_ 3250 NE 1ST AVENUE print/wmagnests
/ j MIAMI, FL 33137 @
15

D$-DE 14 (Rew. 08/03)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND.CODE VALUES

exumr | | (1£2)
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GAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT ~ ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

o
(

(1) Name_Sandra Ruiz ~ {2) 1.D. Number 8
o 11/2/2012 11/22/2012 :
{3) CaverPeriod 3 £ through _ ' / {4} Page 1 _of 2
£5) i 8 (e} {10} (1)
Date Full Nante Purposé
2 (Last, Suffix, Fiest; Middle) {add officesoughtf |
Sequencs | Street Address & contributiori toa | Expenditure ,
UMb Gity,-State, Zip. Code candidate) Type  |Améngmért| Amount
11/12/2012 | THE MIAMI GROUP, radio ad MO s$1,062.5¢
f F MIAMI
MIAMI, FL 33131
1
11/16/2012 | SABATELLAS USA LLC, ad MO $400. 04
) 10773 NW 58 STREET
/ / DORAL, FIL, 33178
2
11/16/2012 | ONE STOP BUSINESS SOLU, vard signs MO $642 .04
16112 NW 13 AVENUE
/ / MIAMI, FL 33168
3
1171572012 | ACTUALIDAD RADIO, Tadio ad MO T, 250.04
. 2555 PONCE DE LQOEN
/ / CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
4
11/21/2012 | GONZALEZ, ISABEL {canvassing MO $400.00
MIAMI
/ J MIBMI, FL 33131
5
11/19/2012 | MIAMI DADE COUNTY data MO $80.0(
COMMISSION,
l / 2700 NW 87 AVENUE
= DORAL, FL 33178
6
11/3/2012 |TRI COUNTY, mailing/postage MO $746.23
13826 NW 142 AVENUE
/ j MIAMI, FL 33186
7
11/5/2012 | SBA GROUP, mailing/print MO $4,195.89
y p DORAIL:
/ / DORAL, FL 33178

DS-DE 14 (Rev: 08103)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES

exrnpr | | (2£2).
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AFFIDAVIT OF INFORMATION( '
Case Number: FEC 15-044

STATE OF FLORIDA

County of Miami-Dade A 350
Monica Vila, being duly sWorn, says:

1. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge.

2. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. I am currently
employed by AKAL <sewrity as_ Al TRANEPoLTAT=N oFh -

3. In the space provided below, please describe what all you did for the 2012 Sandra Ruiz

campaign. (canvassing, poll-worker, etc.).

CAWASDNG WITh MURs. @iz, CALLING Reslpen TS| PRWiIME MES. Ruvz

To £vents,

4. Did you personally know Sandra Ruiz prior to her 2012 campaign? () Yes (x) No. If
“yes,” please state how long you have known her and your relationship with her (friend,

acquaintance, etc.).

o T Vvew OF Mps. 2ol T2 ASHISTIMa 1o w TRE CAMPALGD By NAME

ONLM.
{

5. According to receipts from the Doral Resort and Spa, you stayed in Room 535 from
11/26/12 — 11/29/12. In the space below, please describe the campaign activity that took place
during the time you stayed at the Resort (strategizing, making phone-calls, etc.).

T only SWED om "liu—/lz, AVD B My REGUECToN , SCHOULING WAS  Dowé
] ' ™ 7

o CANVASE WG Alehc. WITH W THE G CALLS WELE MADE T2 VoluwTEepg, ETC.

6. Did you pay for your stay at the Resort during this time? () Yes ()&) No. If ‘no,” please
state who paid for your room.

EXHIBIT 12 (mz)

Inv041 (6/08) 1




( (
ADs ROZ, Mushad oF SAOIA IZ, ppD B2 IT. -

-

7. Do you know the following individuals? If so, please explain how you know him/her.
Marco Giron () Yes () No
Ria Kahn ® Yes () No
Isabel Gonzalez (® Yes () No

William Forte () Yes (W No

MAgCo CiRon- WET WM WiiLe WELPNg 4. puiz oy HEZ CamPlmien,

RA vy ~ SAME AL MR Gioprs.
IRABEL CONZALLZ « WAve yNOWRN MS. GonZALgZ. Sinct 2008, wWe fo i VD Hl Ve cm?

of TotaL Tiot .

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE FORGOING INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO

THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

Si gnzt/ure/of Affiant

/7 day of
, 201 (ﬂ

Sworn tg (or affirimed) dnd subscribed before me this

R

or Produced Identification

Personally Known

Type of Identification Produced:

EXHIBIT _mtz__@gc__z;,

Inv041 (6/08) - : )

Case Investigator: KS
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GOLF RESORT & SPA
Ms, Saidra Ruiz* % * % RoomNo: 1 0423
. | Armival : 110612
United States Departure  : 11-08-12
Folio No. 121333
Conf.No. 43941
Company Name: Doral Club Members Cashier No. 54
Group Name: Finange No  {
INFORMATION INVOICE ‘
Date Pescription -Charges Credits
11-06-12  Room Charge 128.00
11-06-12  Sales Tax- 7% - Room 9.03
11-06-12  Occupancy Tax-6% 7.74
11-06-12 ResortFee 20.00
110612  Occupancy Tax+ 6% 120
11-06-12  Sales Tax - 7% - Room 148
11-07-12  Ovemnight Valet Parking 24 00
© 110612 ’
HHHE681230
11-07-12 - Room Charge 129.00
11-07-12  Sales Tax - 7% ~Room 9.03
110712 Oceupancy Tax-6% 7.74
11-07-12  Resort Fee 20.60
11-07-12  Occupancy Tax-6% 120
11-07-12  Sales Tax- 7% - Room 148
11-07-12  Overnight Valet Parking 2400
Het#681230 :
11-08-12  Room Charge 129.00
11-08-12  Sales Tax-7%-Rgom 9.03
11-08-12  Occupancy Tax-6% 774
11-08-12  Reésort Fee 20.00
11-08-12  Occupancy Tax- 6% 120
11-08-12  Sales Tax-7% - Room 143
11-08-12  Overnight Valet Parking 2400
&E¥681230
110912 Mini Bar - Feod 387
11+12-12  Member Clearing -88122
All Charges o Member #3202
) ; ' Total Charges 0.00
z // Total Credits . .00
' Balance 0.00
Page No. 1of ¢

EXHIBIT

4400 N.W. 87th Avenue Miami, Florida 337

QOGO:6
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. GOLF RESORT & SPA
Ms. Sandra Ruiz . RoomNo. 105128
 Airival : 11-06-12
United States Departure  : 11-29-12
FolioNo.  :24811
Conf.No.  :43948
Company Name: Doral Club Members CashierNo :35
Group Name: Finance No. :
INFORMATION INVOICE
Date -Description - Charges Credits
11-06-12 Room Charge 223.20
11-06-12  Sdles Tax - 7% - Room 1562
11-06-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 13.38
11-06-12 ResoitFee . 20.00
11-06-12 - Occupancy Tax - 6% 120
1106-12 Sales Tax-7% - Room 1.48
11-07-12  Room Charge, 22320
11-07-12  Sales Tax- 7% - Room © 15.62
11-07-12  Occupancy Tax - 8% 13.39
11-07-12  ResortFee 2000
11-07-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 120
11-07-12  Sales Tax - 7% - Room 148
11-08-12 Room Charge 22320
11-08-12  Sales Tax- 7% - Room 15.62
11-08-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 13.39
11-08-12 ResortFee 20.00
11-08-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 120
11-08-12  Sales Tax - 7% ~ Room 148
11-08-12  Java Zone ) 3025
Roomit 0514 : CHECK# 0403176 Alder James
#0514=>Ruiz Sandra #0512S
11-09-12 Bossa Nova 6178
Roomd# 0512 ; CHECK:# 0056453
110812  Room Charge 22320
11-09-12  Sales Tax-7% - Room 1562
11-08-12  Cccupancy Tax - 6% 13.39
11-09-12 ResortFee . 2000
11-08-12  Qccupancy Tax~ 6% 120
11-09-12  Sales Tax-7% ~ Room 148
11-10-12  Mini Bar ~ Food 108.77
Roomi} 0512 : CHECKS# 000006 0006
11-10-12  Champlon's 60.57
Roomd# 0512 : CHECK# 0049109
11-10-12  Bossa Nova ' ' 50.06
Roonr? 0511 ; CHECKE 0056556
11-10-12  Room Charge — —— —223:20
111012 Sales Tax - 7% - Room 1562
11-10-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 13.39
11-10-12 ResoriFee 20.00
11-10-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 1.20
11~10-12  Sales Tax - 7% - Room 148
11-11-12  In Room Dining 8970

Roomi# 0511 : CHECKI 0025036

EXHIBIT

14 4

L£8)

4400 NW. 87th Avenue Miami, Florida 33178'11 Te!ephone:"305-592-2000 |} Fax: 305-584-4682
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DORAL

GOLF RESORYT &S PA
Ms. Sandra Ruiz RoomNo. : 05128
Arrival 1 11-06-12
United States Departure  : 11-28-12
Folio No. 1243811
Conf. No. ;43948
Company Name: Doral Club Members Cashier No. : 35
Group Name: Finance No. :
INFORMATION INVOICE
Date Description ‘ Charges _ Credits
11-11-12  Signature Shop - Imprints 6.40
Roorsf 0511 : CHECK# 2002523
11-11-12 Champion's 21826
Roons# 0511 : CHECK# 0049282 .
11-11-12  Room Charge 22320
11-11-12  Sales Tax- 7% ~ Room 15.62
1339

11«11-42  Occupancy Tax - 6%
11-11-12  ResortFee 20.00
11-11-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 120

11-11-12  Sales Tax- 7% - Room 148
11-12-12  In Roem Dining i 87 69
Room# 0511 : CHECK# 0025104

11-12-12  Room Charge 327.20
11-12-12  Sales Tax~ 7% - Room 22,90
11-12-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 18.63
11-12-12 ResortFee 20.00
11-1242  Ocgupancy Tax - 6% 120
11-12-12  Sales Tax-7% - Room 148
11-13-12 Room Charge 327.20
11-1312  Sales Tax- 7% - Room 2290

19863

111312  Occupancy Tax - 6%
11-1312 ResortFee 20.00
111312  Occupancy Tax - §% 1.20

11-13-12  Sales Tax - 7% - Room 148
11-14-12  In Room Dining 2875
Room# 0511 : CHECK# 0025180
11-14-12  In Room Dining 44 55
Roomi# 0511 : CHECK# 0025173
11-14-12  In Room Dining 29,07
Roomw# 0511 : CHECK# 0025215
11-14-12  Mesazy} 49.24
Roomd# 0512 : CHECK# 0038043 i
11-14-12  Bossa Nova 78.14
Roor# 0512 . CHECK# 0057146
_11-1412  In Room Dining _ 2133
Roome# 0511 : CHECK# 0025245
11-14-12  Room Charge 22320
111412 Sales Tax - 7% - Room 15.62
11-14-12  Ocoupancy Tax - 6% 1338
11-14-12  Resort Fee 20.00
141412  Occupancy Tax-6% 120
11-14-12  Sales Tax- 7% - Room 148

44.55

1415412 In Room Dining 4
EXHIBIT l /3008?
0 [} Faxx 305-594-4682

4400 N W, 87th Avenue Miami, Florida 33178 || Telephone: 305-5
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GOLF RESORT & SPA
Ms. Sandra Ruiz Room No.  : 05128
Armival T 11-06-12
United States Departure  : 11-29-12
Folio No. : 24811
Conf. No.  : 43948
Company Name: Doral Club Members Cashier No. :35
Group Name: . Finance No. :
INFORMATION INVOICE
Date D&ecrlpt:on Charges Cradits
Roomst 0511 : CHECKH# 0025266
11-18-12  Long Distance Call 721
Roordt 0512 : Diatedi® 402-935-7733
11-15-12  Mini Bar - Food 645
Roomrs# 0512 : CHECK# 000077 0077
11-15-12 Room Charge 223.20
11-1512  Szles Tax - 7% - Room 1562
11-15-12  Occupancy Tax- 6% 13.39
11-1512  Resort Fee 20.00
11-18-12  Oceupancy Tax-~6% 120
11-15-12  Sales Tax - 7% < Room 148
11-16-12  In Room Dining 29,07
Roomst 0511 : CHECK# 0025302
11-16-12  In Room Dining 4584
Roorrdt 0511 : CHECK# 0025305
11-16-12  Overnight Valet Parking 15.00
As per valet charge day parking
11-16-12  Overnight Valet Parking 15.00
. day chargde as per valet
11-16-12  Room Charge 22320
111812  Sales Tax- 7% - Room 15.62
11-16-12  Occupancy Tax-6% 13.39
11-16-12  Resort Fee 20.00
11-16-12  Occupancy Tax -6% 120
11-16-12  Sales Tax-7%- Room 148
11-17-12  Adi Ovemnight Valet Parking =30 00
posted incorrectly
11-17-12  Room Charge 22320
111712  Sales Tax-7%-Room 1562
11-17-12  Occupancy Tax-6% 13.39
11~17-12  Resort Feg 2000
111712 Occupancy Tax - 6% 120
11-17-12  Sales Tax - 7% - Room 148
11-18-12  In Room Dining 4371
L Roorrd# 0512 : CHECKI# 0025438
11-18-12" In Room Dining i - 9325
Roomi# 0512 ; CHECIK# 0025448
11-18-12  Room Charge 22320
11-18-12  Sales Tax-7%-Room 1562
111812  Occupancy Tax-6% 13.39
11-18-12 Resor Fee 20.00
11-18-12  QCccupancy Tax-6% 120
148

14-1812  Sales Tax- 7%-Room EXHIBIT J}é? 3

. 4400 N.W, 87th Avenue Miami, Florida 33178 || Telephone: 305-532-2000 |} Fax: 305-594-4682




JORAL

4400 N.W. 87th Avenue Miami, Florida 33178 [{ Telephone' 305-592 2000 || Faxe 305-584-4582

GOLF RESORT & SPA
Ms, Sandra Ruiz Room No. :0512S
Arrival 1 11-06-12
United States Departure  : 11-20-12
Folio No 1 24811
Conf. No.  : 43548
Company Name: Doral Club Members Cashier No. : 35
Group Name: ' Finance No. :
INFORMATION INVOICE
Date Description ~ Charges Credits
11-18-12  In Room Dining 2907
Roond# 0511 : CHECKS 00256493
14~19-12 Room Charge 22320
11-18-12  Sales Tax - 7% - Room 1562
111912  Occupancy Tax - 6% 13.39
11-19-12  Resori Fee 2000
11-18-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 120
11-19-12  Bales Tax - 7%~ Room 148
11-26-12  In Rooni Dining 2755
Roomyt 0511 : CHECK# 0025531 ‘
11-20-12  Ovemight Valét Parking 18.00
valet parldng service
1126-12 Rooem Charge 22320
11-20-12  Sales Tax - 7% - Room 1562
11-20-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 13839
112012 Resort Fee 2000
112012  Octupancy Tax - 6% 120
11-20-12  Sales Tax -~ 7% - Room 148
11-21-12  In Room Dining 2900
Room# 0511 : CHECK# 0025564
11-21~12  In Roorn Dining 134.85
Room# 0511 : CHECK;J;E 0025571 .
11-21-12  Room Charge 223.20
11-21-12  Sales Tax - 7% - Room 15.62
1121-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 1339
11-21-12 ResoriFee . 2000
11-21-12  Occupancy Tax~ 6% 120
14-21-12  Sales Tax - 7% - Room 1.48
11-22-12  In Room Entertainment 19.23
' Room# 0511 : MOVIE
11-22-12  In Room Enterfainment 2036
Roonst 0511 ; MOVIE
11-22-12 Reom Charge 22320
11-22-12  Sales Tax ~ 7% - Room 15 62
11-22-12  Occupancy Tax ~ 6% 13.39
11222 Résort Fee - - S —1 ) 1 ¢ ¢ S ——.
11-22-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 1.20
11-22.12  Sgles Tax - 7% - Room . 148
11-23-12  Room Charge 22320
11-23-12 Sales Tax - 7% - Room 15.62
1142312  Occupancy Tax -6% 1339
11-23-12 ResoriFee 20.00
11-2312  Qccupancy Tax - 6% & 1.20
ExHiBIT $4P0 Y3
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BORAL

Roomdt 0512 ; Digled# 7864 2R

GOLF RESORT & SPA
W's. Sandra Ruiz Room No ;05128
Anival : 14-06-12
United States Departure  : 11-28-12
FolioNo.  :24811
Conf.No. :43848
Company Name: Doral Club Members CashierNo. :35
Group Name: Finance No.
INFORMATION INVOICE
Date Description | Charges Credits
112312  Sales Tax- 7% - Room . 148
11-24-12  Room Charge 22320
112412  Sales Tax-7%- Room 1562
11-24-12  Qccupancy Tax-6% 13.39
11-24-12  Resort Fee 20.00
11-24-12  Octupancy Tax-5% 120
11-24-12  Sales Tax-7% - Room 148
11-25-12  In Room, Entertainment 1923
Roor# 0511 : MOVIE
11-25-12  Room Charge 22320
11-26-12  Sales Tax-7% - Room 1562
11-25-12  Occupancy Tax-6% 1339
112512 ResortFee 20.00
112512  Occupancy Tax - 6% 1.20
112512 Sales Tax-7% - Room 1.48
14-26-12  Long Distance Call 115
Roomit 0512 ; Dialed# 305-480-4610
11-26-12  Long Distance Cail 115
Room# 0512 : Dialed# 305-962-0804
11-26-12  In Room Dining . ) 41.97
Roomsd 0511 : CHECK# 0025728
11-26-12  Room Charge 223.20
11-26-12  Sales Tax~7% - Room 1562
11-26-12  Occupancy Tax- 6% 13.39
11-26-12  Resort Fee 2000
11-26-12  Qccupancy Tax - 6% 1.20
112612 Sales Tax - 7% - Room 148
11-26-12  Ovemight Valet Parking 48.00
k1681241 & # 681296
11-26-12  Room Charge 151.20
' Routed From Vila Monica Of Room #0535
11-26-12  Sales Tax- 7% - Room 10.58
Routed From Vila Monica Of Room #0535
11-26-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 8.07
o Routed From Vila Monica Of Room #0535
1126127 ResorfFee _ —_ e 2000 —
Vita Monica #0535=>Ruiz Sandra #05123
11-26-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 120
Routed From Viia Monica Of Room #0535
11-26-12  Sales Tax-7% - Room 1438
Routed From Vila Monica Of Roomn #0535
11-27-12  Long Distance Call 1.15

4400 N.W. 87th Avenue Mian, Florida 33178 || Telerhone: 305-592-2000 || Fax 305-594-4682
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DORAL a

GOLF RESORT & SPA
Ms. Sandra Ruiz RoomNo. 105128
Arrival 110812
United States Deparfure  : 11-29-12
Folio No. 2 24811
Conf, No.  :43848
Company Name: Doral Club Members CashierNo, : 35
Group Name: Finance No. :
INFORMATION INVOICE
Date Description Charges - Credits
11-27-12  Overnight Valet Parking 15.00
Valet parking service ‘
11-27-12  Bossa Nava 57.78
Roond# 0512 : CHECKEE 0058521
11-27-12  Bossa Nova : 3543
Roomg# 0511 : CHECKS 0058497 .
11-27-12  QOvernight Valet Parking 18.00
938 '
11-27-12  Overnight Valet Parking 60.00
591,481,497,952
11-27-12  Room Gharge ‘ 22320
11-27-12  Sales Tax ~ 7% - Room 15.82
11-27-12  Qccupancy Tax- 6% 13.39
11-27-12 ResoriFee 20.00
11-27-12  Occupancy Tax- 6% 120
11-27-12  Sales Tax - 7% - Room 1,48
11-27-12  Ovemight Valet Parking 48.00
EF681241 & #681296
11-27-12  Room Charge 105.00
Routed From Gonhzalez Isabel Of Room #0515
11-27-12  Sales Tax~ 7% - Room 7.35
Routed From Gonzalez Isabei Of Room #0515
11-27-12  Occupancy Tax- 6% ‘ 6.30
Routed From Gonzalez Isabel OF Room #0515 ‘
11-27-12  Room Charge ‘ 22320
Routed From Ruiz Sandra Of Room #0519 .
11-27-12  Sales Tax - 7% - Room 15.82
Routed From Ruiz Sandra Of Room #0519 ‘
11-27-12  Occupancy Tax- 6% 13.39 ‘
Routed From Ruiz Sandra Of Room #0519
11.27-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 120
Routed From Ruiz Sandra Of Room #0519 |
11-27-12  Sales Tax-7%- Room 148 i
Routed From Ruiz Sandra Cf Room #0519

e o~ 442742, ROOMCharge. 19120

Routed From Forte William Of Room #0825 ™~ : :
11-27-12 Sales Tax- 7%- Room 10.58
Routed From Forte William Of Room #0525
112712  Occupancy Tax- 6% 8907
Routed From Forte William Of Room #0525
112712  Occupancy Tax- 6%
Routed From Forte William Of Room #0525

112712 SalesTex-7%- Room EXHIBIT ; ﬂ}..ié 2 J.‘S') 1.48

4400 NW. 87th Avenue Miami, Florida 33178 |} Telephones 305-582-2000 || Fax 305-594-4682

120




Y
,p"‘\\'\

52
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Sales Tax - 7% - Room EXHBB!TO

4400 N.W. 87th Avenue Miami, Florida 33178 [f Te!epbone. 305-592-2000 l} Fax: 3055344682

GOLF RESORT & SPA
Ms. Sandra Ruiz Room No. : 05128
; Arrival 1 110612
United States Departure  : 11-29-12
Fofio No. 1 24811
Conf. No, 1438438
Company Name: Doral Club Members CashierNo, :35
Group Name: Finance No. :
INFORMATION INVOICE
Date - Description ' ~_Charges Credits
Routed From Forte William Of Roorn #0625
11-2712  Room Charge 151.20
Routed From Vila Monica Of Room #0535
112712 Sales Tax- 7% - Room 10.58
Routed From Vila Monica Of Room #0535
142712 Occupancy Tax - 6% 9.07
Routed From Vita Monica Of Room #0535
11-27-12 Oowpancy Tax-6% 120
Routed From Vila Monica Of Room #0535
14-27-12  Sales Tax-7%-Room 148
Routed From Vila Monica Of Rooin #0535
14-28-12 Intemet 1295
Rooms# 0519 : DATASVC Routed From Ruiz Sandra Of
Room #0519
11-28-12  Long Distance Call 118
Roomd#t 0511 ; Dialed# 305-234-2320
11-28-12  Adj Room Charge -208 €0
. Incorrect Room charge for 2 days ‘
11:28-12  Adj Sales Tax - 7% - Room -14.56
11-2812  Adj Occupancy Tax - 6% -12.48
14-28-12 Mesazul 93.63
Roomi# 0512 : CHECK# 0031624
11-28-12  Long Distance Call 115
Roomi# 0512 : Dialed# 305-477-3833
112812  lLong Distance Call 1145
Roomd# 0512 : Dicled# 305-669—1000
14-28-12 Room Charge 22320
142812 Sales Tax - 7% - Room 15.62
11-28-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 1339
11-28-12  Resort Fee 20.00
112812  Occupancy Tax-6% 120
11-28-12  Sales Tax- 7% - Room 148
11-28-12  Ovemight Valet Parking 43 00
ki#581420/256
o] 42842~ RoomCharge ..... 105.00
Routed From Gonzalez Isabel OF Roorm #0515~ == o —
11-28-12  Sales Tax -7% -~ Room 7.35
Routed From Gonzalez 1sabel Of Room #0515
11-28-12  Occupancy Tax - 6% 630
Routed From Gonzalez Isabel Of Room #0515
11-28-12 Room Charge 151.20
Routed From Vila Mosica Of Reom #0535
11-28-12 10.58




DORAL
GOLE RESORT & SPA
Room No, :0512S

Arrival : 110612

United States Departuore < §1-28-12
: Folio No. : 24811

Conf No. ! 43%48

Ms. Sandra Ruiz

Company Name: Doral Club Members Cashier No. : 35

Gioup Name: Finance No.

INFORMATION INVOICE

Date . Description R ‘ ' Charges Gredits

Routed From Vila Monica Of Room #0535

11-2812  Occupancy Tax-6% 8.07
Routed From Vila Menica Of Room #0535

11-28-12  Ocgupancy Tax - 6% 120

Routed From Vila Monica Of Room #0535

11-28-12  Sales Tax~7% - Room 148
Routed From Vila Monica Of Rbom #0535
11-29-12  Long Distance Call 1.15
Roorref 0512 : Dialed# 305-062-0804
1.18

14-29-12 lLong Distance Call
Roonsf 0512 : Dialed# 305-962-0804
11-29-12  Long Distance Calt 1.15
Roomi# 0512 : Dialed# 305-962-0804

11-2812  Java Zone 2017
Roormi# 0511 : CHECK#E 0405462

11-20-f2  Member Clearing -9,572.98,

) Charges go {o member # 3202

1241242  Rdom Charge -208.00
room rate 'difference

12-12.42  Sales Tax- 7% - Room -14.58

121242 Occupancy Tax- 6% 1248

12-12-12  Mini Bar- Food ~B0.57
guest did not use

12-12-12  Member Clearing 295,61
Crédit to member # 3203

%& /w | T;ﬁlai%czg:ss 0.00 o
A A _— o

kel Appizatsz
Hopeion M Exg.gggg?i} b‘d“}{g £2)

4400 NW. 87th Avenue Miarni, Florida 33178 Jj Telephone: 305-532-2000 || Fax: 305-504-4682




FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
107 W. Gaines Street,
Suite 224 Collins Building
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

__Telephone: (850) 922-4539

Fax: (850) 921-0783
December 28, 2015

VIA REGULAR MAIL

Sandra Ruiz
6812 NW 113 Court
Doral, FL 33178

RE: Case No.: FEC 15-044; Respondent: Sandra Ruiz

Dear Ms. Ruiz:

Thank you for agreeing to receive a copy of the complaint filed against you on January 13, 2015
via regular mail. Please note that on January 14, 2015, and again on July 23, 2015, the Florida
Elections Commission attempted to notify you of this complaint; however, it is unclear to us
whether you received our notices.

For your convenience, enclosed is a copy of our previous notifications and a copy of the
complaint for your review and action. If you have any questions, please contact us at
fec@myfloridalegal.com or at the number listed above.

Sincerely,

Douna /Fuwn THalptane
Agency Clerk

/dam
Enclosure: Letters dated January 14, 2015 and July 23, 2015, and Complaint w/attachments

EXHIBIT ’ 5




FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
107 W. Gaines Street,
Suite 224 Collins Building
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

Telephone: (850) 922-4539

Fax: (850) 921-06783
February 22, 2016

Sandra Ruiz
6812 NW 113 Court
Doral, FL 33178

RE: Case No.: FEC 15-044; Respondent: Sandra Ruiz

Dear Ms. Ruiz:

On February 4, 2016, the Florida Elections Commission attempted to notify you of Legal
Sufficiency in a complaint that was filed against you. However, our notice was returned to us
due to an etror in the address. Enclosed is our previous correspondence for your review and

action.
If you have any questions, please contact us at fec@mpyfloridalegal.com or at the number listed
above.

- Sincerely,
Enin Biley
Deputy Agency Clerk

/enr
Enclosure: Letter dated February 4, 2016.

EXHIBIT _ 1% (1£3)




FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
107 W. Gaines Street,
Suite 224 Collins Building
Tallahassee, Floxida 32399-1050

Telephone:—(850)-922-4539
Fax: (850) 921-0783

February 4, 2016

Sandra Ruiz : :
9812 N'W 113 Court ‘ '
Doral, FL 33178

RE: Case No.: FEC 15-044; Respondent: Sandra Ruiz

Dear Ms. Ruiz:

On or about October 24, 2014, a complaint was filed against Respondent, Sandra Ruiz, a 2012 candidate
for election to the Doral City Council, Seat 1, alleging that she had accepted excessive contributions and
failed to disclose in-kind contributions on her campaign treasurer reports. This complaint was assigned

the case number FEC 14-395.

On December 31, 2014, the Florida Elections Commission notified the complainant that FEC 14-395 was
legally insufficient because it was not based on personal information or information other than hearsay.
The Florida Elections Commission closed FEC 14-395 on January 23, 2015, because its records indicated
that no amendment or additional information correcting the insufficiency had been filed in the case.

However, in the meantime, on January 13, 2015, this complaint was filed. It is identical to FEC 14-395
except it was filed by a different complainant who does appear to have personal information about the
contents of the complaint. Because the underlying complaint number was not referenced by the
transmittal letter for the complaint, the agency clerk’s office did not recognize it as an amendment and
opened this case as if it were a new case when, in fact, it is a timely-filed amended complaint in FEC 14-
395. As such, this complaint relates back to that original complaint and is timely.

In view of the foregoing, the Commission staff will investigate the following alleged violations:

Section 106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes: Sandra Ruiz, a 2012 candidate for
election to the Doral City Council, Seat 1, accepted one or more
contributions in excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08, Florida
Statutes, as alleged in the complaint.

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Sandra Ruiz, a 2012 candidate for
election to the Doral City Council, Seat 1, failed to report one or more
contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, as

alleged in the complaint,

EXHIBIT ___{LQ_CQ;L
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You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized statement providing any information
regarding the facts and circumstances surrounding the allegations. Your response will be included as an

attachment to the investigator’s report.
When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation will be mailed to you at the

above address. You may file a response to the report within 14 days from the date the report is mailed to
vou. Based on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written recommendation to the

Commission-on-whether there is probable_cause to_believe you have violated Chapter 104 or 106; Florida

Statutes. A copy of the Staff Recommendation will be mailed to you and you may file a response within
14 days from the date the recommendation is mailed to you. Your timely filed response(s) will be

considered by the Commission when determining probable cause.

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is probable cause to believe you
have violated Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. You and the complainant will receive a notice of
hearing at least 14 days before the hearing. The notice of hearing will indicate the location, date, and time
of your hearing. You will have the opportunity to make a brief oral statement to the Commission, but you
will not be permitted to testify or call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence.

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writing that you want to enter into
negotiations directed towards reaching a settlement via consent agreement:

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed to the
above address as this letter. Therefore, if your address changes, you must notify this office of your
new address. Otherwise, you may not receive these important documents. Failure to receive the

documents will not delay the probable cause hearing,

Under section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative reports, and
othet documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, are
confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause. The confidentiality
provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint. However, it does apply to you unless you
waive confidentiality in writing. The confidentiality provision does not preclude you from seeking legal
counsel. However, if you retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the
Commission before any member of the Commission staff can discuss this case with him or her.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Xeith Smith, the investigator
assigned to this case.

Sincerely,

AMT/enz

EXHIBIT 3L3
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AFFIDAVIT OF BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Case Number: FEC 15-044

STATE OF FLORIDA |
County of Miami-Dade

Sandra Ruiz, being duly sworn, says:

i Thisaffidavitis made-uponrmy-personal-knowledge

2. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. I am currently
employed by as

3. Prior to your 2012 campaign for the Doral City Council, had you ever run for public

office? If so, please name the office(s) you ran for and the date(s) of the election(s) you ran in.

4. Have you ever held the office of chairperson or treasurer for a political committee? If so,
please list the names and addresses of the committees and dates when you held the position.

S. What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities under Florida’s election
laws?

6. Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? [ ] Yes [ No

7. If so, when did you first obtain it?

8. Have you read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? []Yes [] No

9. Do you possess a copy of the Candidate and Campaign [ ] Yes [ ] No
Treasurer Handbook?

exver_| [ N«3)
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10. If so, when did you first obtain it?

-1l - Have you read the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer | ] Yes [.] No
Handbook?

12. Why did the campaign headquarters relocate from its previous location to the Doral
Resort and Spa?

13. Who decided to relocate the campaign headquarters from its previous location to the
Doral Resort and Spa?

14, According to documents from a previous investigation, it appears that Aldo Ruiz paid for
several rooms at the Doral Resort and Spa relative to your 2012 campaign. In the space below,
please explain the circumstances surrounding what led Aldo Ruiz to pay for the rooms. For
instance, did he decided on his own to pay for the rooms, was he asked by someone affiliated
with the campaign to pay for the rooms, did the campaigns not have enough funds to pay, etc? If
he were asked by someone affiliated with the campaign to pay for the rooms, please provide
his/her name and state their position in the campaign?

15. Briefly describe any conversation you had with Aldo Ruiz relative to him paying for the
rooms at the Doral Resort and Spa.

exrier_[ [ (2£3)
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o allegatlon that you acoepted a contribution in excess of the legal limits per Section 106.19(1)(&),~

_16._ In the space below, please feel free to add any comments or statements relative to the

Florida Statutes.

17.  In the space below, please feel free to add any comments or statements relative to the
allegation that you did not report a contribution per Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes.

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO
THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

Signature of Affiant

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this day of

, 201

Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida
Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public

Personally Known or Produced Identification

Type of ldentification Produced:

Case Investigator: KS

exuier_| ( (3£3)
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AFFIDAVIT OF FILING OFFICER: R

Case Number: FEC 15-044
County of Miami-Dade

wi

Connie Diaz, being duly sworn, says:

I This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge.

2. [ am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. [ am currently
employed by _C It OF DOval s _Chy Clett (since Mavih 201s)
3. Please check each item provided to the candidate or his staff, and list the date that the

item was provided. (If the item is published by the Division of Elections, it is unnecessary to
provide a copy of the item. If your office published the item, please send a copy of the item
with this affidavit.) ‘

/ Chapter 108, Florida Statutes (cﬂ COTOYL LQ"T\,O& o e @E{g’f}g A} / l/ t

/ Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook — Please indica,t_e_} i ( } ,
Year NV 20U LU

4, Relative to Chapter 106, Florida Statutes and the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer
Handbook, how are these publications provided to the candidate and/or her staff?

@/ Publications are given directly to the candidate and/or her staff.

o Publications are available in the office, candidate and/or her staff are advised to
pick-up the publications for themselves.

o Candidate and/or her staff are advised to download copies of the publications
from county supervisor of elections’ website or the Division of Elections’

website.

o Other, please explain,

5. Did your office offer any candidate workshops or training seminars prior to the
November 2012 election? () No () Yes. If yes, please list all workshops/training seminars that
were attended by the candidate and/or her staff, along with the date of attendance. If a staff
member attended for the candidate, list his’her name and position. If available, please attach a
copy of any attendance sheets from the workshops/training seminars and if available, please
provide a copy of the syllabus and outline for the workshops/seminars.

EXHIBIT ’8 (Lot z)
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6. It is my understanding that Sandra Ruiz was elected to the office of Doral City Council,
Seat 1, on November 27, 2012. Is this correct? §Q Yes () No.

7. Does your office have any record of Sandra Ruiz having sought elective office within
your jurisdiction prior to the 2012 election? Yes () No. If yes, please list the previous
office(s) he ran for, the date(s) of the election(s), and the result(s) of the election(s).

NOY b, 2906 elechan ,/ seat 2. / won <lechon

8. Does your office have any record of Sandra Ruiz having been named as a chairman or
campaign treasurer of a political committee or electioneering communication organization within
your jurisdiction? () Yes () No. Ifyes, please list the name(s) of the committees.

9. Please provide copies of the following campaign records relative to Ms. Ruiz’s 2012
campaign.
g/APPOlN‘TMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN
DEPOSITORY.
9/ STATEMENT OF CANDIDATE
aPaded

I SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT 1S COMPLETE
AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

exvpr | B (2£3)
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Kerlne Ly Rosa
NOTARY PUBLIC

< STATE OF FLORIDA
Cormr# FF219157
Expires 4/8/2019

Case investigator; KS

/) Az/u/u/% %@/ /4

Sigmatire of Affiant—

* Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this _gi,day of

%féfy&w}/’ , 2016

g
(o7 DA
.Sigy{mrécyﬁ‘fmry Public - Stat orida

Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Publie

Personally Known _ 2 _or Produced [dentification —
\ -

%

Type of ldentification Produced:

EXHIBIT ( 8 (2£3)

Inv044 (5/08)




=0

OFFIGE USE ONLY
STATEMENT OF s :F\%\{\
CANDIDATE ( A . &
{Section 106.023, F.S.) " v -0 /
(Please print or type) H e
., SANDRA RUIZ ,

candidate for the office of Doral City Councilmember - Seat1 ;

have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

%//d /4‘\ 11/1/141

-~ Signature of Candxdate

Date

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed. Willful
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (ss. 106.19(1)(c), 106.265(1), Florida
Statutes)

DS-DE 84(03/11)
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
107 W. Gaines Street,

Suite 224 Collins Building
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Telephone: (850) 922-4539
Fax: (850) 921-0783

February 4, 2016

Sandra Ruiz
9812 NW 113 Court
Doral, FL 33178

RE: - Case No.: FEC 15-044; Respondent: Sandra Ruiz

Dear Ms. Ruiz:

On or about October 24, 2014, a complaint was filed against Respondent, Sandra Ruiz, a 2012 candidate
for election to the Doral City Council, Seat 1, alleging that she had accepted excessive contributions and
failed to disclose in-kind contributions on her campaign treasurer reports. This complaint was assigned
the case number FEC 14-395.

On December 31, 2014, the Florida Elections Commission notified the complainant that FEC 14-395 was
legally insufficient because it was not based on personal information or information other than hearsay.
The Florida Elections Commission closed FEC 14-395 on January 23, 2015, because its records indicated
that no amendment or additional information correcting the insufficiency had been filed in the case.

However, in the meantime, on January 13, 2015, this complaint was filed. It is identical to FEC 14-395
except it was filed by a different complainant who does appear to have personal information about the
contents of the complaint. Because the underlying complaint number was not referenced by the
transmittal letter for the complaint, the agency clerk’s office did not recognize it as an amendment and
opened this case as if it were a new case when, in fact, it is a timely-filed amended complaint in FEC 14-
395. As such, this complaint relates back to that original complaint and is timely.

In view of the foregoing, the Commission staff will investigate the following alleged violations:

Section 106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes: Sandra Ruiz, a 2012 candidate for
election to the Doral City Council, Seat 1, accepted one or more
contributions in excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08, Florida
Statutes, as alleged in the complaint.

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Sandra Ruiz, a 2012 candidate for
election to the Doral City Council, Seat 1, failed to report one or more
contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, as
alleged in the complaint.

Com011 (10/07)




You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized statement providing any information
regarding the facts and circumstances surrounding the allegations. Your response will be included as an
attachment to the investigator’s report.

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation will be mailed to you at the
above address. You may file a response to the report within 14 days from the date the report is mailed to
you. Based on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written recommendation to the
Commission on whether there is probable cause to believe you have violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florida
Statutes. A copy of the Staff Recommendation will be mailed to you and you may file a response within
14 days from the date the recommendation is mailed to you. Your timely filed response(s) will be
considered by the Commission when determining probable cause.

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is probable cause to believe you
have violated Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. You and the complainant will receive a notice of
hearing at least 14 days before the hearing. The notice of hearing will indicate the location, date, and time
of your hearing. You will have the opportunity to make a brief oral statement to the Commission, but you
will not be permitted to testify or call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence.

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writing that you want to enter into
negotiations directed towards reaching a settlement via consent agreement:

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed to the
above address as this letter. Therefore, if your address changes, you must notify this office of your
new address. Otherwise, you may not receive these important documents. Failure to receive the
documents will not delay the probable cause hearing.

Under section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative reports, and
other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, are
confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause. The confidentiality
provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint. However, it does apply to you unless you
waive confidentiality in writing. The confidentiality provision does not preclude you from seeking legal
counsel. However, if you retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the
Commission before any member of the Commission staff can discuss this case with him or her.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Keith Smith, the investigator
assigned to this case.

Sincerely,

"'
‘
i

AMT/enx

Com011 (8/08)



STATE OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION S

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 U e
Telephone Number: (850) 922-4539 ' 015 iy

www.fec.state.fl.us JJAN |

CONFIDENTIAL COMPLAINT FORM oo

pm oy

e .
5 A G I i

The Commission’s records and proceedings in a case are confidential until the Commission Tiles on probable
cause. A copy of the complaint will be provided to the person against whom the complaint is brought.

1. PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT:

Name: Breno Penichet Work Phone: ( 305)579-2594
Address: 19 W. Flagler Street Suite 820 Home Phone: ()
City: Miami County: Miami-Dade  giae. FL Zip Code: 33130

2. PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT:

A person can be an individual, political committee, committee of continuous existence, political party,
electioneering communication organization, club, corporation, partnership, company, association, or any
other type of organization. (If you intend to name more than one individual or entity, please file multiple
complaints.)

Name of individual or entity: Sandra Ruiz
Address: 6812 N.W. 113 Court Phone: ( )

City: Doral County: Miami-Dade  gyae; FL. Zip Code: 33178

If individual is a candidate, list the office or position sought:
Have you filed this complaint with the State Attorney’s Office? (check one) [ | Yes No
3. ALLEGED VIOLATION(S):

Please list the provisions of The Florida Election Code that you believe the person named above may have
violated. The Commission has jurisdiction only to investigation the following provisions: Chapter 104,
Chapter 106, and Section 105.071, Florida Statutes. Also, please include:

v The facts and actions that you believe support the violations you allege,

v The names and telephone numbers of persons you believe may be witnesses to the facts,
v A copy or picture of the political advertisements you mention in your statement,

v A copy of the documents you mention in your statement, and

v Other evidence that supports your allegations.

see attached i
Florida statutes: 106.08 (7)(a), 106.19 (1)(a), 106.19 (1)(b)

FEC 002 (Rev 05-05-14)




4. OATH

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF Miami-Dade

Additional materials attached (check one)? [/]Yes

I swear or affirm, that the above information is true an

PA G L

|

[ No

rect to the best of my wledge.

Original Sign of

+h
Sworn to and subscribed before me this é day of

rson Bringing Complaint

FATUAN 20 ) §
dj//ﬂ/v, WW)

Signaturg 8f Officer Authorized to AdministenOaths or Notary pl?ai(

)?o'" 'vg% Notary Public State of Florida

. + Michael Murawski

‘% f' My Commission EE 850330
oF 1S Expires 11/13/2016

c)

(Print, T

Personally known (/(')r Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

Any person who files a complaint while knowing that the allegations are false or without merit commits a
misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in Sections 775.082 and 775.083, Florida Statutes.

FEC 002 (Rev 05-05-14)




MIAMI-DADE CO! MISSION ON ETHICS A (D PUBLIC TRUST

COMMISSIONERS EXECUTIVE STAFF
Nelson Bellido, CHAIRMAN ’ Joseph M. Centorino
Judge Lawrence Schwartz, VICE CHAIR OV VE DIRECTOR
Juan Carlos Bermudez Michael P. Murawski
Judith Bernier . ADVOCATE

. . Miriam S. Ramos
Marcia Narine DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

January 6, 2015 A -
e
Amy McKeever-Toman G
Executive Director “»
Florida Elections Commission N

107 W. Gaines Street, Suite 224
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

Dear Ms. McKeever-Toman:

I am in receipt of your letter dated December 31, 2014
regarding the complaint I filed against Sandra and Aldo Ruiz.

Enclosed please find new complaint forms, this time with
Investigator Breno Penichet as the complainant. Mr. Penichet is the
individual responsible for soliciting the witness statements and
creating the enclosed report based on those statements and his
investigation. I trust that you will find these new complaints to be
legally sufficient.

If you have any further questions or need any other information
please feel free to call me at (305) 350-0609.

Si /
1chael Murawski //

19 W. Flagler St. o Ste. 820 o Miami, FL 33130 o (305) 579-2594 ethics@miamidade.gov ¢ ethics.miamidade.gov




Miami-Dade Commission on Ethics & Public Trust

Investigative Report

Investigator: Breno Penichet

CaseNo.: Case Name: ' Date Open:
K13-080 City of Doral
Commissioner
Sandra Ruiz

Subject(s):
Sandra Ruiz May 28, 2013 Dater 11!13‘}’1L

Allegation(s):

The COE received an anonymous complaint alleging that City of Doral Vice Mayor, Sandra
Ruiz (Ruiz), used the Doral Golf Resort and Spa (the Resort) as her campaign headquarters
during the November 2012 campaign. The caller also alleged that Ruiz’s husband Aldo Ruiz
(Aldo) paid for the resort expenses and they were never reported on the CTR’s.

Relevant Ordinances:

Violation of Florida State Statue: 106.08 (7)(2), 106.19 (1)(a), 106.19 (1)(b) and 106.08 (1)
(2)(2), 106.08 (7)(2)




Investigation:

Interviews

The City of Doral had primary elections on November 6, 2012. In that race, Ruiz ran against
Elena Ortega-Tauler (Tauler) and Carlos Ruiz (C. Ruiz).

As a result of that election, Ruiz and Tauler went to a run-off election. That election was on
November 27, 2012 and Ruiz was elected as a City of Doral councilwoman Seat 1.

A review of documents obtained from the Resort show that Ruiz checked into the Resort
(Room 0423) on November 6, 2012 and checked out of room 0423 on November 9, 2012.

Additional information from the Resort shows that Ruiz checked into room 05128 on
November 6, 2012 and checked out on November 29, 2012 (two days after her victory in the

run-off election.)

Other Resort documentation shows that charges were routed from Isabel Gonzalez
(Gonzalez), a paid campaign worker for Ruiz from Gonzalez’s room at the Resort (room
0515) to Ruiz’s room. (11/27/12 check-in and 11/30/12 departure)

Other documentation shows that another paid campaign worker of Ruiz’, Marco Giron,
checked into the Resort on November 6, 2012 and departed November 10, 2012.

Ria Kahn, another person associated with the Ruiz campaign checked into the Resort on
November 6, 2012 and departed November 8, 2012. It should be noted that the room bills for
Gonzalez, Giron and Kahn were charged to Resort member # 3202. Resort member #3202 is
Aldo Ruiz, husband of Ruiz.

Other individuals believed to be campaign workers and/or volunteers also checked into the
Resort during the time period between the primary and the run-off. Those individuals include
William Forte and Monica Vila. Numerous charges from their rooms were routed to Ruiz
and/or Aldo Ruiz. ‘

Resort records and bills show that numerous meals and other room charges from all the rooms
mentioned above were charged to Resort member #3202’s account.

A review of Ruiz’ campaign treasury reports (CTR’s) fail to reflect that the stay at the resort
was paid for by campaign funds. Moreover, the CTR’s do not show that Ruiz paid any rent
for any campaign headquarters.

Resort records obtained via subpoena show that the bill for all the rooms, for all the
individuals mentioned above (a sum of $17, 915.58) was paid for by Aldo Ruiz by credit
card.

An Ethics Commission investigator spoke to Gonzalez, who advised that she did work for the
Ruiz campaign during the general election and the run-off. Gonzalez advised that Ruiz
moved the campaign from the space it was sharing with the headquarters of the Cabrera
campaign (another candidate in the Doral elections) to the Resort because they did “not feel
safe.” Gonzalez advised that the staff was housed in a big suite and that no one stayed
overnight. The bill was paid by Aldo Ruiz, not by the campaign, as far as Gonzalez knew.
Gonzalez confirmed that Giron, Forte, and Vila also made up the rest of the staff.

The evidence establishes that Ruiz utilized the Resort as a campaign headquarters between
the primary and the run-off. Several campaign workers stayed at the resort with Ruiz and her
husband during this time period. All the expenses were paid for by Aldo Ruiz and were NOT




paid for out of campaign funds.

Ruiz received campaign contributions in excess of the statutory limit and failed to report said
contributions, in violation of FSS: 106.08 (7)(a), 106.19 (1)(a), 106.19 (1)(b).

Aldo Ruiz made campaign contributions in excess of the statutory limit. In violation of FSS:
106.08 (1)(2)(2) and 106.08 (7)(a).

Note:

This investigation was referred to the SAO for review and possible criminal charges, and
assigned to ASA Luis Perez (Perez). Perez subpoenaed documents and other pertinent
documentation regarding who stayed at the Resort, and who ultimately paid the bill. After a
discussion with the SAO it was decided that an Elections complaint would be filed by the

COE.

Conclusion(s):

As a result of the interviews and records review, it appears that Vice-Mayor Ruiz did pay for
campaign workers’ stay at the Resort. There is reason to conclude that Sandra Ruiz along with
Aldo Ruiz, may have violated provisions of the Florida State elections law.

Therefore, Advocate Michael Murawski filed a complaint with the Florida Elections
Commission for further action. Case closed

S o M)

Breno PelklchetéCOE Investlgatgr

Approved by:
1 hael Murawsk1 Advoc te Miriam S/Ramof/, Deputy General Counsel

e TR i1 /12 J1¢

4
Centorino, Executive Director Date




Sandra Ruiz elections complaint

Florida Statute:

Sandra Ruiz

106.08 (7) (a)
106.19 (1) (a)
106.19 (1) (b)

Aldo Ruiz
106.08 (1) (a) (2)
106.08 (7) (a)

Statement of Facts:

The City of Doral had primary elections on November 6, 2012. In that race, candidate Sandra Ruiz
ran against Elena Ortega-Tauler (Tauler) and Carlos Ruiz.

As a result of that election, Sandra Ruiz ended up going into a run-off against Tauler. That election was
on November 27, 2012 and Sandra Ruiz was elected as a City of Doral councilwoman Seat 1.

A review of documents obtained from the Doral Golf Resort and Spa (the Resort) show that Sandra Ruiz
checked into the Resort (Room 0423} on November 6, 2012 and checked out of room 0423 on

November 9, 2012.

Additional information from the Resort shows that Sandra Ruiz checked into room 0512S on November
6, 2012 and checked out on November 29, 2012 (two days after her victory in the run-off election.)

Other Resort documentation shows that charges were routed from Isabel Gonzalez, a paid campaign
worker for Ruiz from Gonzalez’s room at the Resort (room 0515) to Ruiz’s room. (11/27/12 check-in and

11/30/12 departure)

Other documentation shows that another paid campaign worker of Ruiz, Marco Giron, checked into the
Resort on November 6, 2012 and departed November 10, 2012.

Ria Kahn, another person associated with the Ruiz campaign checked into the Resort on November 6,
2012 and departed November 8, 2012. It should be noted that the room bills for Gonzalez, Giron and
Kahn were charged to Resort member # 3202, Resort member #3202 is Aldo Ruiz, husband of the
candidate, Sandra Ruiz.




Other individuals believed to be campaign workers and/or volunteers also checked into the Resort
during the time period between the primary and the run-off. Those individuals include William Forte and
Monica Vila. Numerous charges from their rooms were routed to Sandra Ruiz and/or Aldo Ruiz.

Resort records and bills show that numerous meals and other room charges from all the rooms
mentioned above were charged to Resort member #3202’s account.

A review of Sandra Ruiz's campaign treasury reports (CTR’s) fails to reflect that the stay at the resort was
paid for by campaign funds. Moreover, the CTR’s do not show that Sandra Ruiz paid any rent for any

campaign headquarters.

Resort records obtained via subpoena show that the bill for all the rooms, for all the individuals
mentioned above (a sum of $17, 915.58) was paid for by Aldo Ruiz, husband of the candidate Sandra

Ruiz by credit card.

An Ethics Commission investigator spoke to Ms. Isabel Gonzalez, who advised that she did work for the
Sandra Ruiz campaign during the general election and the run-off.

Gonzalez advised that Ruiz moved the campaign from the space it was sharing with the headquarters of
the Cabrera campaign (another candidate in the Doral elections) to the Doral Resort because they did
“not feel safe.” Gonzalez advised that the staff was housed in a big suite and that no one stayed
overnight. The bill was paid by Aldo Ruiz (Ruiz) not by the campaign as far as Gonzalez knew. Gonzalez
confirmed that Marco Giron, William Forte, and Monica Vila also made up the rest of the staff.

The evidence establishes that Sandra Ruiz utilized the Resort as a campaign headquarters between the
primary and the run-off. Several campaign workers stayed at the resort with Ruiz and her husband
during this time period. All the expenses were paid for by Aldo Ruiz and were NOT paid for out of

campaign funds.

Wherefore, Sandra Ruiz received campaign contributions in excess of the statutory limit and failed to

report said contributions.
Aldo Ruiz made campaign contributions in excess of the statutory limit.
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Phone: Date: 3.4.2014
Re: Subpoena CC:

Urgent D For Review

D Please Comment D Please Reply

D Please Recycle

Good Afternoon,

Regards,
Rosemary F. Restrepo
Credit Manager

3.4.2014

;

Attached please find the information that you requested.




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM-POLICE DEPARTMENT INVESTIGATION

POLICE CASE NUMBER: 64-14-4
PCU CASE NUMBER: 14-02-031

STATE OF FLORIDA. V. InRe: INVESTIGATION
TO ALL AND SINGULAR THE SHERIFFS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA: .

We command you to surnmon, Trump National Doral, Atin.: Charet Rosenau, Director of rooms 4400 NW 87 Avenue,
Miami F1 33178 to be and appear before the State Attorney of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida, located at the E.R. Graham
Building, 1350 Northwest 12th Avenue, Miami, Florida, 33136 1st Floor, Reception Area, {please bring a photo ID.) on
Wednesday, the 5% day of March 2014, at 10:00, (see Luis Perez-Medina, Assistant State Attorney, phone: (305) 547-0664), to
bring with him (her or them) and produce for inspection the following: any and all payment methods, for account #3202,
Statement date 11/30/12 in the amount of $17,915.56. including but not fimited to any credit card numbers, checks, name, address,
and/or description of the individual or entity who paid the balance of $17,915.56. SEE ATTACHMENT. In lieu of appearance,
please attach a copy of this subpoena along with the completed certification of business records to the records and mail them to the
attention of: Assistant State Attorney, Luis Perez-Medina, at 1350 N.W. 12 Avenue, Miami, FI 33136. If preferred, the records
can be faxed to: (305) 547-0772, attention, Luis Perez-Medina.

YOU ARE SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED NOT TO DISCLOSE THE EXISTENCE OF THIS REQUEST. ANY
SUCH DISCLOSURE COULD IMPEDE THE INVESTIGATION BEING CONDUCTED AND THEREBY INTERFERE
WITH THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE LAW.

Persons with a disability who require reasonable accommodations should call the number listed above, or for the hearing
impaired call 1-800-955-8771 (Florida Relay Service).

And this you shall in no wise omit.
WITNESS, the Clerk of said Court, and the seal of said Court at Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida, this the 26th, day

of February, 2014. e—T\_
= .
. By: TTe—— /
Deputy Clerk for the Clerk of tHe COtrtmr___ )

RECEIVED this Subpoena on this the 27 dayof £ ehrugw;/ 2014, and executed the same on
the 2 dayof FGMQ% 2 , 2014, by delivering a true copy thereof to the witness named above, as

follows, to wit:

SHERIFF, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FLORIDA

WITNESS INSTRUCTIONS: PLEASE BRING THIS NOTIFICATION WITH YOU “amss
5470864, francls, Public Corruption, 0664, ASA ‘ﬁlﬂé/% .
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S
STATE ATTORNEY
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA.
E.R. GRAHAM BUILDING
1350 N.W. 12TH AVENUE
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33136-2111

KATHERINE FERNANDEZ RUNDLE : TELEPHONE (305) 547-0100

. STATE ATTORNEY
February 26, 2014
Trump National Doral
Attn.: Charet Rosenau, Director of Rooms
4400 NW 87™ Avenue
Doral, F1 33178

Re: Investigation

Dear Custodian of Record:

The attached Subpoena, police case number 64-14-4 has been issued by this office
pursuant fo an investigation being conducted by Alex Baldor, with the Miami Dade Police

Department.

Payment for these records is the responsibility of the requesting agency. PLEASE
FORWARD ALL BILLS TO:

Attention: Alex Baldor, Miami Dade Police Department
Police Case #: 64-14-4

1701 NW 87 Avenue

Suite 100

Doral, F133172

If you have any questions, please call Francis Pozo at (305) 547-0664.

Sincerely,

KATHERINE FERNANDEZ RUNDLE
State Attorney — —_

By~ (/I’ /// ~____
il Luis Perez-Medifia
Assistant State Attorney

0331 . F:\ASA Luis Perez-Medina\Investigations\Trump Doral Subpoena 2-26-14. Docx|pf
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STATE ATTORNEY ‘

ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
E. R GRAHAM BUILDING
1350 N.W. 12TH AVENUE
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33136-2111

TELEPHONE (305) 547-0100

KATHERINE FERNANDEZ RUNDLE
www.miamiSAQ.com

STATE ATTORNEY

February 26, 2014

Re: Certification of Subpoenaed Records

Dear Custodian of Records:

As you may be aware, on some occasions the production of business records by a records
custodian of a corporation is followed by the necessity of live testimony at trial or hearing by
that same records custodian or another designated records custodian. The live testimony is
sometimes required by law to enter the subpoenaed documents into evidence.

Recent changes to Florida law allow some business records to be admitted into evidence
without the need for live testimony when the records are provided along with a certification,
such as the one attached hereto. When permitted, therefore, these certifications could avoid the

need for live testimony by a custodian of records at a trial or hearing.

In an effort to move the requested records into evidence without the need for live testimony,
please complete the attached “Certification,” if true and accurate, and return it along with the
requested records. If you have any questions regarding the form or about the subpoena, please

contact me. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.
Sincerely,

KATHERINE FERNANDEZ RUNDLE
State Attorney

By
“"Luis Perez-Medina
- Assistant State Attorney

0331 - FAASA Luis Perez-Medina\Investigations\ Trurap Doral Subpoena 2-26-14.Docxjpf
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Tel: 305-3924975
Web: www.trumpnationaldoral.com

/W ;QW;%‘WQ

Aldo Ruiz
Stafement Dafe: 1473002012
6812NW 113 Court . R
Dol FL 13178 Account #: 3202
Accolmt Balastice: $17,915.56
Aceount Balance: $17,815.55

Payment is due upon receipt. Mail payment fo:
4400 NW 87 th Ave, Miami Fl, 33178 - Acct Dept
Any questions please contact 305-392-4975.




CERTIFICATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS OF REGULARLY

CONDUCTED BUSINESS ACTIVITIES
Pursuant to Fla. Stat. §90.803(6)(2) & (c), § 90.902(11), § 92.60(2), and/or § 92.605(5)

The undersigned declarant hereby declares, certifies, verifies or states the following:

L,/ggz,mma 3?{,5 trefo _, am a duly authorized officer and/or custodian of
Print Name

records for Trum o Nafionat Derel miam: with authority to execute this
Company Name

affidavit and to certify to the authenticity and accuracy of the records of regularly conducted business

activities which are the subject of this certification.
The records produced herewith, and described below, are original documents or are true copies of

records of a regularly conducted business activity that:

a) Were made at or near the time of the occurrence of the matters set forth by, or from the
information transmitted by, a person having knowledge of those matters;
b) Were kept in the course of the regularly conducted business activity; and
¢) Were made as a regular practice in the course of the regularly conducted business activity.
The total number of pages produced are (_~f ). The records provided are described and identified as

follows (please enter any internal reference number or identification information and/or description below):

I declare under the penalty of perjury of the state or country in which this certification is made that

the foregoing is true and correct. /
Slulhvy f%/mwké”%

Date Slgn&ture of Affiant/Declarant
Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared QOSEJ*RQ% T QCL—SATQZPO
Print Name

who, being by me first duly sworn deposes and says that this certification is true and correct. The
foregoing instrument was acknowledged under oath before me this __fj\‘\'\, day of
e , 2.0~S_’j, by the individual whose name and signature appear above, and

who /7 is personally known to me, or ___t\.& .  produced the following identification
. (ID Type and Number)

PO TN .
‘Hotary Public - Stm oiflorda § A A

f  Signature-oLNefary Public M and To1=
State of ‘;’{;;\0 L OP-

City/County of )\)\:\ WG BA—S}L
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03/04/2014 16:32 FAX 3015625154 MERCHANT LINK ’ Idooil/001

BizPortal | Merchant 2 Link
Relox. We got it

mSight - Batch Details

SitefDutiet Doral Golf Meniberships ‘Qa

Stalus Acceped o
NumbsE ' i { &
NumBer of Transactions 5 AN v
Totel 585 96659 5 NS
Setle Dale 12/20/12 03:00:00 AM \\/
AY
Visa B
i \!’) N
Carct Nurber 4 Auth Code Secuences? Date Entey Modle Txn Type Amount
42 TNKARKK XN LI 40 R \/\:\ 044500 2437 22116 0814504 Manug Safe 46323528 ‘_ i
W
Count 1 Total: $6,235.28 b (ljbﬁ RS
MasterCard
Carc Numbet Auth Code Seqteenced Date Entey Mode Txn Type Amednt
Count; 2 Total: $2,715.04
American Express
Card Number " Auth Code Sequeneel [o2:d Entry Mede T Type Amouiit

Count: 2 Total: $27,013.87

Page 1 of 1




BizPortal

Batch Detail View

# of Transactions: 14 Totak $18,762.28

Terminal ID: TRUMPMIAMI / DORALGOLF / DORAL GOLF RESORT

Visa
ML. TraniD Auth Time
’
MAQC01628436 01/10/2013 15:14:04
MC0001623352 01/10/2013 15:15:07
Count: 4 Toial $10,665.85
MasterCard
ML, TraniD Auth Time

Count: 3 Total $4,561.52
Discover
ML Tranib Auth Time
Count: 1 Total $17832
American Express

ML TranlD Auth Time

Count: 6 Total $3,356.59

Type

CC Sale

CC Sale

Type

Type

Type

Check Num Card Num
4427XXXKXKXXL340
4427XXXXXXXX1340

Check Num Card Num

Check Nuin Card Nuin

Check Nuin Card Num

Page 1 of 1

Exp

0714

0714

Exp

Exp

Exp

Approved Amt

$5,000.00

$4,00000

Approved Amt

Approved Amt

Approved Amt

Merchant & Link

Relax. We got it

Tip Amt  Settle Amt Auth Code
$0.00 $5,000.00 041415
0,00 $4,000.00 081515

TipAmt  Settle Amt Auth Code

TipAmt  SettleAmt  Auth Code

TipAmt SettleAmt  Auth Code
000
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
0,00




BizPortal

Batch Detail View

# of Transactions: 8 Totak $17,720.83
Terminal ID: TRUMPMIAMI / DORALGOLF / DORAL GOLF RESORT

Visa
ML TranlD Auth Time Type Check Num
MA0001829025 01/31/2013 08:33:53 CC Sae
Count: 4 Total $4,167.69
MasterCard
ML TraniD Auth Time Type Check Num
Count: 1, Total $585.01
Ametican Express
ML TranlD Auth Time Type Check Num

Count: 3 Total $12,968.23

Card Num

AA27XXAXKKAKLI40

Card Num

Card Num

Pagelofl

Exp

0714

ExXp

Exp

Approved Amt

$2,38467

Approved Amt

Approved Amt

Merchant C Link

Relax. We gof if.

TipAmt SetifeAmt  Auth Code

$0.00 £,38467 053308

TipAmt  Settfe Amt  Auth Code

TipAmt  SeftleAmt  Auth Code
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Hornnd @@m

Memb ership Cr

e _Ode Ru

ADDRESS: : SR12. Al é(’ﬁ ol

Do g:z.A?._. . 23178

Iz accordance with Trumpg Deral Golf Club®s policy on delinquent accountis:

§

Dues skall be due and payable monthly in advance, on or before the first day of each montk. Th
membership of any Member not paying a Club charge within thirg ; 7 its due date ska Ii

be snbject to interest charges at the maximum rate allowable by law.

f your club acvcount balaace Is not paid within 30 days of the gina
me a 1.5% handling fee will also he

r')o

iginal Billing date, the total account
i

H T

balance will be charged off against 2 majer credit card. At thatt

assessed fo your club account. In order to secure this measuve, the Clab reguires a major credit card

Lumbe: and your authorization to charge the credit card. By providing such information, Member
ith the above policy.

uthorizes the Club to charge Member®s credit card in accordance w
It is the Member’s respoasibility to emrszre \thaﬂt the Cleb has his or her current address. TFailure to
timely pay dues ard other charges shall consiitute grourds for sespension or expulsion from the Clab,
The Club also reserves the right to post the names of delinguent members at the Club.

\/is
CREDIT CARED TYPE: 1 5A

CRERIT CARD NUBMBER:

EXPIRATION DATE

b
i~
I:ﬂ
<]

PLEASE CHECK B ANY PAYMENTS YOU WOULD LIEE AUTOWMATICALLY CHARGED FROW
ABOVE-MMENTIONED CREDIT CARD.

WON-ZEEFUNDARLE FEE S

DOWN PAVYMENT AMOURT S

TRANSFER FEE ARMOUNT §

NTHLY RPUES & CHARGES

305-23L-2320

DAY TIME TELEYEONE NUMBER

. . S
/\C,.; 520 Jaa? oAy relal. cmn

T-RATL ADDRESS
(\\. ) <
N S -~ -
’ vy AT - [
CARD HOLDER SIGNATIRE: AN (\ }\}.’n-‘c\- BATE: {x 1 4 .

T




£

£ % % Comb scation Result Report (Mar. 4 200 - 6:01PH

Date/Time: Mar. 4. 2014 5:H6PM

File Page
No. Mode Destination Pg(s) Result Not Sent

2214 Memory TX 93055470772 ‘ P. 10 - 0K

Reason for error
E. Hang up or line fail E. 2) Busy
3 No answer E. 4) No facsimile connection

E.
E. B) Exceeded max. E-mail size

28 h

To: Lus Percz-Meodina From: Rosemory F, Restrepo
Paxe 305-547-0772 Pagen 2

Phonc: Dates 34.2014

Re: Subpoeny CCe

[} v [] RocReview  [[] BemeComment [ ] PleweReply  [[] PlaaseRoayde

Good Afteroon,

Attached please find the information that youxeqy

Regaxds,
Boremary F. Resteepo
Crodit Manager

o
N




T LV Ly E AL

%};& Nirtionat Dowad

MIAMI
To: Luis Perez-Medina From; Rosemary F, Restrepo
Pax: 305-547-0772 Pages: 9
Phone: Date: 3.4.2014
Re: Subpocna CC:

[}E_—J Urgent D For Review [:] Please Comment D Please Reply D Please Recycle

Good Aftermoon,

Attached please find the information that you requested.

Regards, ’ ) _ e
Rofe:nary E. Restrepo (é’é?_ﬁ) 5 (}7/ é L/EJ

Credit Manager

3.4.2014




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICJAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM-POLICE DEPARTMENT INVESTIGATION

POLICE CASE NUMBER: 64-14-4
PCU CASE NUMRER: 14-02-031

STATE OF FLORIDA V. In Re: INVESTIGATION
TO ALL AND SINGULAR THE SHERIFFS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

We command you fa summon, Trump National Doral, Attn.: Charet Rosenau, Director of rooms 4400 NW 87 Avenue,
Miami FI 33178 to be and appear before the State Attorney of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida, located at the E.R. Graham
Building, 1350 Northwest 12th Avenue, Miami, Florida, 33136 1st Floor, Reception Area, (please bring a phote 1LD,) on
Wednesday, the 5", day of March 2014, at 10:00, (sce Luis Perez-Medina, Assistant State Attorney, phone: (305) 547-0664), to
bring with him (her or them) and produce for inspection the following: any and sll payment methods, for account #3202,
Staternent date 11/30/12 in the amount of $17,915.56. inchuding but not limited to any credit card numbers, checks, name, address,
and/or description of the individual or entity who paid the balance of $17,915.56. SEE ATTACHMENT. In lieu of appearance,
please attach a copy of this subpoona along with the completed certification of business records to the records and mail them to the
attontion of; Assistant State Attorney, Luis Perez-Medina, at 1350 N.W. 12 Avenue, Miaml, Fl 33136. I preferred, the records
can be faxed to; (305) 547-0772, attention, Luis Perez-Medina,

YOU ARE SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED NOT TO DISCLOSE THE EXISTENCE OF THIS REQUEST, ANY
SUCH PISCLOSURE COULD IMPEDE THE INVESTIGATION BEING CONDUCTED AND THEREBY INTERFERE
WITH THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE LAW.

Persons with a disability who require reasonable accommodations should call the number listed above, or for the hearing
impaired call 1-800-955-8771 (Florida Relay Servico).

And this you shall in no wise omit.

WITNESS, the Clerk of said Court, and the seal of said Court at Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida, this the 26th, day
of February, 2014.

Deputy Clexk for the Clerk of the COtrtes, ___)
RECEIVED this Subpoenaonthisthe 27  dayof ‘F-El):_\LQ!;L ,2014, and executed the same on
the 277 dayof Febryan, , 2014, by delivering a true copy thercof to the witness named above, as

follows, fo wit:

SHERIFE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FLORIDA

By _ A.-BAtpge A== 4a333
B® Deputy Sheriff  [] State Attomey Invcsngator

WITNESS INSTRUCTIONS: PLEASE BRING THIS NOTIFICATION WITH YOU

5470884, Irancls, Pubfic Coeupifon, 0664, ASA !MM 5

013] - PAASA Lulg Perez-Medina\lnvestigations\Tnung Dorat Subpoena 2-26-14 Daexjpf




STATE ATTORNEY

ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUNT OF FLORIDA
B. R. GRAHAM BUILDING
1350 N.W. 12TH AVENUE
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33136-2111

KATHERINE FERNANDEZ RUNDLE TELEPHONE (305) 547-0100

STATE ATTORNEY
February 26, 2014

Trurup National Doyal
Attn.: Charet Rosenan, Director of Rooms
4400 NW 87% Avente

Doral, F133178
Re: Investigation

Dear Custodian of Record:

The attached Subpoena, police case number 64-14-4 has been issued by this office
pursuant to an investigation being conducted by Alex Baldor, with the Miami Dade Police

Department.

Payment for these recoxds is the responsibility of the requesting agency. PLEASE
FORWARD ALL BILLS TO:

Attention: Alex Baldor, Miami Dade Police Department
Police Case #: 64-14-4

1701 NW 87 Avenue

Suite 100

Doral, F133172

If you have any questions, please call Francis Pozo at (305) 547-0664.

Sincerely,

KATHERINE FERNANDEZ RUNDLE
State Attorney

By- '
T uis Perez-Medifia
Assistant State Attorney

0331 - F:\ASA Luis Perez-Medina\lnvestigations\Trump Doral Subpoena 2-26-14.Doex|pf




STATE ATTORNEY

ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA.
B. R, GRAHAM BUILDING
1350 N.W. 12TH AVENUE
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33136-2111

KATHERINE FERNANDEZ RUNDLE TELEPHONE (305) 547-0100
STATE ATTORNEY www,miamiSAO, com

February 26, 2014

Re: Certification of Subpoenaed Records

Dear Custodian of Records:

As you may be aware, on some occasions the production of business records by a tecords
custodian of a corporation is followed by the necessity of live testimony at trial or hearing by
that same records custodian or another designated records custodian. The live testimony is
sometimes required by law to enter the subpoenaed documents into evidence.

Recent changes to Florida law allow some business records to be admitted into evidence
without the need for live testimony when the records are provided along with a certification,
such as the one attached hereto. When permitted, therefore, these certifications could avoid the
need for [ive testimony by a custodian of records at a trial or hearing.

In an effort to move the requested records into evidence without the need for live testimony,
please complete the attached “Certification,” if fxue and accurate, and return it along with the
requested records. If yon have any questions regarding the form or about the subpoena, please
contact me. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.

Sincerely,

KATHERINE FERNANDEZ RUNDLE
State Attorney

Luis Perez-Medina
Agsistant State Attorney

0331 - FAASA Luis Porez-Medina\Investigaions\Trump Daral Subpocna 2-26-14 Docxipl



B Trump National Doral
T 4400 NW 87th Ave, Miami, Florida 33178
e Tel: 305-392-4975
Web: www.rumpnationaldoral.com

Aldo Ruiz Statament Dale; 143012042
gB lilNW 113 Court - 13178 Account #; 3202
o Account Balance: $17.915.58
Account Balanca: §17,018.58

Payment ls due upon recelpt. Mall payment to:
4400 Nw 87 th Ava, Mlaml Fl, 33178 - Acct Dept
Any questions please contact 305-352-4975,




CERTIFICATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS OF REGULARLY

CONDUCTED BUSINESS ACTIVITIES
Pursuant to Fla. Stat. §90.803(6)(e) & (c), § 90.902(11), § 52.60(2), and/or § 92.605(S)

The undersigned declarant hereby declares, certifies, verifies or states the following:

1, EQ S¢mna 371 &:sjﬁ¢° , am a duly authorized officer and/or custodian of
Print Name

records for Jrume Nelione Duscl M iami with authority to exccute this
i Company Name

affidavit and to certify to the authenticity and accuracy of the records of regularly conducted business

activities which are the subject of this certification,
The records produced herewith, and described below, are original docoments or are true copies of

records of a regularly conducted business activity that:

a) Were made at or near the time of the occurrence of the matters set forth by, or from the
information transmitted by, a person having knowledge of those matters;
b) Were kept in the course of the regularly conducted business activity; and
c) Were made as a regular practice in the course of the regularly conducted business activity.
The total number of pages produced are (4 ). The records provided are described and identified as

follows (pleago enter any intemal reference number or identification information and/or description below):

I declare under the penalty of perjury of the state or country in which this certification is made that

the foregoing is true and correct.

ICY AN .
Date Signhture of Affiant/Declarant
Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared QO'-%Z}'\A-Q"( F Q‘LS*Q.Z?Q

Frint Name
who, being by me first duly swom deposcs and says that this certification is true and correct. The

foregoing instroment was acknowledged wnder oath before me this ﬂ“‘\: day of
c}“\k@{,&-\: , 20\, by the individual whose name and signature appear above, and

who Y is personally known to me, or ___w\ &, produced the following identification

(XD Type and Number)
J°] | Signatureol Nefary Public i and Tor

ATy -Commigslon # EE 828050 [

. o Through Nallo Notary Asyn, ¥

~ Stateof EO e OHA-
City/Comnty of_ NAASIMR. DR

v, . ;- DELOABATISTA' ©
N\, Motary Padlic - State of Florida §
i My Comm, Expires Dac 10, 2016

0331 - F:\AASA Luis Peréz-Medina\Invesiigations\Trump Poral Subpoena 2-26-14. Docxipf
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‘

BizPortal

mSight - Batch Details

stéiefoullet Doral Gotl Menibershps

Stalus Acceptetd

Fumnier of Transactions 3

Totel $35.866,68

Sepa Date 12/2¢/13 02:00:00 Akt
\

Visa
Casdl Numbr Auth Cede
ATRKARKRKR LI40 044503
Counl: 2 Yoiof: $6,Z38.28
MasterCard

Gard Nufmber Auth code

Count 2 Toul: $2,712.04
American Express

Cord Numbey T Awh Code

Count: 2 Total; $27,043.57

MERCHANT LINK

Srauencod Dele
aLay 22020 084504
Sequencel Darg
Seqtiennell Dnie

Page 1l of 1

Entcy Mo

Manugd

Entry Mode

Enlry Made

601001

Merchant ¢ Link

Reloz, We got il.

Tan Type Amoant
Sale 56,295.23
Txn Typs Anoinl
Y Type Amount




BizPortal Merchant € Link

Rolox. We gaot it.
Batch Detail View
# ol Tranzaclians: 14 Tolal $18,762.26
Terminal 10; TRUMPMIAM| | DORALGOLF / DORAL GOLF RESORT
Visa
ML TranlD Auth Time Typse Clisek NUIn Card Num Exp  Approved Amt  Tip Aml sele AmL  Auth Cada
7
MAODOL62B436 QLAGROLA 15:1404  CCSale AA2TRRRKNKANLI40 0714 $6,000.00 000 $5.000,00 041415
MCO00DL623352 Q110/2013 15:25:07 CC Sde 4427 KK XXKKXK 1340 a714 $4,000.00 0.00 $1,000,00 DA1SIS
Counk 4 Total $10,868,85
MasterCard
ML Tranid Auily Tima Type Checit Num Card Num Bxp  Approved Al TipAmr  SetleAuwt  Auth Coda
Count; 3 Tolal 34,561.52
piscover
ML Tranip Auth Tie Type Check Num Card Nuin Exp Approved Amt  TIp Amt Senle Aint Auth Code
Count: 1 Total $178.32
American Express
ML TraniD Auth Time Type Checik Num Card Num Exg  Approved Al TipAmt  Setlle Amt  Auih Code
no
) . 0.00
0.00
3 3 0.00
. . 000
O | 000

coun(: 6 Toml $3,356.59

Pagelofl




BizPortal

Batch Detail View

# ol Transactions: 8 Tolak $17,720.93
Terminal ID? TRUMPMIAMI / DORALGOLF / DORAL GOLF RESORT

Visa
ML TraniD Auth Tine Typa checlt Num
MAOD01828025 01/31/2013 08:33:53 CC Salo
Caune: 4 Total $4,167.69
MasterCard
ML Tranip Auth Timo ‘M;o Check Num
Couni: 1 Total §6565.01
American Express
ML Yeanid Auth Timz Type Check Num

Count: 3 Total $12,66823

Card Numy
A42TXXRHRKIONAI40

Card Num

Card Num

Pagelofl

Exp
0714

EXp

Exp

Approved Anit
0 ,3984,67

Approved Ami

Approved Aml

Merchant € Link

Relox, We gol it,

TIpAmt  Setfe Ainz  AQth Code

$0.00 £2,304.87 053308 @
TpAmt Setlla Aair  Auth Code
TipAmt  Seftte Amt  Auth Cede
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MIANKT
Membership Credit Card Application N

v [’ ) 3,
HAME: | \I;_'E) ”"\LU Z
ADDRESS:  _ .59 AN U T

Chpeat. [l 2317
ir zccordance with Trump Deral Golf Club's policy on delipquent Recounis:

The

Dues shail be duec zand payable monthly in advance, on or before the first day of cach month.
wmemhbership of any Member not paying 2 Clob charge within thirty (30) days after its duwe date shall

bz sabject 1o interesy charges at the maximuw rate allowable by law.

1f your clob accoumt balance is not paid within 30 days of the originai billing date, the tocal accounz
balance will be charged off against a major credit card. At that time 2 1.5% bhanodling fee will also he
assessed to your club wecount. In order te secure this measuve, the Club requires 2 major credit card
nember and your authorizatiom to charge the credit card. By providing swch information, Member
auihorizes the Club ro charge Member®s eredit card in accordance with the sbove policy.

v

Fzilure to

It is the Member®s responsihility to cnsare thar the Club has his or her cusrent address.
timecly pay danes and other charges shall constitute grounds for suspeasion ar expulsion from the Club.
The Club also reserves the right to post the names of delinguen? members at the Cluh.

pa
4 &

CREDYT CARD TYPE:

CREDIT CARD NUMBER:
EXPIRATION DATE: Q7 - 20ty

PLEASE CHECK BELOW ANY PAYMENTS YOU WOULD LIXKE ATUTOMATICALLY CHARGED FROM THE
ABOVYE-MENTIONED CREDIT CARD.

NONR-XEFUNDABLE FEE S
DOWNW PAYMENT AMOUNT S

TRANSFER FEE AMOUNT 5
MONTELY BUES & CHARGES

LOCKER(S)

Jll"’) 4 28)

DAY TIME TELEPHONE NUMRBRER LJJ

Az ) At "c-.z;'\u I’C‘iiv\!)t",,-, ¢,

T.NALIL ADDRESS | g
Ny ) 4
. VAN e - Ay
CATD EDLDLE SIGRATURE: \ A \\\\.;‘n\ DATE: VAR
Y) X ’




( C Y

FLORIDA DEPARTWIENT OF STATE  DIVISION OF ELECTIONS
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY

(1) sandra Ruiz OFFIGE USE ONLY
oy ame ONLINE SUBMISSION
{2} 6812 N.W. 113 Court (10355361
Addiess{numbgr and street) Submitted on:
Doral, FL 33178 4/10/2012 13:30:39 (eastern)
Clty,, State, le Gode
[l cHECK IF ADDRESS HAS CHANGED (3) ID Number: 8

(4) | Check appropriate box{es):
[X] Candidats (office sought)! Council seat 1

] Political Committee [[] CHECK IF PG HAS DISBANDED:
[ ] Gorirnittee of Conitinuous Existence (] CHECK IF CCEHAS DISBANDED
[] Party Executive Committee’
| Electloneermg Commumcatlon (] CHECK IF NO OTHER ELECTIONEERING
TN COMMUNICATION REPORTS WILL BE FILED
, (5) EPGRT IDE NTIFIER”S \
o L 1/1/2012 3 31/2012 , ,
Cover Period:  From ‘;_\ Iy, To y Report Type Q1
Original [ ] Amehdment N D‘“gpeclal Election Repart -------- "] Independent Expendituré Repoit
(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7). EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT
Morngtary
Cash & Checks 2,550.98 Expendifures  $ 0.98
Loahs $ >,000.00 Tranisfers fo Office
Account $ 0.00
Total Monetary 7,550.98 Total
Monetary 3 0.98
In-Kind $ 0-00
(8)  Other Distributions
3 0.00
{9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date {10) TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date
$ 7 y 550.98 $ . .98

(11) CERTIFICATION
It.is a first degree misdeméandr for any persori 1o falsify a public record (s5. 839.13, F.S)

| eertify that | have examined this report and it is true, | 1 certify that | have examined this report and it is true,
correct, and complete: correct, aind complete.
(Type hame) (Type narie)
Dlndividual (only for D Treasurer D Deputy Tregsurer D‘Cangl-idate: [___I Chairperson (onlty for PC, PTY &
elaclicneeting comniun 3 electioneering Gommut, organization)
Signature Sigriature

DS-DE12 (Rev. 08/04)




‘ .

\

CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz (2) L.D. Number
1/1/2012 3/31/2012
{3) Cover Petiod 1 f thrgugh / / (3) Page _* of 2
%) 44 ® ©) 18y (1Y (12)
Date Full Name
(5] (Last, Suffix; Fitst; Middfe)
Seduence Bireet Address & Contributor Contribution In-Rind
Number Clty, State, Zipy Code Type | .Otecupation Type Descriptiph  { Amendment Amaount
Ruiz, Sandra S fandidate| CH : $200. 04
2/16/2012 6812 NW 113 Court
A / Dodral, FL 33178
1
Garber & Goodman B dvertisin CH $100.04
3/26/2012 Advertising, g
- 1 300 41 Street, Suite 214
Miami Beach, FL 33140
2
3/26/2012 Desulme, Alex I dvertisin CH $500.04
915 NW 125 Street o
/ / Suite 101 consultant
North Miami, FL 33168 '
3
. Real Bloc LLC, B ropert CH $250.04
3/26/2012 3900 MW 79 Avenue Elanggemgnﬂ.
/ / Suite 567
‘ Doral, FL 33166
4
3/26/2012 Granada Shopping B property | CH $250.04
. Plaza, mgmt
4 / 1430 S Dixie Highway
Suite 201
5 Coral Gables, FL 33146
Villaverde B propert CH $250.04
3/26/2012 Properties, Inc., mgmt Y
¥ / 1430 S Dixie Hwy
Suite 201
6 Coral Gables, FL 33146
‘ Muffarrij, Mounir I hdministra CH $500. 0
3/26/2012 4664 NW 114 %-\venue tor ]
£ 4 Doral, FL 33178
7
ARPT Consultin B health CH $500.04
3/26/2012 Group, g care
! / 12001 SW 128 Court
Suite 101
8 Miami, FL 33186

DS-DE 48 (Rev. 08/08)

‘SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES




(

{2 L.D. Number

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

,(1) Name Sandra Ruiz
1/1/2012 3/31/2012
(3) Cover Peiiod 4 / throtgh f ! (4) Page _2 of 2
® ® ® © a8y o 12
Date Fyll Name
{6 (Last, Suffix; First, Middie)
Seduence Siregt Address & Contribiitor Contribution | In-Kihd
Nurhbef City, State, Zip Cede Type | Oocupstion. Type Descripjioh | Amendniént Amount
Ruiz, Sandra S randidate| LO $5,000. 00
3/29/2012 6812 NW 113 Court
4 / Doral, FL 33178
9
Square Inc, B bankin Ca $0.4
2/21/2012 2s%gnw 107 Ave g 1
/ ! Miami, FL 33172
10
Square Inc, B banking CaA $0.49
2/21/2012 2500 NW 107 Avenue
{ / Miami, FL 33172
11
/ f
+ 1
1 /
/ {
i /

DS-DE 13 {Rev. 08/03)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES



CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S RERORT - [TEMIZED EXPENDITURES

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz

(2) L.D. Number

N o 1/1/2012 3/31/2012 ‘
3} CoverPeriod } £ through ) / 4) Page 1 of 1
. . g
{5) {7 (®) (o) {10} (11}
Date ~ Full Name: Purpase
© {Last, Suffix, First; Middle) {add office sought if .
Sequence © Street Atdress & contribytioni toa | Expenditure ,
Number City, State; Zip Code candidate) Type Amendment|  Amvount
4 2/21/2012 |ACH Square Inc., test system MO $0.49
V4 Miami, FL 33186
1
. 2/21/2012 |ACH Corp Debit, test banking MO $0.49
/ / Miami, FL 33186 system
2

[ /

.

[/

/ /

I/

/ /

DS-DE 14 (Rev. 08103)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE  DIVISION OF ELECTIONS |
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY

(1} Sandra Ruiz

Name
(2} 6812 N.W. 113 Court

OFFICE USE ONLY
ONLINE SUBMISEION
[1037360]

Address (humber and street)
Doral, FL 33178

Submitted on:
7/10/2012 10:43:20 (eastexn)

Gity, State, Zip Gode
] GHECK IF ADDRESS HAS CHANGED

{3) 1D Number:

(4) Check appropriate box{es):
Candidate (effice Sought): Council Seat 1
[ Polifical Committee "] CHEGK IF PG HAS DISBANDED-
] Conimittee of Gontinuous Existénce (] CHECK IF CCE:HAS DISBANDED
[ Party Executive Commitiee
[ ] Electioneering Communication [_| CHECK IF NO OTHER ELECTIONEERING
) P _~COMMUNICATION REPORTS WILL BE FILED
18 REPORI IDE/NTIFIERS ™
4/1/2012 > 6/30/2012
Cover Period:  From ( l/ / ! // / ) Report Type. Q2 ‘
Origirial [ Amehd:mé\m—...f---‘E"Spebial Eléntia?mR” Repoit .- [] Indeperident Expentiture Report
(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT {7), EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT
_ Mgnetary
Cash & Checks $ 19,445.00 Expenditures $ 13,640.71
Loafis $ 600.00 Transfers fo Office
Acgourt $ 0.00
Total Monstary $ 20,045.00 Total
Monetary $ 13,640.71
In-Kind $ 200.00
{8)  ©ther Distributions
‘ $ 0.00
{9} TOTAL Monetary Contributions To: Date (10} TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date
% 27,595.98 $ 13,641 59

{11) CERTIFICATION
It i$ a first degreé misdemeanor for any persor to falsify a public record (ss. 838,13, F.S.)

| certify that | have examined this report and it is frue, | I cerfify that | have examined this report and it is true,
correct, and complete: correct, and corplete.
(Type name) (Type nanvie)
[Jindividuat (ontyfor [ _JTreasurer [ ]Deputy Treaswrer | [ candidate [ I Chairperson (only fer PC, PTY &
glectioneering commun.} electionegdng commun. organization)
Signature Sigriature

DS-DE 12 (Rev. 08/04)
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(

CAMPAIGN TREASURER®S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

{2) L.D. Number a

(1) Name Sandra_Ruiz
4/1/2012 6/30/2012
(3) Cover Petiod 1 t through f 1 (4) Page 1 of °
6)] ) &) )] (1ey CHy (12)
Date Full Name
©) {Last, Suffix; Fiest, Middfe)
Seduence Street Address & Conttibutor Contribution In-kihd
Nufnber City, State, Zip Code: Type | Otcupation. Type Description | Amendment Amolnt
WAAS, MARTIN I pgeal CH $150.0¢
4/26/2012 10630 SW 76 AVENUE bstate
4 ! PINECREST, FL 33156 roker
1
TRAIL RIDGE B waste CH $500. 04
4/26/2012 LANDFILL INC, management
/ I 2700 NW 48TH STREET
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33073
2
COMMERCIAL BRIDGE B [finance CH $500.0(
4/26/2012 LOAN FUNDING,
/ / 9600 NW 25TH ST PH
DORAL, FL 33172
3
DOWNTOWN DORAL FLEX B property | CH $500. 04
4/25/2012_ LLC, Elanagemené,
] / 9600 NW 25TH ST., PH
DORAL, FL 33172
4
URBIETA OIL INC, B f[fuel CH $500.04
4/26/2012 9701 NW 89 AVENUE Histributd
B ! MEDLEY, FL 33178 r
5
SAMMOURY B ropert CH $500.0(
4/25/2012 INVESTMENT, INC, E\anggemgnt
! / 11402 NW 41 ST, $201
DORAL, FL 33178
6
4/26/2012 SARMIENTO, EMMANUEILL I CH $25.04
/ { 18181 NW 36 ST, SUITE 20e
DORAL, FL 33166
7
ORTIZ, CECILIA I CH $30.04
4/26/2012 3520 ESTEPONA AVENUE
/ f DORAL, FL 33178
8

D'S-DE 13 (Rev. 08/08)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND.GODE VALUES




CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz (2) I.D. Number 8
4/1/2012 6/30/2012
{3) Cover Petiod 1 ¢ thirduigh ! (4) Page 2 of °
® @ &) © (16} 11 12)
Dalg Full Name
{6} (Last, Suffix; First, Midde)
Seguence Street Address & Conttibutor Caontribution In-kind
Nusitber City, State, Zip Code Type | Oteupation Tyge Deseriptioh | Amendmeht Armount
CHOTO, IVAN I CH $50. 09
4/26/2012 5410 NW 107 AVE., 508
d / DORAL, FL 33178
9
SABANDO, CARLOS I CH $50.04
4/26/2012 3520 ESTEPONA AVE
/ I DORAL, FL 33178
10
4/26/2012 S & K REALTY GROUP| B property | CH $250.04
‘ LLC, management
/ ! 150 ALHAMBRA CIRCLE
SUITE 500
11 CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
) DORAL FLEX LLC, B ropert CH $250.04
4/26/2012 9600 NW 25TH STREET PH ganggemiefnt
! f DORAL, FL 33172
12
FEBRES, MONICA I f{ealtor CH $250.0(
4/26/2012 9331 NW 68TH ST
£ ! DORAL, FL 33166
13
GONZALEZ, LUCRECIA I usiness CH $250.00
4/26/2012 12995 NW 2ND ST xec
! / MIAMI, FL 33182
14
|SPECIALIZED B structure| CH $250.04
4/2/5/2012 PROFESSIONAL CONCR| epair
/ [
4756 NW 114TH AVE., 106
15 DORAL, FL 33178
SHOPPES AT MICC, B property | CH $200.00
4/26/2012 LTD, management
I f 9600 NW 25TH ST, STE PH
DORAL, FL 33172
16

DS-DE 13 (Rev. 08/08)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES



CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1} Name Sandra: Ruiz {2) 1.D. Number s
4/1/2012 6/30/2012
{3) Cover Period ¥ ¢ thraugh / / (8) Page _3 of °
& ) ®) ; & 10y {1y 12
Date Full Name
®) (st Suffix; First, Middfe)
Seduence Sireet Address & Conttibistor Contribition In-Kihd
Nurriber City, Stats, Zip Code | Type | Otctipation: Type Descriptiph | Amendmént | . Amount
CASAMIRO, JUAN I fronsultant CH $200.0(
4/26/2012 11263 NW 53RD LANE |
b ! DORAL, FL 33178
17
EXCLUSIVE TRADER B fuel CH $400.0d
4/26/2012 LLC, distributg
1 ! 13814 SW 276 STREET 18
HOMESTEAD, FL 33032
18
4/26/2012 PRESTIGE METALS B metal CH $500.04
LLC, refinexr
/ / 5430 NW 114 AVE, UNIT 106
DORAL, FL 33178
19
SAAD, MIRTHA I CA $15.04
4/25/2012 13605 SW 183 TERRACE
r / MIAMI, FL 33177
20
REMOND, MONICA I CH $100.04
4/26/2012 10750 NW 66 ST
Jt } DORAL, FL 33178
21
HORTON, GREGORY I CH $100.0¢
4/26/2012 10773 NW S8TH ST 312
4 / DORAL, FL 33178
22
LANGUAGESPEAK INC, B CH ' $100.0(
4/26/2012 5975 SUNSET DR, STE 803
/ { |souts miaMz, FL 33143
23
FIELD FORCE B security CH $500.0
4/ 2}5/ 201-’; PROTECTIVE SERVICE
' 6001 NW 1S3RD ST, 185 )
24 MIAMI LAKES, FL 33014

[YS-DE 43 (Rev: 08/03) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND.CODE VALUES




CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name ___Sandra Ruigz (2) L.D. Number 8
4/1/2012 6/30/2012
{3) Cover Petiod 7 / thrgugh / 1 () Page _* of °
&) & @ ) aer (%) 12}
Déte Full Name.
() (Last, Suffix; First, Middfe)
Seguente Strest Address & Contributor | Sontribution In-kind
Nurnber City, State.Zip Code | Type | Occupation |  Type Description | Amendment |  Amount
RODRIGUEZ, ANTHONY I flaw CH $500.00
4/26/2012 2121 SW 129TH AVENUE enforcemen
4 / MIRAMAR, FL 33027 e
25
APAL HOUSING CORP, B puildin CH $500.0¢
4/26/2012 9737 NW 41 STREET, STE 292 materia%s'
I / DORAL, FL 33178
26
i 500.0¢
4/26/2012 PAREDES, AMED I bu51ne§s CH $
9737 NW 41 STREET executive
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
27
CATANO, HECTOR I weal CH $500.040
4/26/2012 5030 NW 93RD DORAL PL estate
/ / DORAL, FL 33178 broker
28
- [Ed 500. 04
4/26/2012 JOLLS, JASON I [Einance CH $
100 LINCOLN RD
£+ / MIAMI BEACH, FL 33139
29
GENOVESE, JOHN I pttorne CH $500.0(
4/26/2012 2700 COLUMBUS BLVD Y
N / CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
30
OKEECHOBEE B Wwaste CH $500.0(
4/26/2012 LANDFILL, management
i / 2700 NW 48TH STREET
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33073
31
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF B waste CH $500.0¢
4/26/2012 LEON, management
! . f 2700 NW 48TH STREET
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33073
32

[S-DE 13 (Rev. 08/08)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES
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) 1D. Number

CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz
4/1/2012 6/30/2012
(3} Cover Petiod ¥ # thraugh / { (4) Page - ° °
) @) @ © (1ey 1 12
Date Full Nawie
) (Last, Suffix; First; Middle)
Seguence Street Address & Contribitor Contribution In-Kind
Number Gity, State, Zip Gode -Ogetipatiof Type Description | Amerdmient | Amounf
WASTE MANAGEMENT waste CH $500.0
4/216/2012/ INC, management
KA 2700 NW 48TH STREET
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33073
33
RUIZ, SANDRA randidate| LO $600.0¢
5/17/2012 6812 NW 113 COURT
/ ! DORAL, FL 33178
34
BERCOW RADELL & rttorneyy| CH $500.0¢
6/24/2012 FERNANDEZ,
/ . / 200 § BISCAYNE BLVD, 850
MIAMI, FL 33131
35
GALLO, ENRIQUE Hentist CH $500.0(
6/26/2012 5 NW 124 AVENUEQ
/ f MIAMI, FL 33182
36
MOLINA, MAYLING Hentist CH $500.04
6/26/2012 5 NW 124 AVENUE
oA / MIAMI, FL 33182
37
GAITWAY edical CH $250. 04
6/30/2012 REHABILITATION, "
4 / 12001 SW 128 CT 104
MIAMI, FL 33186
38
VILLAVERDE roperty | CH $250.0(
6/29/2012 PROPERTIES INC, Panagement
j / 7785 NW 146 STREET
MIAMI LAKES, FL 33016
39
‘ GRANADA SHOPPING property | CH $250.00
6/29/2012 PLAZA INC., management
/ / 7785 NW 146 STREET
MIAMI LAKES, FL 33016
40

DS-DE 13 (Rev. 08/08)

‘SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND.CODE VALUES
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Qandra Buiz . (2) |.D. Number 2
4/1/2012 6/30/2012
{3) Cover Petiod ¥ t thrgugh / / @) Page & of °
§63) ) ® | &) (1ey (11) 12
Date Fuli Nare.
©) (Last, Suffix; First, Midd1e)
Seguence Strest Address & Contribitor Contribution In-Kihd
Nurmber City, State, Zip Code Type | -Occupatioh. Type D,eseripti‘oh Amendment Amount
ATLANTIC & PACIFIC| B [eal CH $250.0
6/28/2012 DEVELOPMENT, estate
N / 1025 KANE CONCOURSE 215 investor
BAY HARBOR ISLANDS, FL 331§4
471
CENTURY TOWER LLC B developmen CH $250.0d
6/28/2012 2301 NW 87 AVENUE ! t P
/ I DORAL, FL 33172 company
42
6/26/2012 ROMERO, TOMAS I pusiness CH $500.0(
4500 NW 93RD DORAL COURT exec
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
43
MORIAH CARGO INC, B CH $50.0(
6/26/2012 10145 COSTA DEL SOL
/ f DORAL, FL 33178
44
6/26/2012 MCCANN ENTERPRISES B CH $50.0Q
INC,
4 / 8181 NW 36TH ST., 1901
DORAL, FL 33166
45
GREENBERG TRAURIG B gttorneys| CH $500.0¢
6/26/2012  |gaco mw sema simemr | e
/ / MIBMI, FL 33166
46
|ARMAG LLC, B [eal CH $500.0(
6/26/2012 135 SAN LORENZO AVE state
J 4 CORAL GABLES, FL 33146 f
47
CENTURY B pgeal CH $250.0
6/27/2012 HOMEBUILDERS, Estate dev
I f 2301 NW 87 AVENUE
DORAL, FL 33172
48

DIS-DE 13 (Rev: 08/03) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND.CODE VALUES




CAMPAIGN TREASURER'’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz (2) LD. Number 8
4/1/2012 6/30/2012
{3) Cover Period. ¥ f___ ttraugh / / . (@) Page 7 of °
5] (4] @& © si) {11 12)
Date Full Namie
)] (Last, Suffix, Fitst, Middle)
Seduence Street Address & Contfihutor Coritribution | In-kind :
Number Gity, State, Zip Code Type | Otcupation. Type Description Amendment Armount
CENTURY LAGUNA LLC,| B real CH ‘ $250. 04
6/27/2012 estate
4 / 2301 NW 87 AVENUE holdings
DORAL, FL 33172
49
i . 250 04
6/27/2012 gg%g%’i[‘E LENDING B [finance CH $
/ I 2301 NW 87 AVE
DORAL, FL 33172
50
' ' 250. 04
6/27/2012 CENTURY COMMERCIAL| B property | CH s
GROUP, management
! / 2301 NW 87 AVENUE |
DORAL, FIL 33172
51
. - 250,04
6/27/2012 égg%ngOLDING B ;:?;te CH $
f / 2301 NW 87 AVENUE
DORAL, FL 33172
52
CENTURY AT GIRALDA B eal CH $250.0¢
6/27/201? AVE, estate dey
4 ! 2301 NW 87 AVENUE
DORAL, FL 33172
53
ALEXANDRA PROPERTY| B freal CH $250.0(
6/27/2012 HOLDINGS, estate
N / 2301 NW 87TH AVENUE holding
DORAL, FL 33172
54
BUSH, RAYMOND I ommission CH ' $300.0¢
6/26/2012 3530 TORREMOLINOS AVE gide q
t £ DORAL, FL 33178
55
0.0
6/26/2012  |Srs sacatman s : c ' 720
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
56

DS-DE 13 (Rev. 08/03)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND GODEVALUES
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name __ gangra muiz {2) 1.D. Number 8
4/1/2012 6/30/2012 8
{3) Cover Period 1 ¥ thiigugh / (4) Page of °
& @ @ @y (e )] €12)
Date Fulf Narie.
® (Last, Suffix; First, Midde)
Sequence Sfreet Address & Contributor Contfibution In-kind
Number City, State, Zip Code Type, | Occupation Type Desgriptiph Amendnfent Amount
HORTON, GREGORY I fkeal CH $50.0(
6/26/2012 10773 NW 58TH ST 312 bstate
A / DORAL, FL 33178
57
‘ ’ 50. 04
6/26/2012 DORAL FIELD HOCKEY, B CH $
/ / 5501 NW 104 CT
DORAL, FL 33178
58
. CHOTO, IVAN I fetired CH $50.0(
6/26/2012 5410 NW 107 AVENUE
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
59
NG, PAK I business CH $200.04
6/28/2012 14471 SW 22ND TERRACE kxec
/ f MIAMI, FL 33173
60
GIL, MARIO I pusiness CH $100.0(
6/26/2012 8683 NW 109 COURT rxec
4+ ! DORAL, FL 33178
61
i 250.04
6/26/2012 gﬁl%é%gﬁIlsig?RIGUEZ B media CH $
A / 9901 SW 99TH ST
MIAMI, FL 33173
62
[ 25.0
6/26/2012 SARMIENTO, EMMANUEIL I CH $ g
/ i 8181 NW 36 ST., 20E
DORAL, FL 33166
63
CONTRERAS, HENRY I business CH $500. 04
6/29/2012 11175 NW 72 TERRACE executive
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
64

D'S-DE 13 (Rev: 08/03)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND GODE VALUES
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz (2) LD. Number 8
4/1/2012 6/30/2012
{3) Cover Petiod o4 # thraugh / / @) Page _°  of °
& 7 8 © (19 {1 12
Date Full Nare
5] (Last, Siuffix; First, Middfe) _
Seguence Street Address: & Conttibutor { Contribition In-kind
Nurnber City, State, Zip Code Typé | Oscupaition: Type Deseriptioh | Amendment :Amount
ACKMAR B Bales CH $500.04
6/29/2012 INTERNATIONAL,
4 / 1825 NW 112 AVE., 157
MIAMI, FL 33172
65
) PASCUAL, MARIO I p@rchitect| CH $500.0Q
6/29/2012 11501 SW 84 AVENUE
! ] MIAMI, FL 33156
66
.0
6/29/2012 JUAN, ANTONIO I CH $100
61 SHORE DRIVE WEST
{ / MIAMI, FL 33133
67
UMAMI RESTAURANT, B frestaurant IK food and $500.0
6/26/2012 1400 NW 87 AVENUE beverages 4
/ / DORAL, FL 33172
68
F !
A /
4 /
|t

DI8-DE 13 (Rev. 08/08)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND. GODE VALUES




GAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz

(2) L.D. Number

o o 4/1/2012 ’ 6/30/2012 _
{8) Cover Period ! f through { / @) Page_ 1 of 1
&) n ® (o) (10} any
Date . . Full Name  Purpose
(6) (Last, Suffix, Fiest; Middfe) {add office:sought i .
Sequence Sfreet Address & contribytion toa | Expenditure '
Number City, State, Zig Chide canhdidate) Type  |amendment| Amount
4/11/2012 |HARLAND CLARK, printin MO $29, 91
VAR 10931 LAUREATE DR (checks
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78249
1
4/13/2012 | WEBELECT, campaign data MO $119.0¢
‘ 1256 VINETREE DR
/ / BRANDON, FL 33510
2
5§/1472012 ilggITE MARTIN OUTDOOR, advertising MO $12,524.04
y / 150 NW 70TH AVE., §
i / ) PLANTATION, FL 33317
3
5/13/2012 |R & D PRINTING, printing MO 3932, 8¢
., . 5751 ISLES CIRCLE
[ / TAMARAC, FL 33321
4
5/17/2012 | BB&T, banking fee MO $35., 04

L/

7545 N KENDALL DR
MIAMI, FL 33156

[ /

/ /

DS-DE 14 (Rev. 08/03)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCGTIONS AND'CODE VALUES
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE  DIVISION OF ELECTIONS
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY

{1} sandra Ruiz

OFFICE USE ONLY

Name
{2} 6812 N.W. 113 Court

FNRTT TR
Qo ol i i

SUBMISSION

& G BVR Bead ) iy Sud o6

[1045427]

Address (humber and street)
Doral, FI. 33178

Submitted on:
9/21/2012 16:38:21 (eastern)

GCity; State, Zip Gode
[l ¢HECK IF ADDRESS HAS CHANGED

Check appropriate box(es):
Candidate {office sougtit):

(4)

Council Seat 1

(3) IDNamber: 8

] Political Commitiee

[ Gonimittee of Contihusus Existence
] Party Executive Commiftee

[[] Electioneering Communication

"~

] CHECK IF PC HAS DISBANDED
[[] CHECK IF GCE HAS DISBANDED

1 CHECK'IF NO, OTHER ELECTIONEERING

COMMUNICATION REPORTS WILL BE FILED

(5} REPORT IDENTIFIERS /

2012 ,
Cover Period: From: /// 1/ / ) ‘?\ro

Original

9/14//2012

Ve Report Type ~ CL 46

] Amendmgnt ~N S',e.-'é/ Elechdh‘Réﬁ'é&

[ Indepericient Experiditure Report

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT n EXPENDITURES THIS REPGRT
Monetary
Cash & Checks $ 5,780.00 Expenditures  § 6,552.94
Léatis $ 1,000.00 Transfers to Office
Aegount $ 0.00
Total Mongtary ~ $ 6,780.00 Total
Monetary 3 6,552.94
In-Kind $ 900.00
(8)  Other Distributions
’ $ 0.00
{9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date {10} TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date
$ 14,‘4'7‘; a8 $ ')n,-rcm £33
{11) CERTIFICATION

It is a first degree misdémeanor for any person to fdlsify.a public record (ss. 839.13, F.8.)

| certify that | have examined this report and it is frue,
correct, and compléte.

I certify that | have examined this report and it is true,
cotrect, and corfiplete.

(Type name) (Type name)
D Individual (only for DT reasurer D Deputy Treasurer DCand-idate [:l Chairperson (only for PC, PTY &
glectioneering commun.} electioneering commun. orgenization )
Signature Sigriature

DS-DE12 (RéV..08/04)




CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

{1) Name candra Buiz 2) LD. Number a
7/1/2012 9/14/2012
{3) Cover Petiod i f thrguigh / / (8) Page _ 1 of 3
6 1] @ 9 Gy M) {12)
Date Full Name
{6) {Last, Suffix; First; Middfe)
Seduence Street Address & Conttibutor Contribsition In-kind
Number City, State,.Zip Code Type | QOocupation Type Deseriptioh | Amendment Amount
CASA LINDA TILE AND B tile CH $100,
7/12/2012 MARBLE DIS, Histributo
4 / 3435 NW 79 AVENUE i
DORAL, FL 33122
1
‘ SELLAN, MANUEL I fit CH $100.
7/12/2012 10911 NW 47 LANE pecialist
J 1 |DORAL, FL 33178
2
MORALES, ARMANDO I ealth CH $100.
7/12/2012 804 DOUGLAS RD SUITE 700 care admin
/ / MIAMI, FL 33134
3
JARDACK REAL B [real CH $500.
7/12/2012 ESTATE, kstate
/ / 10200 NW 25 ST NO A10l
DORAL, FL 33172
4
VALLE & VALLE INC, I rchitechtt CH $500.
7/12/2012 192 MINORCA AVE
4 ] |comaL GaBLES, FL 33134
5
di 1 0.
8/24/2012 COYA INTERNATIONAL B glstrlbutc CH $25
N / {7045 sW 83 PLACE
MIAMI, FL 33143
6
ORTIZ, CECILIA I mdmin CH | $30. 0
8/24/2012 3520 ESTEPONA AVENUE assistant
i £ DORAL, FL 33178
7
FERRER, LOURDES I executive| CH $50.
8/24/2012 1483 SW 150 WAY L comm
/ / PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33027
8

D'S-DE 43 (Rev. 08/03) SEE REVERSE FOR- INSTRUCTIONS AND GODE VALUES




CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz (2) LD. Number 8
7/1/2012 9/14/2012
{3) Cover Petiod ¥ ' thegiugh / ! @) Page 2  of 3
)] 4] @ © 19y oy (12)
Date Full Name.
®) (Last, Suffix; First, Middie)
Seduence Street Addresg & Conttibutor Contfibition In-Kitg
Nurnber City, Stats, Zip Code Type | Occupation. Type Deseription | ‘Amendment Avnount
HURTADO, DANIEL I prpa CH $100.0¢
8/24/2012 14354 SW 96 TERRACE
d / MIAMI, FL 33186
9
URDANETA, ALCIRA I pealtox CH $100.04
8/24/2012 ASPASIAS 2
/ / MARUSI, GREECE, FL 33178
10
DR DIEHL & B ealth CH $200.0
8/24/2012 ASSOCIATES, ware j
{ / 8960 SW 87 AVENUE
MIAMI, FL 33101
11
ABBOUD, ROGER I romputer CH $250.04
9/11/2012 11347 NW 68 STREET disl‘gributo
/ / DORAL, FL 33178 i
12
ADONEL CONCRETE B gconcrete/q CH $500.0
9/10/2012 PUMPING, onst
4 / 2101 NW 110 AVENUE
MIAMI, FL 33172
13
ADONEL CONCRETE B fontrete/d CH $500.0(
9/10/2012 PALM BEACH, Hst
! / 20125 STATE ROAD 80
LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470
14
MASMAR, INC, B design CH $500.04
9/11/2012  |3470 w 82 avewsk g
/ / MIAMI, FL 331
15
ANELI ARTWORKX LLC, B prt CH $500.0¢
9/11/2012 3470 NW 82 AVE STE 988
/ f DORAL, FL 33172
16

DS-DE 13 (Rev: 08/08)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND GODE VALUES




CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT ~ ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name candra Riuiz {2) LD. Number
7/1/2012 9/14/2012
{3) Cover Pefiod f / thrégugh / / (4) Page >  of 3
® @ ® © RE} L (12
Date Full Nane.
) (Laist, Suffix; First; Middfe)
Segiience Street Address & Contribister Contribution In-kind
Nurnber City, State, Zip Code Type | Ongupation Type Descriptioh | Amendment Amount,
RUIZ, SANDRA S prandidate| LO $1,000.04
7/2/2012 6812 NW 113 COURT
/ ! DORAL, FL 33178
17
EL AREPAZO 2, B [food IK food for $500.0(
7/2/2012 3900 NW 79 AVENUE events
/ [ DORAL, FL 33172
18
RUIZ, JESSICA I pstudent IK food and $400.00
8/23/2012 6812 NW 113 COURT drinks for
! / DORAL, FL 33178 event
19
ZAMARO, SOCORRO I homemaker | CH $500.04
9/13/2012 902 ASPEN GLEN ROAD
/ ! CHULA VISTA, CA 91910
20
- - .0
9/13/2012 ZAMARO, SILVANO I oxflner/bull CH $500. 04
902 ASPEN GLEN RD ding
t ! CHULA VISTA, CA 91910 maintenand
e
21
IMBASALA, JOSEPH I peaut CH $500.0(
9/13/2012 14610 NE 6 AVE, 5 buppl}%
N / NORTH MIAMI, FL 33161 dist
22
/ /
/ }

D'S-DE 13 (Rev. 08/08)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES




CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT ~ ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

(1) Name _Sandra Ruiz (2) 1.D. Number,

o o 7/1/2012 9/14/2012 :

{3) CoverPeriod / 4 through } (4)Page 1 of 2
{5} [ (8 e (19 EkE}
Date _ Full Name  Puwrpose
© {Last, Suffix, First, Middle) fadd office:sought if .

Sequence | Stréet Address & contribytiontoa | Expenditure A |
Number City, State; Zig Code candidste) Type Amendment]  Amount
7/3Q/2012 | WEBELECT NET, campaign data MO $189.0(

P 1256 VINETREE DR
BRANDON, FL 33510
1
7/30/2012 SQUARE INC, cc fee MO $0.489
901 MISSION STREET
/ / SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
2
7/11/2012 [ CITY OF DORAL, " filing fee MO $200. 04
8300 NW 53 STREET
/ / DORAL, FL 33166 ‘
~ /
7/11/2012 | CITY OF DORAL , election MO $120.0(¢
8300 53 STREET assessment
/ / DORAL, FL 33166
4
7/11/2012 | CITY OF DORAL, / sign bond MO $500.0(
‘ 8300 NW 53 STREET y
/ / DORAL, FL 33166 L
5
7/2/2012 R & D PRINTING, printing MO $440,04
, ‘ 5751 ISLES CIRCLE
/7 / TAMARAC, FL 33321
6
7/3/2012 EggITE MARTIN OUTDOOR advertising MO $4,276.04
/] 7 150 NW 70 AVE 5
- PLANTATION, FL 33317
7
7/13/2012 | SBA GROUP LLC, printing MO $374.5(
7 7 P O BOX 420532
/ / MIAMI, FL 33242
. .
DS-DE 14.{Rev: 08/03)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CQDE VALUES




CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

(1) Name _Sandra Ruiz {2) LD. Number 8
o 7/1/2012 ‘ 9/14/2012 .
{3) Cover Period ? £ through i A {4) Page 2 of 2
) G ) ® | g {1
Date Full Name Purpose
®) {Last, Suffix, First, Middle) {add cffice:sought if )
Sequence Stréet Address & contributiontoa. | Expenditure ,
Number City, State; Zip Code candidate) Type Amandment| Arrount
9/6/2012 DORAL NEWS, advertising MO $400, 0
7 9600 NW 25 ST 4-D
DORAL, FL 33172
9
9/13/2012 | SQUARE LLC, fee for MO $52. 9%
, 901 MISSION STREET processing cc
/ / SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
10

/ Z

L/

[ [

/ /

[ 1

.

DS-DE 14 (Rev. 08103 _ - . - |
PE 14 (Rev. f8it) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTICNS AND CODE VALUES
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|
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE DIVISION OF ELECTIONS
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY
(1} sandra Ruiz OFFIGE USE ONLY
, eme ONLINE SUBMISSION
{2} 6812 N.W. 113 Court [1046635]
Address (number and street) submitted on:
Doral,. FI,_33178 10/5/2012 15:59:44 (eastern)
City, State, le Code
[ CHECK IF ADDRESS HAS CHANGED (3) D Number: 8
(4) Check appropriate box{es):
Candidate (effice sought): Council Seat 1
[] Political Committee [ CHECK IF PC HAS DISBANDED
[ Comenittes of Corititiuous Existence [] CHECK IF CCE HAS DISBANDED
[ Party Executive Commiftee
[] Electioneering Commuriication™. (] CHEGK-IF-NO OTHER ELECTIONEERING
.~ ‘COMMUNICATION REPORTS WILL BE FILED
gs)\aapom IDENTlFlERS
: 9/15/2012 | 9/28/2012
Cover Period:  From / / I \/ / A Repert Type G2 32
Original [ Amen&megt D“;S‘pefc‘iai‘. Election Repoit [] Indepenident Expenditure Report
(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT {7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT
Meonetary
Cash & Checks $ 2,050.00 Expendifures $ 3,905.07
Loans $ _0.00 Transfers to Office
Account & 0.00
Total Monetary $ 2,050.00 Total
| Monetary $ 3,905.07
In-Kind $ 500.00
(8)  Other Distributians
$ 0.00
(%) TOTAL Menetary Contributions To Date {(10) TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date
$ 36,425 98 $ 24,099 .70
(11) CERTIFICATION

Itis a first degreé misdeméanor for any pers

on to Filsify a public record (s5. 83913, F.S)

| gertify that | have examined this report and it is frue,
cotrect, and camplete:

I certify that | have examingd this report and it is true,
correct, and complete.

{Type name) (Type nanie)
D Individual (enty for D Treasurer D Deputy Tregsurer DCand-i_da-te D Chairperson (enly for PC, PTY &
eleclioneering comimun.} R glectioneering comimun, organization)
Signature Sigriature

DS-DE 12 (Re: 08/04)




CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT ~ ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz (2) 1.D. Number a
. 9/15/2012 9/28/2012 1
{3) Cover Period 7 / thraugh / / (4) Page _*  of
& 443 @) © oy )] (12
Date Full Narie
1) (Last, Suffix; First, Middle)
Sedience Street Addreéss & Contributor Contribution tn-Kind
Nurnber GCity, State, Zip Code Type. | Oteoupatiof Type Description | Amendmeint Armount
Rauno, Maria I gdm CH $250.0Q
9/25/2012 10535 SW 124 Court ssistant
/ / Miami, FL 33186 F
1
Corradino, Amelia I healthcare CH $300.04
9/25/2012 10225 SW 58 Street
/ / pinecrest, FL 33156
2
: : i 3 500,0
9/27/2012 Custom Sportsware B §1strlbutc CH $ ﬁ
LLC, 18
/ / 4651 N State Road 7 Unit C
Coral Springs, FL 33067
3
Multiphone Latin B rommunicat CH $500‘,o‘c
9/25/2012 America Inc., ions
/ f 2051 NW 112 Avenue, 114
Miami, FL 33172
4
- i 500.0
5/25/2012 Padron, Orlando B executive| CH $ g
N ., 2051 NW 112th Avenue 114
+ ! Miami, FL 33172
5
Permatex of B design IK shirts $500.04
9/18/2012 Florida, printing :
ki / 10819 NW 79 Avenue
Doral, FL 33172
6
/ /
! !

D'S-DE 13 (Rev. 08/03)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND. GOBDE VALUES
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S RERORT ~ ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

{1) Name Sandra Ruiz _ (2) L.D. Number 8
N o 9/15/2012 9/28/2012 '
(3) Cover Period # £ through I A {4) Page 1 of 1
@ Q) @ © {10y iy
Date _ Full Name Purpose
© {Last, Suffix, First, Middle) {add office-sought if N
Sequence Street Atidress & eontribuffon tga | Expenditure ‘
9/18/2012 |Doral News, ad MO $400.0¢
7 / 9600 NW 25 ST 4-D
Doral, FL 33172
1
9/18/2012 | Permatex, shirts and caps MO $2,386.93
10819 NW 79 Avenue
/ / Doral, FL 33172
2
"9/18/2012 |One Stop Business yard signs MO $1,118. 15
Solutions,
L / 16112 NW 13 Avenue A
_ Miami, FL 33169
3 v

/ /

[/

i

/ [/

/ /

DS-DE 14 (Rev, 08/03) . - . )
= 14 (Rev. 08/03) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUGTIGONS AND GODE VALUES
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE  DIVISION OF ELECTIONS
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY

(1) Sandra Ruiz

Name
{2} 6812 N.W. 113 Court

OFFIGE USE ONLY
ONLINE SUBMISSION
[1048115]

Address (humbgr and sireet)
_D_QI_a 1. FL 3 3178

Submitted on:
10/22/2012 12:14:57 (eastern)

City; State, Zip Gode
[_] CHECK IF ADDRESS HAS CHANGED

(4) Check appropriate box{es}):
[X] Candidate (office sought): Council Seat 1

(3) ID Number: 8

[[] Political Committee

] Cammittes of Contifiuaus Existence

[ Party Executive Gommittee

[ 1 Electioneering qumunicaggm—---'—*\

[[] CHEGK IF PG HAS DISBANDED
] GHECK IF GCE HAS DISBANDED

(1 CHECK-IF NO OTHER ELECTIONEERING

7 _COMMUNICATION REPORTS WILL BE FILED
/ (5) REfoRV IDENTIFIERS
" 9/29 2012 10/12/2012
Cover Period:  From / / /gl / Report Type  CG3 18

Original [} Ameﬂdm.éigt N Spet;lal Electmn

Rep\ﬂ‘/

[ Independent Expendituré Report

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORYT

(77 EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT
Méhetary

Cash & Checks % 1,800.00 Expenditures $ 5,880.61
Loans $ 0.00 Transfeis to Office

Account $ 0.00
Total Monetary $§  1,800.00 Total

Monetary $ 5,880.61
[n-Kind $ 0.00

(8)  Other Distributions

’ $ 0.00

(9) TOTAL Moenetary Contributions To Date

$ ‘ 28.,.225_.98

{10} TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date

3 29,980 31

{11) CERT
1t is a first. degreé misdemeandy for any persk

IFICATION
on to falsify a public re¢ord (ss. 839,13, F.S.)

| certify that | have examined this repert and it is true,
correct, and cofmplete.

I certify that | have examined this report and it is true,
correct aid corfiplete:

(Type name) (Type name)
Dlndividual (only for D‘T reasurer D.D_e;pu‘ty Treasurer DCandicLate*‘ D Chairperson (only for PC, PTY &
¢lectioneering comimun } ' . electioneering comfmun. organization)
Signature Sigriature

DS-DE 12 (Rev. 08/04)



CAMPMG’N TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

{1} Name Sandra Buiz (2) L.D. Number
9/29/2012 10/12/2012 .
{3) Cover Pefiod ' f thrgugh / 1 {4) Page 1 of 1t
& 74} @) & 19y Q1 (12
Dale Full Name
{6] (Last, Suffix; First, Midgfe)
Seglience Stregt Address & Conttibitor Contribition In-kihd
Nutber City, State, Zip Code Type | Occupation Type Description | Antendment Ameunf
DADE COUNTY PRBA C [Law CH $500. 04
10/3/2012 PAC, enforcemen
[ / 10680 NW 25TH STREET t
MIAMI, FL 33172
1
‘ DADE COUNTY PBA D flaw CH $500.04
10/3/2012 CCE, ‘enforcemefy.
/ / 10680 NW 25TH STREET it
DORAL, FL 33172
2
‘ HEREDIA, RELIADER I Hdnsurance| CH $300.0
10/3/2012 16161 SW 43 ST
I / MIAMI, FL 33185
3
10/5/2012 VILA PADRON & DIAZ B gmttorneys| CH $250.0(
/ 3 2320 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
4
GESTIDO B [onstructi CH $250.04
10/-5/201? CONSTRUCTION, on
j l 6157 NW 167TH ST F28 ]
MIAMI, FL 33015
5
/ /
i {
/ /

D'S-DE 13 (Rev. 08/08)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND COUE VALUES



GAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES
(1) Name Sandra Ruiz

10/12/2012

(2) 1.D. Number

N o 9/29/2012 ‘ . _
{3) CoverPeriod / £ through £ / {4) Page 1 of i
(5) 4] ® {9y {10} an
Dafe _ Full Narte Purpeseé
'(6) {Last, Suffix, First, Middfe) {add office-sought if '

Sequence Streiat Address & contributioritoa | Expenditure o
Number Gity, State; Zijs Gode candidate) Tyve  |amendiment| Amount
10/4/2012 |EWIZER, INC, printing MO $4,000.0d

4 7 P O BOX 420544
MIAMI, FL 33242
1
10/4/2012 |EWIZER, INC, postage MO $1,420.6]
P O BOX 420544
/ / MIAMI, FL 33242
2
10/5/2012 |BOARD OF COUNTY COMM, data MO $60.0¢
2700 NW 87 AVENUE
/ / DORAL, FL 33172
3
10/2/2012 | DORAL NEWS, advertising MO $400.0€

.

9600 NW 25 ST 4-D

DORAL, FL 33172

[/

[/

[ 1

>,

DS-DE 14 (Rev; 08/03)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND €ODE VALUES
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FLQRIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE DIVIS"IQN QF ’ELEG;TI(}N'S'
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMNARY

(1) Sandra Ruiz

OFFICE USE ONLY

Name
(2} 6812 N.W. 113 Court

AT TR STTRMT O O T O
ONLINE SUBMIESEL0ON
{1049314]

Address: (nuniber and street)
Doral, FL. 33178

Submitted on:
11/2/2012 16:46:46 (eastern)

City, State, Zip Gode
[} €¢HECK IF ADDRESS HAS CHANGED
(4) Check appropriate box(es):

[X] Candidate {office sought): Council Seat 1

(3) 1D Number: 8

(] Political Committee

[] Committee of Coritifiuous Existénce
] Party Executive Committee

[] Electioneering Commwaﬁgm

] CHEGK: IF PG HAS DISBANDED
] CHECK IF CCE HAS DISBANDED

[l CHEGK 1F-NQ OTHER ELECTIONEERING

_COMMUNICATION REPORTS WILL BE FILED-

{5} REPORT IDENTIFIERS
Ceover Period: From \// ]70_/13/2? ' ‘ T\o}\ 11/1/ ?012 7 Report Type G4 4
Original [ Amendmg;' nt  [].Spexidl Elgction Re_ggri..-/ [ Independent Exgéhiditurs Repbrt

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT

[s] EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT
Méngtary

Cash & Checks $ 6,150.00 Expenditures  § 8,267.44
Loans $ 0.0 Transfets o Office
Acgount $ 0.00
Total Monetary $ 6,150.00 Total
{ Monetary. $ 8,267.44
In-Kind $ 000
(8)  Other Distributions
$ 0.00

{9} TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date

$ 44 375,98

1{(10) TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date

3 . 38247 75

(11) CERTIFICATION
itis a first degree misdemeanor for any person to félsify a public re¢oid ($5. 839.18, F.S))

| gertify that | have examined this repert and it is frue,
correct, and compléte:

[ certify that | have examined this report and it is true,
cotrect, and complete.

(Type name) (Type name)
[ Jindividual (ontytor ~ [_JTreasurer []Deputy Treasurer |  [_JCandidate [Ichairperson (onty for PC, PTY &
-electionesring cominun } ’ ' electionecring cominum organization)
Signature Sigrature

| DSDE 12 (Rev: 08/04)



{

N

2) I.D. Number

CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra_RBuiz
10/13/2012 11/1/2012
{3) Cover Petiod 1 # thrigugh / i (@) Page * of 2
) ] @ & ey (Wi (12}
Datg Full Name
{6) (Last, Suffix; First; Middie)
Seduence Street Addigss:& Contfibutor Contribution in-kind
Nurnber City, State, Zip Gode Type | -Occupatioft Type Description | Amendment Amdunt
Florida Realtors C preal CH $500.04
10/28/2012  |ppc, estate
! ! 7025 Augusta National Drivg
Orlando, FL 32822
1
Gamez, Lazara 1 thospitalit CH $500.04
10/28/2012 10700 NW 66th Street " P
A ! Droal, FL 33178
2
10/25/2012 NOUVELLE TREND INC, B design { CH $500.0
/ / P O BOX 228332
MIAMI, FL 33222
3
WORLDWIDE POOLS B ool CH 500. 04
10/25/2012 CORP, esign / $
! 3 6800 SW 40TH STREET const
MIAMI, FL 33155
4
: , 04
10/25/2012 DIAZ, ALBERTO I exec CH $500.0
. 4114 SAN AMARO DR
£ 1 CORAL GABLES, FL 33146
5
ALEXANDRA PROPERTY B jinvestment CH 250.0¢
10/25/2012  |yoLpINGS, " ?
N / 2301 NW 87 AVENUE
DORAL, FL 33172
6
10/25/2012 ggég%':fE LENDING B finvestment CH $250.00
/ { 2301 NW 87 AVENUE
DORAL, FL 33172
7
10/25/2012 g%US?NSULTING B consulting CH $250.04
/ / 645 MADEIRA AVENUE
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
8

DS-DE 43 (Rew: 8/08)

$EE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND GODE VALUES



CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz (2) LD. Number 8
10/13/2012 11/1/2012
{3) Cover Petiod 1 / thiaugh / I (4) Page 2 of 2
&) ] ® © 09y () (12
Date Full Name
©) (Last, Suifix; First; Middie)
Sefjuence Street Address & Conttibiitor Corntribition In-King v
Nufnber City, Stale, Zip Code Type | Oucupation. Type Desgription Amiendurient Armount
DIAZ, MILENA I manager CH $150.0(
10/25/2012 6813 NW 113 PL
K ! DORAL, FL 33178
9
PASTOR, NANCY I ‘tonsulting CH ' $250. 00
10/25/2012 645 MADEIRA AVE q
/ [ CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
10
10/17/2012 FELIX LAZARTE PL, B gattorney | CH $500.04
3470 NW 82 AVENUE
f ! DORAL, FL 33122
11
3 ¢ i 0.0
10/17/2012 Z}Izg%?NE HOLDING B [fponsulting CH $500.0(
/ / 50 W MASHTA DRIVE
KEY BISCAYNE, FL 33149
12
i i , .0
10/16/2012 GUANAURD, MANUEL I §1str1but< CH $500.04
6000 NW 97 AVENUE be
4 ! DORAL, FL 33178
13
FLAGLER B developmen CH $500.0(
10/16/2012  |CONSTRUCTION, e
A / 2855 LEJEUNE RD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
14
10/16/2012 FECI HOLDING GROUP B lfinvestment CH $500.04¢
/ { 2855 LEJEUNE RD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
15
I /

DIS-DE 13 (Rev: 08/03)

SEE REVERSE FEGR INSTRUCTIONS AND.GODE VALUES




GAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT -~ ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

{1) Name_Sandra Ruiz

(2) 1.D. Number

» ~ 10/13/2012 11/1/2012 » A
{3) CoverPeriod / # through / (#)Page_ 1 of 1
{5) N @) €] (10} ki)
Date _Full Nante ‘ Purpose
© (Last, Suffix, Ficst, Middle) {add office-squght if )
Sequence Street Address & contributiontog | Expenditure
Number City, State, Zip. Code. candidate) Tyge  [aAmendigent| Amount
1075/2012 Conexiones, advertising MO $800.0(
/ 10530 NW 26 Street F-102
Doral, FL 33172
1
10/23/2012 |U S Postmaster, postage MO $1,420,65
/ / Miami, FL 33172
2
10/24/2012 | SBA Group, LLC, printing MO $3,000,0(
P O Box 420544
/ / Miami, FL 33242
S /
10/25/2012 | Sergio's Printing, Inc., printing MO $T,364.2¢
, 14265 SW 140 Street
/ / Miami, FL 33186
4
10/26/2012| Sergio's Printing, Inc., printing MO $574.04
14265 SW140 Street
/ / Miami, FL 33186
5
10/30/2012|U S Postmaster, postage MO $1,108.44

/[ /

Miami GMF Main Office
Miami, FL 33152

/1

[/

Ds-DE 14 (Rev. 08/03)

$EE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES
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FLORIDA DEPARTWENT OF STATE DIVISION OF ELECTIONS
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY

(’1}‘ Sandra Ruiz

OFFICE USE ONLY

Name
{2} 6812 N.W. 113 Court

STRBMTIEETO

e 8 m««h’a A 5 B e N

[1050545]

W

Address (number and street)
Doral, FI. 33178

Submitted on:
11/23/2012 18:18:27 (eastern)

Clty, State, er Gode:
["'cHECK IF ADDRESS HAS CHANGED

Check appropriate box{es):
Candidate (officé sought):

4)

Council Seat 1

(3) ID Number:

] Political Committee

[ Gommittee of Sontiriuous Existence
[] Party Executive Committee”

[ Electioneering Communication

[] CHEGK: IF PC HAS DISBANDED
[T] GHEEK IF GCE HAS DISBANDED

] CHECK IF NO OTHER ELECTIONEERING

COMMUMNICATION REPORTS WILL BE FILED

el

- (5} RERORT | ENTIFIERS
; L ' /11/2/2012 ‘ 11/22/2012 ‘ o RO-1
Clover Period: From L I I~ T ! £ Report Type .
e - . ) e
Original [ ] Ameridment ] Special Election Repoit [] Independent Expendituré Report
(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT {7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT
| | Manitary
Cash & Checks $ 28,805.00 Expenditures $ 15,610.36
Loans $ 0.00 Transfers to Office
Account % 0.00
Total Manetary $ 28,805.00 Total
Monetary $ 15,610.36
In-Kind $ 000
(8)  Other Distributions
' $ 0.00
(9) TOTAL Manetary Contributions To Date {10) TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date
$ 73,180..98. $ 53,858 11
(14) CERTIFICATION
tis afirst degree misdémeanor fér any person to falsify g public re¢ord (ss. 839.13, F.S.)
| certlfy that | have examined this report and it is true, | I cerdify that | have examined this report and it is true,
correct, and complete. correct and corfiplete.
(Type hame) (Type naris)
Dlndividual {anly for DTreas_urer D,Deput_y Treasurer DCa_ndidate D(‘halrperson (only for PC, PTY &
electioneering commun } ' electioneering comingh_organization)
Signature Sigriature

DS-DE 12 (Rev: 08/04)
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz (2) I.D. Number
11/2/2012 11/22/2012
{3) Cover Period 1 { through / / (4) Page > of 1!
165 {] <)) )] gy o1 12)
Date Full Nanme
16) {Last, Suffi; First, Middle)
Sedjuence Street Address & Contiibutor Contributibn in-Kihd
Nurnber City, State, Zip Code Type | Occupation. |  Type Descriptioly | Amendmet Amount
i ZAMARO, SOCORRO I fjretired CH $500.00
11/9/2012 902 ASPEN GLEN RD
4 { CHULA VISTA, CA 91914
1
I lretir 500.0
11/9/2012 fﬁ%&’ GbsEglé\gANO I fetired CH $ g
/- l |cHULA VISTA, A 91914
2
at " 500.
11/9/2012 -;S:;ﬁffxl AVJEI\EIUSEUS I pttorney | CH $500. 04
! / COCONUT GROVE, FL 33133
3
11/12/20372 §4A1R£A-IEE%R;\ ngEFFREY I fonsultant CH $500. 04
I / CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
4
11/12/2012 GENOVESE, JOHN I Rttorney CH $500. 04
’ 2700 COLUMBUS BLVD ]
oA / CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
5
11/12/2012 ?ﬁ%ﬁiﬁ%@ é%DUREN I ccountant CH $500. 04
K / CORAL, FL 33134
6
11/12/2012 ?ﬁ%"l;{lszﬁb,wg‘AgL I Tattorney CH $500. 04
/ 4 BAY HARBOR ISLANDS, FL 33184
7
11/12/2012 fﬁ%bﬁg&%m s'Ir‘LC' B media CH $500.09
7/ / CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
8

DS-DE13 (Rev: 08/08)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND.GODE VALUES
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT ~ ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz (2) 1.D. Number a
11/2/2012 11/22/2012
{3) Cover Petiod 1 t thraugh / / @) Page 2 of 1
)] @ @ € (1ey {1 12
Date Full Narie
©® (Last, Suffix; Eitst, Middfe)
Seduence Sfreet Address & Contributor Conttibution In-Kind
Nutnber City, State, Zip Code Type | Oreupation Type Description | Amendment | .Amount
CUSTOMS SPORTSWARE, B gportsware CH $500. 04
11/12/2012 distrib
[ / 4651 N STATE RD 7
CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33067
9
PINO, SERGIO I executive| CH $250.0(
11/12/2012 2301 NW 87 AVENUE
/ / DORAL, FL 33172
10
11/12/2012 LLAURO, AIMEE I paralegal| CH $500.04
19348 SW 27 STREET
/ / MIRAMAR, FL 33029
11
MUFFARRIJ, MOUNIR I fo CH $500.0¢
11/13/2012 4664 NW 114 AVENUE
{ ! DORAL, FL 33178
12
11/13/201 ATLAS HOLDING B dnvestment CH $250.04
. ’ GROUP,
4 ! 2301 NW 87 AVENUE
DORAL, FL 33172
i3
- ALEXANDRA PROPERTY B [eal CH $250.04
11/13/2012 bstate
/ / 2301 NW 87 AVENUE
DORAL, FL 33172
14
CENTURY HOME B home CH $250,0(
11/13/2012  |BUILDERS, building
/ ¢ 2301 NW 87 AVENUE
DORAL, FL 33172
15
11/13/2012 CENTURY LAGUNA LLC,) B investmenf CH $250. 0(
I / 2301 NW 87 AVENUE
DORAL, FL 33172
16

DS-DE 13 (Rev: 88108}

SEE REVERSE FOR- INSTRUCTIONS AND GODE VALUES
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz (2) L.D. Number 8
11/2/2012 11/22/2012 ]
{3) Cover Petiod ¥ / thraugh / / (4) Page 3 of 1
65 @ @ @ 1y ()] (12)
Date Full Name
®) (Last, Suffix; First; Middle)
Seguenge Strest Address:& Contributor Contribution In-kind
Nurhber City, State, Zip Code Type | :Occipatiof Type Description | Amendment |  Amgourtt,
CENTURY AT GIRALDA| B property | CH $250.04
11/13/2012 AVENUE, management
d / 2301 NW 87 AVENUE
DORAL, FL 33172
17
CENTURY COMMERCIAL| B property { CH $250.0(
11/13/2012 GROUP, management
/ / 2301 NW 87 AVENUE
DORAL, FL 33172 |
18
il 250. 04
11/13/2012 PRIVATE LENDING B »flnance CH $
GROUP,
! / 2301 NW 87 AVENUE
DORAL, FL 33172
19
HORSEFIELDS B management CH $250.00
11/13/2012  |HOLDING. g
I / 2301 NW 87 AVENUE
DORAL, FL 33172
20
250. 00
11/13/2012 CENTURY TOWER, B managementf CH $
2301 NW 87 AVENUE
/ ! DORAL, FL 33172
21
. DADE COUNTY PBA, F flaw CH $500. 04
11/13/2012 10680 NW 25 STREET enforcemen
+ / DORAL, FL 33172 £
22
DADE COUNTY PBA D [law CH $500. 04
11/13/2012 10680 NW 25 STREET enforcemen
/ { DORAL, FL 33172 ik
23
WAAS, MARTIN I f[ealtor CH $200.0(
11/13/2012 10630 W 75 AVENUE
/ /. PINECREST, FL 33156
24

IXS-DE 43 (Rev: 08/08)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES
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CANPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz (2) I.D. Number
11/2/2012 11/22/2012 1
{3) Cover Petiod f ¢ thriuigh / / (3) Page _* of 11
® 2] @ ©) 1)) 1) 12
Datg Full Nawmie
® (Last, Sufti; First; Middfe)
Seguence Strept Address & Conhtriputor Contiibution In-Kind
Nurber City, Siate, Zib Gode Type | -Otcupation Type Descriptipiy | -Amendmeiné Amournt,
FIELD FORCE B kecurity | CH $500.0
11/1:13/ 20}2 PROTECTIVE SERVICE services
v 6001 NW 153 STREET
95 MIAMI, FL 33014
. VILA, MARYLEN I homemaker | CH $1.00.04d
11/13/2012 13482 SW 27 STREET
/ / MIAMI, FL 33175
’?‘7 1% y L |
COUNTYWIDE PUBLIC I fdnsurance| CH $500.04
11/13/2012 ADJUSTERS,
/ / 142821 SW 120 STREET
MIAMI, FL 33186
27
h . ' 500. 04
11/20/2012 VIWJ%SRE MANAGEMENT OF B [fecycling| CH $
/ / 2700 NW 48 STREET
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33073
28
i 500, 0(
11/20/2012 HARRIS SANITATION B f[ecycling{ CH $
INC,
Ia i 2700 NW 48 STREET
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33073
29
OKEECHOBEE B pecycling| CH $500. 04
ll/.20/2012 LANDFILL, 4 9
¥ / 2700 NW 48 STREET
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33073
30
, : 500.04
11/20/2012 ERAI%IILQ%IIDGE B [ecycling| CH $
/ L 2700 NW 48 STREET
‘| POMPANO BEACH, FL 33073
31
RVH LIMITED B linvestment CH $500. 04
11/20/2012  |pARTNERSHIP,
/ / 777 BRICKELL AVENUE
MIAMI, FL 33131
32

D&-DE 43 (Rev. 08/08)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND GODE VALUES
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

{1} Name Sandra Buiz 2y LD. Number 3
11/2/2012 11/22/2012
(3) Cover Petiod 4 t thraygh / ! (4) Page > of 1!
®) @ 8 @ (9 | ‘2
Date Full Name :
®) (Last, Suffix, First;, Middie) | v
Segdiience Stregt Address & Conttibutor Contribttion In-Kihd
Nuirriber City, State, Zip Gode Type | Ocoupation Type Description | Amendment |  :Armount
5405 HOLDINGS LLC, B Hnvestment CH ' $500.04
11/20/2012 10773 NW 58 STREET managemen
‘/ / DORAL, FL 33178 g
33
- - 500.0(
11/20/2012 (oo ot oo aveme Oy | B PEORERLY | CH 750
/ I DORAL, FL 33122
34
MASMAR HOLDING B [nvestment CH $500, 0
: r
11/20/2012 3470 NW 82 AVENUE
/ / DORAL, FL 33122
35
11/20/2012 5407 OENEWBP;TER DRIVE, B management CH $500. 04
/ I DORAL, FL 33122
36
MASARTI B distributi CH $300. 04
11/20/2012 |1 re R NATTONAL, bn
oA ! 3181 W 80TH STREET
HIALEARH, FL 33018
37
11/20/2012 SlEllg'Imﬁg SFTEEIIZEE, INC, B :protectlon CH $500. 04
K / MIAMI, FL 33122
38
' i 00. 04
11/20/2012 ELOOEF;EL,EDEC;ET&IEJTD I executive| CH $500
! f CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
39
11/21/2012 LYDECKER LEE ET AL| B pgttorneys| CH $500. 04
/ / 1221 BRICKELL AVENUE
MIAMI, FL 33131
40

DS-DE 13 (Rev: 08/08)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND GODE VALUES
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name candra Buiz (2} 1.D. Number 3
11/2/2012 11/22/2012
{3) Cover Period 7 / thraugh / I (4) Page © of 11
®) 7 053] ©r (1} (11 {12)
Date Full Name
(6} (Laist, Suifix; First, Middfe)
Seduente Stregt Address & Conttibisfor Contribittion In-kifg
Nurriber City, State, Zip Code Type | Oncupation. | Type Description Amendpnent Amounit
INFANTE, JOSE I Eexecutive| CH $250. 04
11/21/2012 9789 NW 45 LANE
/ / MIAMI, FL 33178
41
. H & R PAVING INC., B onstructi CH $250.0(
11/21/2012 1955 NW 110 AVENUE gn
/ [ MIAMI, FL 33172
42
, GUSTAVO , DE LA FE| B Executive| CH $250. 0
11/21/2012 16041 SW 61 COURT
/ / SW RANCHES, FL 33331
43
UINTANA , OSIRIS I pxecutive| CH $250. 04
11/21/2012 8910 DEVON LANE
/ / DAVIE, FL 33331
44
HENRY BELLO B linsurance| CH $200.0(
11/21/2012 INSURANCE AGENCY,
£ ! 1420 W 68TH STREET
HIALEAH, FL 33014
45
SHERIDAN B management CH $250.04
11/19/2012  |ENTERPRISE,
r / 7785 NW 146 STREET
MIAMI LAKES, FL 33016
46
) ARENAL BUILDING, B management CH $250, 04
11/19/2012 7785 NW 146 STREET 3
/ 1 MIAMI LAKES, FL 33016
47
GONZALEZ, ANGEL I Rdministrd CH $55.0(
11/20/2012 9030 SW 36 STREET tion 1
/ / MIAMI, FL 33165
48

D'S-DE 13 (Rev. 08/08)

‘SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz {2) 1.D. Number 8
11/2/2012 11/22/2012
{3) Cover Petiod ¥ t thraugh / / (4) Page 7 of 1
® 1G] @ © g 11} (12)
Date Full Narie '
] (Last, Sufftx; First, Middie)
Seduente Bireet Address & Contiibutor Contrilsution in-kind
Number Giby, State, Zip Code Type | Owcugatiop Type Deseriptionn | Amendirent Amount
SABANDO, CARLOS I Hnsurance| CH $50. 04
11/20/2012 3520 ESTEPONA AVENUE
b / DORAL, FL 33178
49
11/20/2012 SARMIENTO, EMMANUEL I ftrainer CH $50.04
{ I 8181 NW 36 STREET
|DORAL, FL 33166
50
LATIN TRUST B festaurant CH ' $250.0(
11/20/2012 FINANCIAL, i
/ / 10191 NW 58 STREET
DORAL, FL 33178
51
SABANDO, CARILOS I ational CH $25. 04
11/20/2012 3520 ESTEPONA AVENUE uard
f } {DORAL, FL 33178
52
RUSTAN, GLADYS I dmin CH $50.00
11/20/2012 5760 LAGORCE DR F
4 / MIAMI BEACH, FL 33140
53
. PEREZ, ANGEL I pelectronic CH 300.04
11/20/2012 3811 NW 59 AVENUE , S i
r ./ {VIRGINA GARDENS, FL 33166
" 54
IRATEL PROPERIES B management CH ] 500,04
11/20/2012 3805 NW 107 AVENUE ! 3 ;
/ { {DORAL, FL 33178
55
11/20/201 DORAL 107TH CENTER B management CH $500.04
/ } 942 SW 68 COURT
MIAMI, FL 33156
56

OS-DE 18 (Rev. 08/03)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND.GOBE VALUES
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra_ Ruiz (2) 1.D. Number q
11/2/2012 11/22/2012
{3) Cover Pefiod ¥ / thrdugh / / @) Page % of 1%
8 1) ® & ey (1% {12)
Date Full Name
{6} (Last, Suffix; First, Middie)
Sediience Street Address & Confributor Contribition In-Kihd
Nurnber Gity, State, Zip Coder | Type, | Otcupatiof. Type Desgription | Amendment |  -Amourit
BAEZ, DAISY 1 Pexecutivej CH $100.04
11/20/2012 P O BOX 145255
/ / MIAMI, FL 33114
57
SEGURA, ANA I pAdministra CH $100.04
11/20/2012 13951 SW 66 STREET ?ion )
/ 1 MIAMI, FL 33183
58
SANTOS, JORGE "B Fkxecutive| CH $250.04
11/20/2012 12765 SW 49 TERRACE
/ / MIAMI, FL 33175
59
GALLO, ENRIQUE I brthodonti CH $200.0
11/20/2012 5 NW 124 AVENUE Q t {
¥ / MIAMI, FL 33182
60
THE ISMAEL ROQUE B management CH $175.0
11/20/20372 VELASCO,
£ ! 8040 SW 54 COURT
MIAMI, FL 33143
61
. SOCCER ACADEMY OF B sports CH $200.0(
11/20/2012  |THE AMERICAS, Erovider
i / 8040 SW 54 COURT
MIAMI, FL 33143
62
WHITEROCK B healthcare CH $200. 0¢
11/20/2012  |EALTHCARE, {
4 { 1201 cranpon BLYD
KEY BISCAYNE, FL 33149
63
i 00.0d
11/22/2012 SOZ;ELAMIRO, JUAN I g};zci:gfé;ve CH $200.0
! f DORAL, FL 33178
64

DS-DE 13 (Rew: 08/03)

$SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODEVALUES




s

.

CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT ~ ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz (2) 1.D. Number 8
_y 11/2/2012 11/22/2012
{3) Cover Petiod ¥ / thrgugh / / (8) Page ° of 1%
) @ ® © , 10y (11 {12)
Daté Full Name
) (Last, Suffix; Fitst; Mididfe)
Segduence Stregt Address & Contributor Contrilsirtion | fn-kihd
Number Gity, State, Zip Code Type | Occupation. Type Description | Awiendment Argurit
CARDONNE, ROBERT I executive| CH $500.0(
11/22/2012 1538 ISLAND WAY
£ ! WESTON, FL 33326
65
- { 250.0(
11/21/2012 TADg%%EGOLDSTEIN, I granslatlm CH $
/ / MIAMI Fervices
MIAMI, FL 33131
66
i 500.04
11/21/2012 }iIiMNfIQUEZ, MARIO I executive| CH $500.0
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
67
i & 00.
11/21/201 g‘ﬁACHE, FORTUNATO I Elstrlbutc CH $200.04
/ / WESTON, FL 33326
68
‘ 500.0
11/15/2012 LLAHUES, MELISSA I Rattorney | CH $ d
200 S BISCAYNE BLVD
s i MIAMI, FL 33131
69
HEREDIA, IVONNE I management CH $500. 04
11/21/2012 1603 SW 100 AVENUE g s
N / MIAMI, FL 33165
70
BOOK, RONALD " I lkonsultant CH $500.04
11/21/2012 491 COCONUT PALM TERRACE
! L |PLANTATION, FL 33324
71
RONALD BOOK PA, B konsulting CH $500.04
11/21/2012 18851 NE 29TH AVENUE g
/ f AVENTURA, FL 33180
72

D'S-DE 13 (Rev: 08/03)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND COBE VALUES



CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT ~ ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra. Ruiz . (2) L.D. Number 8
11/2/2012 11/22/2012
(3) Cover Period ¥ I thraugh / / (4) Page 0 of 1
®) 0] ®) & ls)] (¥} (12)
Date Full Name.
{6) (Last, Suffix; First, Middls)
Seduence Street Address:& Contribitor Contiibution In-kind
Nurriber City, State, Zip Code | Type | Ocoupaion | Type Deseription | Amendmeént | Amount
GREENBERG TRAURIG, B }attorneys CH $500.0d
11/21/2012 8400 NW 36 STREET
K { MIAMI, FL 33166
73
or v $150.04
11/20/2012 LAWEgFFIC}h;; OF B Rmttorneys| CH $
/ / MIAMI
MIAMI, FL 33131
74
THE CORRADINO B pengineerin CH $250.0(
11/20/20;. GROUP, 5
1. { 200 § FIFTH STREET
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202
75
DESULME, ALIX I fkonsulting CH . $200.0
11/20/2012 830 NW 133 STREET J )
/ f NORTH MIAMI, FL 33168
76
. GAITWAY B healthcare CH $500.0(
11/20/20'_]'2 REHABILITATION,
4 1 12001 SW 128 COURT
MIAMI, FL 33186
77
MOSES, GLEN I gttorne CH $500.0¢
11/21/2012 3201 NW 183 STREET Y
A / AVENTURA, FL 33160
78
, JOBLOVE, MICHAEL I gttorne CH attorne ' $500.04
i1/21/2012 3344 BIMINI AVENUE Y Y
t { |coorER CITY, FL 33026
79
JOBLOVE, CHERIE I management CH $500. 04
11/21/2012 3344 BIMINI AVENUE d
/ { COOPER CITY, FL 33026
80

DS-DE 13 {Rew 08/08) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODEVALUES
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz : . (2) LD. Number 8
11./2/2012 11/22/2012
{3) Cover Period 1 I thraugh / / (@) Page _ 't of 1
® ) @ & 0y 11y 12
Daje Full Name
& (Last, Suffix; First, Middie)
Seguence Stregt Address & Conttiputor Contfibation In-Kind
Nurnber City, State, Zip Code Type | Otoupation. Type Descriptiofy | Amendment | . Amouynf
MANNY REYES INC, B ronsulting CH $250. 04
11/21/2012 240 GALEN DRIVE '
{ / KEY BISCAYNE, FL 33149
81
RODRIGUEZ, JESUS I fretired CH $500. 00
11/22/2012 6001 NW 153 STREET *
/ ! [MIaMT LaKES, FL 23014
82
/ /
/ f
# /
1 1
/ {
/ /

D'S-DE 15 (Rev. 08/03) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND. COBE VALUES



CANMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT ~ ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

(1) Name _Sandra Ruiz (2) 1.D. Number
o 11/2/2012 _ 11/22/2012
{8) Cover Period / k through J {4) Page _of 2
5) L] 8 (o3 {10 1)
Dafe ‘ Full Name Purpese.
© (Last, Suffix, First; Middle) {add office sought if L
Sequence Street Afidress & contribution tow | Expenditure .
Number City, State, Zip Code candidate) Type  |amendmert| Amount
1.1.72/2 012 | THE MIAMI GROUP, radio ad MO $1,062.54
7 J[ MIAMI
MIAMI, FL 33131
1
11/16/2012 | SABATELLAS USA LLC, ad MO $400.0d
. 10773 NW 58 STREET
/ j DORAL, FL 33178
2
11/16/2012 [ ONE STOP BUSINESS SOLU, yard signs MO $642., 00
16112 NW 13 AVENUE
j / MIAMI, FL 33168
3
11/19/2012 1 ACTUALIDAD RADIO, radio ad MO $1,250.04
) 2555 PONCE DE LOEN
/ / CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
4
11/21/2012 | GONZALEZ, ISABEL canvassing MO $400.0¢
MIAMI
/ / MIAMI, FL 33131
5
11/19/2012 { MIAMI DADE COUNTY data MO $80. 04
COMMISSION,
/ / 2700 NW 87 AVENUE
o DORAL, FL 33178
6
11/3/2012 {TRI COUNTY, mailing/postage MO $746.23
13826 NW 142 AVENUE
/ / MIAMI, FL 33186
7
11/5/2012 | SBA GROUP, mailing/print MO $4,195. 89
;o DORAL i
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
8
DS-DE 14 (Rev: 08/03)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES




CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT ~ ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

{1) Name _Sandra Ruiz (2) 1.D. Number
o 11/2/2012 . 11/22/2012 '
{8) Cover Period / £ through / A)Page__ 2 of 2
P Q) @ © {10y )
Date ~ Fulf Name Purpose
® {Last, Suffix, First, Middle) {add office:sought if )
Sequence Street Address & contributiontoa | Expenditure ,
Number Gity, State, Zig Code candidate) Type  amendient| Amount
11/1,2/?012 GONZALEZ, ISABEL canvassing MO $160.00
A 9030 SW 36 STREET
4 : MIAMI, FL 33165
9
11/12/2012 | GIRON, MARCO consulting MO $2,500.04
3250 NE 1ST AVENUE
/ / MIAMI, FL 33137
10
11/12/2012 { RUIZ, ALDO re%mbursement/m MO $2,814.87
6812 NW 113 COURT ailin
/ / DORAL, FL 3378 d
(11
11/13/2012{BB & T, banking fee MO $70.04
DORAL
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
12
11/15/2012'{ GIRON, MARCO ;‘eimgursement MO $267.50
3250 NE 1ST AVENUE or door
/ / MIAMI, FL 33137 hangers
13
11/15/2012 { RUIZ, ALDO advertising MO $700.04
4 6812 NW 113 COURT
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
14
11/15/2012 | GIRON, MARCO reimbursement MO $321.44
/ / ;iiﬁINEFisg‘ﬁ‘ﬁNUE print/magnests
15

DS-DE 14 {Re¥: 08/03)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES



FLORIDA DE_PARTMENTO’F STATE DIVISION OF ;éggchcN-s;
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY

OFFICE USE ONLY

(1} sandra Ruiz
Name

{2) 6812 N.W. 113 Court
Address (number and street) Submitted on:
Doral, FI_ 33178 _ 2/25/2013 16:56:30 (eastern)
City; State, Zip Code

[FCHECK IF ADDRESS HAS CHANGED (3) ID Numiber: 8

(4) Check appropriate box{es):
Candidate (office sought)! Council Seat 1

] Political Committee ["] CHEGK IF PC HAS DISBANDED
(] Ggmmittee of Coritifiuous Existence [C] CHECK IF GCE HAS DISBANDED
[ Party Executive Committes
[[] Electioneering Communication ] CHECK IF NO, OTHER ELECTIONEERING
T COMMURNICATION REPORTS WILL BE FILED
( (5) REPORT JDENTIFIERS )
Cover Period:  Frem 1!\171/2 3 /2? 12 "To‘\\2 /25/ 2013 P Report Type __E);TR

Original [ Amé-n&mén}“‘"”'[ﬂ'é?pe’cial,Eleatro;n—.R;%fﬁ""/ [ Independent Expenditurs Report

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT [7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT
Mgnstary
Gash & Checks $ 0.00 Expendifures $ 19,322.87
Loaris $ 0.00 Transfers to Office
Acgount $ 0.00
Total Monetary ~ § 099 Total
Meonetary $ 19,322.87
In-Kind $ 000
(8)  Other Distributions
‘ $ 0.00
{9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date {10) TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date
$ 73,180 .98 $ . 23.,180.98

© (14) CERTIFICATION
It is a first degreé misdermeanor for any persofi to falsify a public record (ss. 838.13, F.8)

[ certify that | have examined this report and itis ttue, | 1 certify that | have examined this report and it is true,

correct, and commpléte. orrect, and complete.
(Type name) (Type narrie)
Dl_ndividual {only for D’Treas_urer D Deputy Treasurer Di@‘an didate D Chaitperson (g ar FO. PTY &
elestioneering commun } - electioneering commutr. organization)
Sighature | Sigriature

DS-DE 12 (Rev: 08/04)
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CANMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

(1) Name _Sandra Ruiz : (2) 1.D. Number
- 11/23/2012 2/25/2013 _
{3) CoverPeriod / # through I (4} Page_ 1 of 4
5) m ® C (10} (1
Date __ Full Name Purpase
®) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) tadd office'sought if ;
Sequence | Street Address 3 contributiontoa. | Expenditure _ _
Number city, State, Zig Code eandidate} T¥Pe |\ gmandment|  Amount
1/9/2013 CITY OF DORAL, refund of MO $-500.04G
/ / 8401 NW 53 TERR sign bond
: DORAL, FL 33166
1
12/3/2012 {RUIZ, SANDRA canvassing PS $500. 04
6812 NW 113 COURT - gas
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
2
T11/23/2012 | PAYPAL, fees MO $43.29
2211 N 18T STREET
/ / SAN JOSE, CA 95131
3
11/23/2012 | VIDAL, CARMEN canvassing MO $360.00
/ / MIAMI, FL 33131
4
11/23/2012'| THE CAMPAIGN SUPER STORE, printing MO $6,494.03
/.' / 13899 BISCAYNE BLVD
. SUITE 130
5 N MIAMI BEACH, FL 33181
11/23/2012 | ACTUALIDAD 1020, advertising MO $750. 04
, 2525 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
/[ CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
6
11/27/2012 | ALVAREZ, MICHELLE canvassing MO $350. 04
/ / MIAMI, FL 33131
7
11/27/2012 | GONZALEZ, MELISSA canvassing MO $315.0(
/ / MIAMI, FL 33131
8

DS-DE 14 (Rev. 08/03)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES



CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

(1) Name _Sandra Ruiz {2) L.D. Number 8
B ~ 11/23/2012 2/25/2013
{3) Cover Period ! 4 through { / @)Page__ 2 of 4
) M ® (%) {10} RER)
Date Fuil Name Purpase
B {Last, Suffix, First, Middle) {add:oifice sought if ]
Sequence Street Agddress & contributiontoq | Expenditure _
Number Gity, State, Zig Code candidate) T¥ee  |Amenginert| Anrount
| 11/27/2012 | MESA, AMBER canvassing MO | s200.04

MIAMI, FL 33131

9

11/27/2012 | MARTINEZ, CHRISTOPHER canvassing MO $440. 04
/ / MIAMI, FL 33131

10

"11/27/2012 ] LOVAY, EVO canvassing MO $280.0(

) MIAMI, FL 33131
[/ /
11

llf2'7/2'012 RODRIGUEZ, ORLANDO canvassing MO 540004

o ) MIAMI, FL 33131
L [
12

11/27/2012} ACEBO, MELANY |canvassing | MO ' ' $150. 04
/ / MIAMI, FL 33131

13

11/27/2012 | RAMIREZ, KAREN canvassing MO $235.00
/ / MIAMI, FL 33131

14

11/27/2012 | MEDINA, LAURA canvassing MO $160.04

L MIAMI, FL 33131
.
5

1

11/28/2012 | EL NOTILOCO, advertising MO $300.0(
7 300 SW 12 AVENUE
/ / MIAMI, FL 33130

16

DS-DE 14 (Rev. 08/03] . e . .
i (Rev. 08/03) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES



CANMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

(1) Name Sandra Ruiz (2) L.D. Number
 11/23/2012 2/25/2013
{8) Cover Period / / through £ / {4) Page 3 of 4
P Q) ® © 1oy a3
Date Full Name'® Purpose
) (Last, Suffix, First; Middle) {add office:sought if )
Sequence Street Address & :contribytiontoa | Expenditure _
Number Gity, State; Zig.Code candidate) TyRe | ameridment| Amount
12/7/2012 SERGIO PRINTING, printing MO $3,300,9§
/ 14265 SW 140 STREET
MIAMI, FL 33186
17
12/3/2012 |RUIZ, SANDRA supplies MO $90.3(
€812 NW 113 COURT
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
18
12/3/2012 .INSITE MARTIN OUTDOOR, advertising MO $1'425~°9
150 NW 70 AVENUE
/ / PLANTATION, FL 33317
| 19
12/7/2012 |[DORAL NEWS, advertising MO $600. 0
L 9600 NW 25 STREET
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
20
12/18/2012 | THE CAMPAIGN SUPER STORE, 'printing MO $500.04
/ / 13899 BISCAYNE BLVD
' N MIAMI BEACH, FL 33181
21
12/26/2012 ] SABATELL USA, advertising MO $400.04
N 10773 NW 58 STREET
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
22
1/14/2013 |RUIZ, SANDRA website MO $250. 0
6812 NW 113 COURT reimbursement
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
23
11/23/2012 | PACHECO, ENRIQUE canvassing MO $360.04
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
24

D$-DE 14 (Rev. 08/03)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND'CODE VAL UES



CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

{1) Name _Sandra Ruiz {®) LD Number_______ 8
N o 11/23/2012 2/25/2013
{3) Cover Period / £ through_____ [ / () Page___ 4 of 4
5) 1Y) @) =) {10} {11}
Date ~ FullName Purpose
) {Last, Suffix, First, Middle) fadd office:sought. if ‘
Sequence | Street Address'& contributiontoa | Expenditure ,
Number Gity, State; Zifs Code candidate) Tyge | mnainert)  Amount
12/31/2012 | ACTUALIDAD 1020, advertising MO $500.0¢
i Fi 2525 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
25
1/28/2013 |RUIZ, SANDRA loan repayment MO $1,919.38
6812 NW 113 COURT
/ / DORAL, FL 33178
26

/ /

L/

Y

.

v

DS-DE 14 (Rev: 08/03) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODEVALUES
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